
 

 
 
 
 
May 26, 2009 
 
 
 
Ms. Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
2300 Yonge Street, 26th Floor 
Toronto, ON   
M4P 1E4 
 
 
Re:  EB-2009-0101 - Union Gas Earnings Sharing Mechanism  
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 
Please find enclosed two copies of Union’s responses to May 25th undertakings.  Also 
enclosed are the Corrected Exhibit B, Tab 3, Schedule 2, Attachment 2 and 3 which was 
corrected orally at the Technical Conference (TR: 53-54).  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at (519) 436-4521. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[original signed by] 
 
Marian Redford 
Manager, Regulatory Initiatives 
 
cc M. Penny (Torys) 
 EB-2009-0101 (Intervenors) 



 

 
 
 
 
May 25, 2009 
 
 
 
Ms. Kirsten Walli 
Board Secretary 
Ontario Energy Board 
2300 Yonge Street, 26th Floor 
Toronto, ON   
M4P 1E4 
 
 
Re:  Union Gas Earnings Sharing Mechanism  
             (EB-2009-0101) – Union’s Responses to Interrogatories 
 
Dear Ms. Walli: 
 
Please find enclosed two copies of Union’s corrected response to Exhibit B, Tab 5, 
Schedule 3.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact me at (519) 436-4521. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[original signed by] 
 
Marian Redford 
Manager, Regulatory Initiatives 
 
cc M. Penny (Torys) 
 EB-2009-0101 (Intervenors) 



May 21. 2009

Ms. Kirsten WalIi
Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street, 26th Floor
Toronto, ON
M4P 1E4

Re: Union Gas Earnings Sharing Mechanism
(EB-2009-0101) - Union's Responses to Interrogatories

Dear Ms. Walli:

Please find enclosed two copies of Union's responses to interrogatories for the above
noted proceeding.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (519) 436-4521.

Yours truly,

Marian Redford
Manager, Regulatory Initiatives

cc M. Penny (Torys)
EB-2009-0101 (Intervenors)
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board StafY

Ref: Exhibit A, page 5

Question:

Union stated that the gas distribution margin for 2008 was $24.2 million over the 2007
Board approved level; primarily this reflects increases in in-franchise contract delivery
revenues of $9.9 million and increased general service revenues of $ 9.7 million offset by
decreases in other cost of gas items.

a) Please confirm the amount of the decrease in the other cost of gas items and explain
the reason(s) for the decrease.

Response:

a) The amount of the decrease in other cost of gas items is $8.2 million, of which $7.5
million is attributable to favourable compressor fuel, net of customer supplied fuel.

Note that the $24.2 million of distribution margin over the 2007 Board approved level
is net of the $3.6 million unbilled customer charge revenue adjustment. Please refer
to the reconciliation below:

Increased In-franchise Contract Delivery Revenues
Unbilled Customer Charge Revenue Adjustment
Increased General Service Revenues
Decreased Other Cost of Gas Items

$9.9
($3.6)
$9.7
$8.2

Gas Distribution Margin 2008 Actual Increase over Board Approved $24.2
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Ans\ver to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page 6

QuestiOll:

Union stated that $4.0 million of the variance (increase) in 2008 general service revenue
was due to variances in the forecasted level of customer additions, demand price
elasticity related normalized average consumption ("NAC") variances, non demand side
management ("DSM") related energy conservation, the Average Use ("AU") factor and
the unbilled revenue accrual.

a) What portion of the $4.0 million is related to the unbilled revenue accrual?

Response:

a) The unbilled revenue accrual is $3.6 million. Please see Exhibit A, pages 12 and 13.



UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page 9

Question:

a) Please provide the calculation that generated the 8.81 % ROE.

Response:

Please see Attachment.
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Fonnula Based Return on Equity (ROE) Calculation

10 Year Consensus Forecast - October 2007
3 Month
12 Month

Average

Average Spread on 10 & 30 Year Canadian Bonds

Average Long Canada - October 2007

4.40%
4.70%
4.55%

0.05%

4.60%

Adjustment factor
Long Canada in E.B.R.O. 499
A verage above

25% of difference

Risk Premium

Formula Based ROE

Notes

7.25%
4.60%
2.65%

0.66%

3.55%

8.81%

1) As per E.B.R.O 499 the risk premium was approved at 3.55% at a Long Canada of 7.25%.

2) The 10 Year Consensus Forecast is per the Consensus Forecasts as published
by Consensus Economics, Inc.

3) The average spread on the 10 & 30 year Canadian Bonds rate are as reported
in the Financial Post. The average is based on the October spread covering
20 days (September 17 - October 12).
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory trom
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page I 1

Question:

Union stated that new market opportunities, in part, account for the increase in short-term
transportation and exchange revenues.

a) Please describe the nature and characteristics of these new market opportunities.

Response:

Over the last number of years, end use customers have been decontracting firm long haul
transportation capacity in favour of recontracting shorter term short haul transportation
and commodity purchases at Dawn. This reflects in part a desire by end use customers for
shorter term contracts and a lower long term transport contract commitment and related
financial exposure.

The increased demand for shorter term short haul services has provided Union with the
opportunity to sell increased transportation and exchange services into the market. These
services are for terms as short as one day. As described in Exhibit A, Page 7 of29, lines
10 to 15, to both respond to and support this increased market demand and provide the
customer support for these transactions, Union increased its Chatham-based sales staffby
two positions in 2008, refocused the contract and customer support staff and initiated
process and IT systems changes. The overall objective was to capitalize on these
opportunities and optimize and market Union's assets and related services.

Union also focused on further optimizing its upstream supply portfolio. Union was able
to extract value from new services introduced by upstream transportation providers in
excess of what was achieved historically. An example of these new services includes
TCPL's Firm Transport Risk Alleviation Mechanism (FT-R..L\.M), Storage Transportation
Service Risk Alleviation Mechanism (STS-RAM), and Dawn Overrun Service Must
Nominate (DOS-MN). These new services provided increased opportunities for
transportation and exchange transactions in the market. These opportunities were also
influenced by favourable market conditions experienced in 2008.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page 21

Questio1l:

Union stated that a main contributor to a reduction in ROE between the 2009 forecast and
2008 actual results is an increase in DSM spending of $1.9 million.

a) Please explain why an increase in DSM spending in 2009, which was provided for in
Union's 2009 rates by way of Y factor treatment, would, all else being equal, cause
the 2009 ROE forecast to be less than 2008 actual?

Response:

The reference identified on page 2 I is an explanation of why O&M is increasing. All else
being equal the O&M increase would be offset by a rate increase, resulting in no ROE
impact.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page 10

Question:

a) Please provide a copy of Union's 2008 Annual Report.

b) Please provide a side-by-side comparison, with explanations for any differences,
between the 2008 actuals presented in Exhibit A / Appendix B / Schedule 1 / Page I
(i.e. column "a" of the Earnings Sharing Calculation) and the 2008 Statement of
Income presented in the Annual Report.

Response:

a) Please see Attachment 1.

b) Please see Attachment 2.
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ANNUAL REPORT 2008
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March 13.2009

Dear Shareholder:

Julie Dill
President

I am pleased to forward you a copy of the Union Gas Limited (Union Gas) 2008 annual report. It
contains Union Gas' managemenfs discussion and analysis, consolidated financial results, statement of
corporate governance and corporate directory. I invite you to visit w\Vw.:,~dar.«)m for electronic versions
of Union Gas' consolidated financial statements, management's discussion and analysis, and other filings
throughout the year.

Julie Dill
President
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M.\'i\GK\IENT'S DIsC{ 'SSIO:\ A'il) A1'tAL \SIS UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

This discussion and analysis of Union Gas Limited for the twelve months ended December 31, 2008,
should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes.
The terms ("'we," "our", "us" and "Union Gas") as used in this report refer collectively to Union Gas

Limited and its subsidiary unless the context suggests otherwise. These terms are used for convenience
only and are not intended as a precise description of any separate legal entity within Union Gas. The
results reported herein have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) and are presented in millions of Canadian dollars except where noted. Additional
information relating to us, including our most recent Annual Infommtion Form, can be found at
\\'\-\'\\- .:,.:~hlr.cnn1.

FORWARI) LOOKING I1'tFORM:\TION

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) includes forward-looking statements. Forward­
looking statements rdate to, among other things, anticipated financial performance, business prospects,
strategies, regulatory developments, new services, market forces, commitments and technological
developments. Many of these statements can be identified by words such as "believe", '"expects",
"expected", "will", "intends", "projects", '"anticipates", "estimates", "continues" or similar words. We
believe the expectations reflected in such statements are reasonable but no assurance is given that such
expectations will be correct. All forward-looking statements are based on our beliefs and assumptions
based on information available at the time the assumption was made and on management's experience and
perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected further developments as well as other
factors deemed appropriate in the circumstances. In addition to other assumptions made in this MD&A,
assumptions have been made in respect of:

• economic conditions in our franchise areas;

• supply and demand for natural gas;

• commodity prices;

• access to capital;

• capital expenditure estimates, plans, schedules and activities and the development, construction,
operations and cost offacilities and infrastructure;

• income tax considerations;

• regulatory conditions, including decisions by the Ontario Energy Board (OEB);

• weather;

• operating risks;

• federal and provincial government policies; and

• competitive conditions.

By its nature, such forward-looking information is subject to various risks and uncertainties that are
known and unknown, including those material risks discussed in the Annual Information Form and in the
MD&A of Union Gas under "Risk Factors" which could cause our actual results and experience to differ

Page 3



M,\"UGE:\IE'\T'S DISnSSIO!'i\,\D A'\.\LYSIS UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

materially from the anticipated results or other expectations expressed. Readers are cautioned not to place
undue reliance on this forward-looking information. \vhich is given as of the date it is expressed in this
report or otherwise. and we undertake no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking
information, whether as a result of new information, future events or othenvise, except as required by law.

GE'liERAL

Union Gas' common shares are held by Great Lakes Basin Energy L.P., a wholly-owned limited
partnership of Wcstcoast Energy Inc. (Westcoast). Westcoast is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Spectra
Energy Corp (Spectra Energy).

Spectra Energy, a Delaware corporation that is a public company in the United States of America and
whose shares are listed on the New York Stock Exchange. As such, the function of an audit committee is
carried out at the level of Spectra Energy during the review of its consolidated financial statements.

As a result of this corporate structure, we sought and on August 3,2007 received an order pursuant to the
provisions of the Ontario Business Corporations Act (aBCA) exempting us from the requirements under
the OBCA to have an audit committee. In addition, securities legislation in each of the provinces in
Canada provides exemptive relief from the requirement to have independent directors on a company's
board of directors for entities such as Union Gas and the requirement to have an audit committee. We
continue to be subject to the requirement in both the OBCA and the OEB Affiliate Relationships Code for
Gas Utilities to have at least one third of our board of directors represented by independent directors.

As a result. from and after August 10, 2007, the board of directors of Union Gas is comprised of at least
one-third independent directors with the remainder consisting of officers of Union Gas, Westcoast or
Spectra Energy and there is no audit committee of the board.

Union Gas is an integrated natural gas storage, transmission and distribution company serving about 1.3
million residential, commercial and industrial customers in more than 400 communities in northern,
southwestern and eastern Ontario. Our distribution service area extends throughout northern Ontario from
the Manitoba border to the North Bay/Muskoka area, through southern Ontario from Windsor to just west
of Toronto, and across eastern Ontario from Port Hope to Cornwall. We also provide unregulated storage
services and regulated transportation services to other utilities and energy market participants.

---~_.------------
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1 lO('m', equals millions of cubic meters. ()ne cubic meter is equivalent to 35.31467 cubic feet.
o .\ heatmg degree daY' IS a measure of temperature that identifies the need for heating..1. degree dal' occurs when the

average temperature falls below 18 degrees Celsius . .\ temperature of zero degrees Celsius equals 18 heat.ing degree
days.

i .\5 per OEB approved methodology used in setting rates.

Page 5



MA'HGBIE~T'S DlsC"SsIO~ .\~O A~ALYSIS

RESILTS OF OPER\TrO~S

V1\lJON GAS LJ'\UTED 2008

I'm The Three \lonth Period 1'01' rh" Y"ar Enckd
lend"d Deccmb<:r 1; D<:eembcr 31

Increase Increase
rSlllti/lUllsl 2008 :'!U07 (Decrease) 2IJOg 2007 (Decrease)

Gas ,aks and d,stnblitlOn r"lenue )<)8 ..<)5 /03 1,852 1811 41

Cost orgas 422 328 9-l I 177 1.156 21

Gas tiJstnhutlOn margIn 171> 11>7 9 675 ()5:' 20

Storage and transportatIon revenlle 70 55 15 2.... 215 29

Other re\'cnlle II 10 3.. 37 (3)

Lspenses 152 151 587 567 20

Olher mcome 3 3 3 (2)

Inlerest expense .. I ..0 1..8 152 (4)

Income taxes 12 17 (5) .. I ..8 (7)

Extraordmal) item .. (4)

Yel income 55 28 27 180 145 35

Earnings applicable I,) colllmon shares 54 27 27 175 140 35

Three month period ended December 31, 2008 compared to three month period ended December 31,
2007

Gas sales and distribution revenue. The $103 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $54 million increase from higher natural gas prices passed through to customers without a mark-up,

• a $54 million increase in customer usage of natural gas as a result of colder weather, and

• a $13 million increase due to growth in the number of customers, partially offset by

• a $17 million decrease as a result of earnings sharing under the incentive regulation framework
implemented in 2008.

Cost ofgas. The $94 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $54 million increase from higher natural gas prices passed through to customers without a mark-up,

• a $47 mi II ion increase in customer usage of natural gas as a result of colder weather, and

• an $11 million increase due to growth in the number of customers, partially offset by

• a $14 million decrease related to fuel used in operations4
•

5'torage and transportation revenue. The $15 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $26 million increase due to favourable market conditions and growth of the transmission system,
partially offset by

• an $11 million decrease due to an unfavourable decision from the OEB on unregulated storage
revenues.

" Fuel Llsed 111 operations includes customer supplied fuel, compressor fuel and gas measurement vanances.
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Income taxes The $5 million decrease was primarily driven by an increase in deductions claimed for
income tax purposes and a lower statutory tax rate. These impacts were partially offset by an increase in
pre-tax income.

E,tn1ordinWl'item The $4 million decrease was primarily driven by the absence of a fourth quarter gain
as a result of a 2007 adjustment to asset removal costs due to an OEB decision that effectively caused a
portion of our storage operations to become unregulated.

Year ended December 31,2008 compared to year ended December 31,2007

Gas sales and distribution revenue. The $41 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $47 million increase due to growth in the number of customers,

• a $31 million increase in customer usage of natural gas due to colder weather, partially offset by

• a $20 million decrease from lower natural gas prices passed through to customers without a mark-up,
and

• a $17 million decrease as a result of earnings sharing under the incentive regulation framework
implemented in 2008.

Cost ofgas. The $21 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $44 million increase due to growth in the number of customers, and

• a $25 million increase in customer usage of natural gas due to colder weather, partially offset by

• a $23 million decrease related to fuel used in operations, and

• a $20 million decrease from lower natural gas prices passed through to customers without a mark-up.

Storage and transportation revenue. The $29 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $59 million increase primarily due to favourable market conditions and growth of the transmission
system, partially offset by

• a $30 million decrease due to an unfavourable decision from the OEB on the accounting for
unregulated storage revenues in the second quarter of 2008.

Expenses. The $20 million increase was primarily driven by:

• a $12 million increase in depreciation and amortization due to a higher asset base resulting primarily
from completion of Phase II of the Dawn-Trafalgar expansion,

• a $9 million increase in costs related to consumer conservation efforts which are recovered in rates,
and

• an $8 million increase in salaries and wages, partially offset by

• a $6 million decrease in employee future benefit costs.

Income taxes. The $7 million decrease was primarily driven by an increase in deductions claimed for
income tax purposes and a lower statutory tax rate. These impacts were partially offset by an increase in
pre-tax income.
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Ql.\RTERLY RESIUS

QI Q2 QJ Q" QI Q2 QJ Q"

r$miliJU/lSi 2007 2007 2007 2007 200S 200S 200S 200S

Gas sak~ ~.tnJ dlsrnbutlon 1\..'\ cflUe 771 329 216 -195 733 299 ,~~ ''IX

ShHagL' and tran~portauon r,,:v,,:nuc 5" 50 5-1 55 il-1 -18 b~ 70

Other revenue 9 10 8 l() 7 8 8 II

Total operatmg re'.enuc; 836 3X9 278 560 80-1 355 292 67<,)

Net meome 9" 18 3 28 101 22 2 55

Net earnmgs appiJcablc to common shares 95 16 2 27 100 20 54

Seasonal Trends

The natural gas distribution business is highly seasonal due to volume-based rates and the significant
effect of the winter heating season on volumes. This is typically reflected in strong first quarter results,
second and third quarters that show either small protits or losses and strong fourth quarter results, subject
to the impact of weather variations relative to demand during the winter heating season. Changes in
natural gas rates that are charged to customers result in corresponding changes in gas sales and
distribution revenue. These increases or decreases in gas sales revenue are completely offset in the cost of
gas, resulting in no impact to net income.

RATE REGILATION

Union Gas is regulated by the OEB pursuant to the provisions of the Ontario Energy Board Act (1998),
which is part of a package of legislation known as The Energy Competition Act (1998). This legislation
provides for different forms of regulation and competition in the energy (electricity and natural gas)
industry in Ontario. We are subject to regulation with respect to the rates that we may charge our
customers, system expansion or facility abandonment, adequacy of service, public safety aspects of
pipeline system construction and certain accounting practices.

Distribution Rates

In November 2006, the OEB issued a decision on the regulation of rates for gas storage services in
Ontario (Storage Forbearance Decision). As a result of its finding that the market for storage services is
competitive, the OEB does not regulate the rates for storage services to ex-franchise customersS or the
rates for new storage services to in-franchise customers6

• Existing storage services to in-franchise
customers will continue to be provided at cost-based rates. The decision creates an unregulated storage
operation within Union Gas and provides the framework required to support new storage investments.

In June 2007, four parties petitioned the Lieutenant Governor in Council (LGIC) of Ontario to direct the
OEB to review and change the Storage Forbearance Decision. Submissions to the LGIC on these petitions
from other parties, including Union Gas, were made at the end of July 2007. The four petitioning parties
filed responses to those submissions in mid-August 2007. The LGIC considered the petitions and
confirmed the OEB's decision in April 2008.

Ex-franchise cusromers refer to those customers that are not served directly through our facilities and generaJlv are
market partlClpants such as marketers, other utilities and power customers served by other utilities.
r, In-franchise customers refer to those customers that cue within our franchise area and served through our facilitles.
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iVon-Commodity De/erral Account Disposition

UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

In March :::008, we applied to the OES for the annual disposition of our :::007 non-commodity deferral
account balances, With respect to the treatment of the long-term storage deferral account, we recorded
net revenues associated \vith markct priced long-term storage contracts entered into prior to the ours
November :::006 decision to forbear from regulating ex-franchise storage services for sharing with
ratepayers. All net long-term storage revenues relatcd to contracts entered into atter November :::006 were
recorded to the sole account of Union Gas,

In June :::008, the OES issued a decision that requires us to record in the long-term storage deferral
account all net revenues associated with long-term storage contracts for sharing with ratepayers, including
those entcred into aner November 2006. We have adjusted our financial records accordingly. In June
2008, we t1Ied a motion with the OES to review its decision, as it was our view that the decision was
inconsistent with past OES decisions. The OES heard our motion by way of written proceeding in the
third quarter 01'2008. In October, the OES issued a decision that denied our appeal.

Incentive Regulation

Our rates, effective January I, 2008 are set under a multi-year incentive regulation framework. The
incentive regulation framework establishes new rates at the beginning of each year through the use of a
pricing formula rather than through the examination of revenue and cost forecasts. The incentive
regulation framework allows for annual inflationary rate increases, offset by a productivity factor of
1.82% that is fixed for each of the next five years. The framework also allows for rate increases in the
small volume customer classes where average use is declining, a five-year term, certain adjustments to
base rates, the continued pass-through of gas commodity, upstream transportation and demand side
management costs, an allowance for unexpected cost changes that are outside of management's control,
earnings sharing between Union Gas and our ratepayers beyond specified earnings levels and equal
sharing of income tax changes between Union Gas and ratepayers.

Under the incentive regulation framework, 2008 rates for most small volume customers increased by less
than 2%, and the rates for large volume customers increased by less than 1%.

In September 2008, we filed an application with the OES seeking approval 01'2009 regulated distribution,
storage and transmission rates, determined pursuant to the incentive regulation framework. A decision
was received in January 2009 and will be applied retroactively to the beginning of the year as of April L
2009. The rate change is a slight increase for small volume customers and a slight decrease for large
volume customers.

Natural Gas Risk iWanagement Contracts

In the incentive regulation framework decision, the OES found that there is no material net benefit to our
customers of financially hedging our natural gas commodity costs, and disallowed the recovery of the
costs associated with the risk management program that were previously embedded in distribution rates.
In September 2008, we exited all remaining financial positions and ceased all financial hedging activity.
The financial impact of the discontinuance of our commodity risk management program did not have a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
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Storage Allocation Proceeding

U\'IO\' GAS LI~IITEI)2008

In August 2007, the OEB initiated a proceeding to address the outstanding matters on storage allocation
identified in its decision to forbear from regulating certain gas storage services. The outstanding matters
included the appropriate storage allocation methodology for in-franchise customers who do not have
seasonal load balancing requirements and the pricing of high deliverability storage services for in­
franchise customers.

The hearing concluded with an OEB decision in April 2008, approving storage allocation methodologies
that meet the reasonable needs of in-franchise customers with and without seasonal load balancing
requirements. Market prices will apply to storage services in excess of the amount allocated using the
approved allocation methods.

Commodi(v Rates

Union Gas and the OEB have a mechanism in place to change gas commodity rates on a quarterly basis
(Quarterly Rate Adjustment Mechanism), to ensure that customers' rates reflect future expected prices to
the extent reasonably possible. The difference between the approved and the actual cost of gas incurred is
deferred for future recovery from or repayment to customers. These differences are included in quarterly
gas commodity rates and recovered from or refunded to customers over the subsequent twelve months and
are also subject to review and approval by the OEB on an annual basis. This allows us to adjust customer
rates closer to the time of incurrence.

The OEB is currently conducting a review of the Quarterly Rate Adjustment Mechanism for the Ontario
natural gas utilities. A decision is expected during 2009. No material impact is expected to result from this
decision.

LIQlllDlTY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

We manage cash to maximize value while assuring appropriate amounts of cash are available, as required.
We invest our available cash in high-quality money market securities. Such money market securities are
designed for the safety of principal and for liquidity, and accordingly do not include equity-based
securities. We do not invest in asset-backed commercial paper.

We meet our short-term cash requirements through funds generated from operations, issuance of short­
term debt and access to our lines of credit. Long-term capital requirements are met through the
combination of cash flow from operations, issuance of long-term debt, preference shares, and common
equity investment by our parent company.

Operating activities
Investing activities
Financing activities

162
(404)
242
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Operating Activities

Typically, the primary factors impacting cash flow from operations are collections of accounts n:ceivable
balances, changes to inventory balances and payments for gas purchases and for amounts owing to
suppliers and marketers. Fluctuations in weather, commodity rates, and gas prices, as well as the timing
of cost recove!') in n:gulated rates, directly impact cash tlO\vs from operations.

Union Gas' heating season extends from approximately November through March. We begin the heating
season with near-capacity natural gas inventory levels which are drawn from throughout the heating
season. Inventory levels decrease from December and thus contribute to a positive cash tlow from
operations during the t1rst quarter. After the heating season ends, inventory is replenished for the next
heating season. During the third quarter, gas inventory injections typically exceed withdrawals,
negatively affecting cash flows. During the fourth quarter inventory decreases as withdrawals exceed
injections.

Many of our customers purchase gas directly from marketers. Marketers typically deliver gas to us
evenly throughout the year, whereas most of their customers use gas based on seasonality. As part of our
normal billing process, we bill the marketers' customers as gas is used and remit this cash to the marketer
when gas is delivered to us. Therefore, during the t1rst and fourth quarters of the year, customers
typically have used more gas than has been delivered to us and we have collected cash from the
marketers' customers creating a positive cash flow. During the second and third quarters, marketers
deliver more gas than their customers use, thus creating a signitlcant cash outflow. These are normal
seasonal trends.

Cash flow provided by operating activities was $162 million and $299 million for 2008 and 2007,
respectively. The $137 million decrease in cash provided by operating activities in 2008 compared to
2007 is primarily due to increased gas volumes purchased in 2008 compared to 2007. These were
partially offset by a decrease in income tax payments related to a t1rst quarter 2007 payment of 2006 tax
liabilities.

Cash flow provided by operating activities for the three months ended December 31, 2008 was $48
million compared to $88 mil/ion for the same period ended December 31, 2007. The decrease in cash
provided by operating activities is primarily due to increased gas volumes purchased and normal seasonal
trends.

Investing Activities

The table below is a summary of capital expenditures:

Storage and transmission projects
Distribution

Total capital expenditure ($millions)

2009 2008 2007
(estimated)

44% 55% 52%
46% 38% 25°,'0
I

100% 100% 100%

$285 $404 $373
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The table below is a summary of capital project type:

2009 2008 2007

IOO~o

(estimated)
81%Maintenance projects

[::'(pan§}{)nJ2E()je~ts_. .,___... __... '---'--0- -'-=--'- ......:......:...:::.-

100% 100~o

Capital inwstments are necessary to meet the growth in customer demand for services and are funded
through a combination of cash flow from operations and debt facilities.

Maintenance expenditures in 2009 are expected to be consistent with the 2008 level of spending.
Expansion expenditures for 2009 are expected to be significantly lower as compared to 2008 due
primarily to the significant expansion projects that came into service in 2008 or early 2009 relative to
planned spending in 2009 on new projects. The 2009 expansion capital expenditures reflect our
continued assessment of the timing of projected long-term market requirements and general economic
conditions. Based on our current assessment, we believe that expansion opportunities will continue to
exist in the future.

As outlined in the financing activities discussion that follows, we have sufficient financing available to
meet our investing requirements. Management expects that financing of 2009 projects will be done
through a combination of cash generated from operations and available debt facilities.

Financing Activities

We have the following financing arrangements in place:

• A new shelf prospectus was filed in August 2008 replacing one that was due to expire during
that month. The new shelf prospectus permits the issuance of medium-term notes, in one or
more series, up to an aggregate principal amount of $700 million and for terms of up to 30 years
with maturities of not less than one year from the date of issue. The shelf will expire in
September 20 10. As of December 31, 2008, $400 million was available.

• Union Gas has a $500 million committed credit facility available to help meet its short-term
financing needs. As of December 31,2008, $294 million was available.

• Union Gas has a $25 million operating facility available to help meet its short-term financing
needs. As of December 31,2008, $23 million was available.

In April 2008, we issued $200 million of medium-term notes at 5.35% per annum, due April 27, 2018.

In July 2008, we retired, at par, $100 million of medium-term notes at 5.70% per annum.

In July 2008, we made a repayment of $3 million on a 10.75% 1989 Senior sinking fund debenture.

In September 2008, we issued $300 million of medium-term notes at 6.05% per annum, due September 2,
2038.

In October 2008. we made a repayment of $4 million on an 11.55% 1988 Series II sinking fund
debenture.

On January I, 2009, all of the holders of the 4.79% Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Class B
Preference Shares, Series II (Series II Shares) exercised their option to convert their shares back into

- .\Iamtenance projects include costs incurred for new customer attachments. For 2009, maintenance projects also
include expansion capit;,] for in-franchise customers.
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Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Class B Preference Shares, Series 10 (Series lO Shares). Union Gas
may redeem at any time all, but not less than alL of the outstanding Series 10 Shares. On January I, 1014.
holders of Series 10 Shares have the right at their option, to convert all or any of the Series 10 Shares into
Series II Shares. The dividend rate on the Series 10 Shares is floating at an annual rate equal to 80% of
the prime rate until December 31, 2013.

The indentures and agreements relating to our long-term debt obligations contain covenants limiting the
payment of dividends. Certain debenture issues limit the payment of dividends such that dividends are
not permitted, vvith certain exceptions, if immediately thereafter all indebtedness for money borrowed
would exceed 75% of the total capitalization of Union Gas. We are in compliance with these provisions.

Our $500 million committed credit facility expires in July 2012 and includes a provision which requires
us to repay all borrowings under the facility for a period of two days during the second quarter of each
year. This facility is intended to be used primarily to manage the significant seasonal changes in working
capital experienced by Union Gas as a result of natural gas purchases and sales. Most of the short-term
cash requirements are funded through issuing commercial paper at rates generally below the lender's
prime rate.

Our short-term borrowing levels fluctuate signiticantly during the year due to the funding of construction
activities, the timing of long-term debt issues, maturities, other financing activities, and the seasonality of
our business. Our 2008 short-term borrowings peaked in December at approximately $206 million.

During 2006, the OEB approved an increase in the common equity component of our capital structure
from 35% to 36% effective January I, 2007. In order to maintain the common equity component of the
capital structure at the level no greater than that approved by the OEB, we have typically paid a quarterly
dividend to our parent company. During the fourth quarter of 2006, we suspended dividend payments to
allow the common equity component to increase to the allowed 36%. We resumed payment of the
quarterly common dividend during the fourth quarter of 2007. During 2008, we paid a quarterly dividend
to our parent of approximately $ I6 million as well as an additional $50 million dividend to our parent
during the fourth quarter of 2008.

During 2008, as part of a new corporate legal structure we received Board of Director approval to initiate
the redemption of all preference shares we have issued and outstanding. We have since decided not to
proceed with the proposed preference share redemption.

FINANCIAL CONDITION

Ratings Summary

Commercial paper
Debentures

Preferred shares

Standard &
Poor's (S&P)

A-2

BBB+
P- 2 (low)

Dominion Bond
Rating Service

(DBRS)
R I (low)

A
Pfd-2

Our credit ratings remain unchanged from those reported in the 2007 Annual Report.
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The table below is a summary of our contractual payment obligations, due by period.

rSmilliof/sj Total 2009 2010-2011 2012-2013 Thereafter

Long-term debt 2,240 28 472 1,740

Redeemable preference 5 5
shares

Capital lease obligations

Operating leases 1'"/ 5 II 10 I~I

Purchase obligationsM 1,184 724 179 140 I'll

Environmental obligations9 61 I 9 41 10

Contributions to employee 206 37 82 87
future benefit plan 10

Total contractual 3,724 796 753 278 1,897
obligations 11

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

We purchase gas and transportation services at prevailing market prices and under normal trade terms
from commonly controlled companies. During the year ended December 31, 2008, these purchases
totalled $1 million (2007 - $1 million). Union Gas may also provide storage and transportation services
to commonly controlled companies under normal trade terms. Storage and transportation services
provided to commonly controlled Spectra Energy companies totalled less than $1 million during 2008
(2007 -less than $1 million).

We provided administrative, management and other services to commonly controlled companies totalling
$8 million (2007 $7 million), which were billed and recovered at cost. Charges from related parties for
administrative and other goods and services were $6 million (2007 - $6 million).

At December 31, 2008 we have intercompany receivable balances of $2 million (2007 - $3 million) and
intercompany payable balances of $6 million (2007 $1 million), which are recorded in accounts
receivable and accounts payable, respectively.

8 Includes tum capacity payments that provide us \'Irith uninterrupted firm access to nanlfal gas transportation and
storage; includes contractual obligations to purchase physical quantities of nanlral gas; and Includes contracts for
software and consultwg or advisory services. :\mounts also include contractual obligations for engineering, procurement
and construction costs for pipeline projects.
'I Includes capital, operatIng and maintenance expenditures required under the comprehensive cerritlcate of approvaL
I" Contributions to employee future benefit plans beyond 2009 are based on actuarial estlmates and assumptions. The
impact of at1\' change in these estimates and assumptions could result in contributions that differ sigruficantlv from the
amounts disclosed.
I I Excludes cash obligatlOns for asset retirement activities. 111e amount of cash flows to be paJd to settle the asset
retirement obligations is not known with certainty as Cmon Gas may use internal resources or external resources to
perform retirement activities..\mounts also exclude reserves for litigation, environmental remediatlOn and self-insumnce
claims, annual Insurance prenuums that are necessary to operate the business and regulatory liabilities because Cnion
Gas is uncertain as to the amount and/or timing of when cash payments will be required. "\lso, amounts exclude future
Income taxes and investment tax credits on the Consolidated Balance Sheets since cash payments for income taxes are
deternuned based primarilv on taxable income for each discrete fiscal year
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During 2008, we obtained from and provided unsecured loans to Westcoast The balance outstanding on
these loans at December 31, 2008 was a $115 million payable (2007· $104 million payable). These
loans are classified as short-term borrowings in 2008. Interest received on these loans during 2008
totalled less than $1 million (2007 .- no interest received) and interest paid on these loans totalled $2
million in 2008 (2007 .. less than $1 million). Interest on these loans is calculated based on the monthly
average of 30-day banker's acceptance rates.

The gas supply portfolio of Union Gas includes both fixed price contracts and contracts with prlcmg
mechanisms that reflect monthly and daily variations in the price of gas. These contracts are primarily
indexed to either the New York Mercantile Exchange natural gas futures contracts or the Canadian Gas
Price Reporter that publishes Alberta index prices.

We previously engaged in financial hedging activity for the purpose of managing the risk associated with
market fluctuations in the price of natural gas. However, a July 2008 OEB decision found that there is no
material net benefit to our customers of financially hedging our natural gas commodity costs, and
disallowed the recovery of the costs associated with the risk management program that were previously
embedded in distribution rates. In September 2008, we exited all remaining financial positions and
ceased all financial hedging activity. The financial impact of the discontinuance of our commodity risk
management program did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Gas costs are included in customer rates based on forecasted gas supply approved by the OEB.
Differences between the OEB approved reference prices and the actual cost of gas purchased, including
the impact of the indexed purchase prices, are recovered from or refunded to customers through the
quarterly rate adjustment mechanism and subsequently reviewed and approved by the OEB on an annual
basis.

Ol'TLOOK

The Economy

Union Gas expects an adverse financial impact from the declining Canadian and U.S. economies,
tightening access to capital and credit markets, high levels of consumer and government debt and high
government deficit levels.

Gas Sales and Distribution

Natural gas prices exhibited significant volatility in 2008 with record high natural gas prices experienced
during the summer and a subsequent decline by approximately 50% from these record high levels. Natural
gas pricing continues to be influenced by world oil pricing, stronger domestic supply grovvth in North
America and the overall status of the economy. While year-end 2008 natural gas prices were relatively
low and are projected to remain low for 2009, the decline in economic growth and the global financial
crisis are expected to negatively impact customer growth and existing customer consumption in the
residential, small commercial and small and large industrial markets in 2009. These impacts may also
result in the continued trend of temporary and permanent plant closures, particularly in the manufacturing
sector. It is unclear to what extent the Federal and Ontario Provincial government stimulus packages will
mitigate any of these impacts.

Union Gas is also experiencing a reduction in distribution throughput as a result of energy conservation
including our Demand Side Management (DSM) initiatives, declining nonnalized use per customer and a
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general trend toward v\'anner weather. We expect these trends to continue. In addition, the Ontario
Ministry of Energy has committed to aggressively promoting a culture of conservation across the
province that is expected to further reduce energy consumption, with corresponding impacts on our
volume-based revenue.

Union Gas continues to support focused efforts to promote conservation and energy efficiency through
our DSM programs. In 2008, we spent $20 million (2007 - $17 million) promoting these programs.
Further, in response to the poor economic conditions, actual and potential job losses and business
closures, and the continued volatility of natural gas commodity prices, we expect customers to continue to
focus on reducing gas consumption by increasing investments in energy efficiency and conservation.
However, access to capital may also negatively impact potential large scale customer DSM projects which
while being economically prudent, may be delayed until the easing of the credit markets.

Consumer concern over the reliability of electricity supply may create an opportunity to increase the
penetration of natural gas appliances such as fireplaces, clothes dryers, ranges and grills in the residential
market. Further, changes in the electricity market may also create a renewed interest in natural gas fired
"stand by" generation, where that generating capacity is only required in unexpected circumstances.

Storage and Transportation (S& T)

The continental S&T marketplace is being impacted by the global economic downturn. Weak commodity
prices and narrow seasonal price spreads combined with higher financing costs in the marketplace are
expected to put continued downward pressure on the value of unregulated storage services in 2009. In
addition, we have seen and expect to see a contraction in our storage and transportation customer base as
a result of the weakness and restructuring occurring within the financial services industry.

Although our customer base is expected to decline as a result of the current economy, management
expects overall demand for natural gas in North America to grow at a long-term rate of one percent per
year along with continued growth in peak day demands. However, given the current economic
conditions, management expects that demands will be reduced in 2009 and 20 IO. The extent of these
demand reductions is dependent on the length and extent of the current economic downturn.

Additional S&T infrastructure continues to be required to bring new sources of gas supply to market. The
location of our S&T facilities, with interconnections between major U.S. markets in the Great Lakes
region and the U.S. Northeast supports growth opportunities for us. However, given the current economic
downturn, management expects that some growth opportunities will be delayed.

In early June 2008, the construction of the compressor station, wells and pipelines related to the
development of the Tipperary North and South storage reservoirs was completed. Storage injections
commenced in early June 2008. Performance of the reservoirs is being assessed during the first operating
cycle and initial results suggest the need for additional wells. These additional wells were anticipated as
part of the planned capital expenditure for this development and will be pursued in 2009.

Two expansion projects originally expected to be completed during 2008 were completed in January
2009. During January 2009, we completed the construction of new 2008 transmission capacity, and
completed and commissioned the 2008 Dawn storage deliverability expansion. Delays in the receipt of
compression equipment and related components from the primary supplier created unanticipated delays in
the projects. linion Gas pursued commercial market remedies in order to manage the impact of these
delays on service commitments to customers. The cost and revenue impacts of these remedies did not
have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.
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We conducted an open season 12 during the July to September, 2008 period to solicit market interest for
transmission service on the Davvn-Tralillgar transmission system and targeted an in-service date for a
proposed expansion in the lourth quarter of 20 IO. As a result of the delays experienced with our 2008
expansion projects and given the current economic circumstances, we expect to pursue this expansion to
service these new demands in 20 II.

Environmental, Health and Safety

During 2008, we obtained approval from the Ontario Ministry of the Environment (MOE) lor a multi-site
comprehensive certificate of approval (CC of A) for the permitting of our air and noise emission sources.
The CC of A will treat Union Gas as a single integrated natural gas storage, transmission and distribution
system incorporating all storage pools, metering and regulating stations, compressor stations and
buildings into a single environmental permit. The terms and conditions of the CC of A include signi I1cant
financial obligations for capital, operating and maintenance expenditures over a period of approximately
10 years, and the total estimated obligation has been included in the Contractual Obligations section of
this document. Under the expected terms of the CC of A, we will be allowed to add and modifY facilities
without prior approval from the MOE, thereby reducing the risk of delays associated with obtaining
environmental permits.

RISK FACTORS

Our earnings are affected by the risks inherent in the natural gas industry and energy marketplace. In
general, our business and earnings level may be adversely afTected by a number of risks as described
below.

Market Risk

Sales to industrial customers are affected by general economic conditions and the absolute and relative
price of alternative energy sources. In 2009, we expect that the continued volatility of energy prices, the
serious decline in the North American economy, and the competitive position of oil relative to natural gas
are significant risks that we will seek to manage.

Our industrial markets continue to experience a significant amount of demand reduction related to plant
closures and energy efficiencies resulting in permanent demand losses.

The risk of bad debt exposures is expected to increase significantly across all markets in 2009 and 20 I0 as
a result of the economic downturn. Our bad debt exposure consists of both the risk of collecting
receivables for services provided as well as the risk related to gas imbalances that occur as a regular part
of the services provided to the direct purchase market.

Sales to Union Gas' residential, small commercial and small industrial customers are affected by the
number of new customer additions to the system, the price of natural gas, the warming trend in weather
that is not fully reflected in rates, the preference for natural gas products and services, and the continued
shift to higher efficiency products. New customer additions are expected to soften substantially in 2009
from 2008 levels. In 2009, the ongoing trend towards more energy efficient products will continue to put
pressure on Union Gas' normalized average usage. Further, the current trend toward owning a water
heater versus rental options exerts pressure on our market share, as the initial cost to purchase an electric
water heater is less than the cost of a gas water heater.

.ion open season IS a process bv \vhich asset de"e!opers soliCIt expressions of interest from parnes who mal' be
Interested 10 contractmg use of that asset.
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Sales to ex-franchise storage and transportation customers can be affected by the expiry of existing long­
term contracts. A significant quantity of transportation capacity is now subject to renewal on an annual
basis. Customers with capacity expiring in 20 II are required to provide notice of their intent to re­
contract lor the expiring capacity in 2009. Union Gas' standard contract terms and conditions result in
transportation customer contracts automatically renewing after the initial term for one year at a time
subject to the customer providing two years prior notice of termination. For storage contracts, our
standard contract terms do not allow for renewals but will ty pically have contract terms of one to five
years. Union manages the portfolio of expiring contracts each year and sells the expired capacity back
into the market.

The ex-franchise storage and transportation market is being impacted by the current economic downturn.
Weak commodity prices and seasonal pricing spreads combined with higher financing costs in the
marketplace may put continued downward pressure on the value of unregulated storage services in 2009.
Further, there is a risk of continued contraction in the storage and transportation customer base as a result
of the weakness and restructuring occurring within the financial services industry.

Commodity Price Risk

Fluctuations in natural gas prices affect our gas purchase costs for our own operating requirements as well
as for the gas supply costs we incur for and collect from our system customers. Our gas procurement
policy includes both fixed and variable price contracts. Union Gas is no longer engaged in financial risk
management as a result of a July 2008 OEB decision. Commodity price volatility and absolute price
levels also impact the amount of natural gas used by customers.

Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the loss that we could incur if a customer fails to perform under its contractual
obligations. We analyze the customer's financial condition prior to entering into an agreement, obtain
collateral when appropriate, establish credit limits and monitor the appropriateness of those limits on an
ongoing basis.

In the normal course of operations, we provide gas loans to other parties from our holdings of gas in
storage. The replacement cost of the gas on loan at December 31, 2008 was $69 million (2007 - $59
million). We manage our credit exposure related to gas loans by subjecting these parties to the same credit
policies used for all customers.

The current economic downturn and credit crisis will increase credit risk and related exposures across all
markets in 2009.

Weather Risk

The revenue levels approved by the OEB are impacted by weather. as a primary component of Union Gas
rates is volume based. The volume forecasts used to determine the rates approved by the OEB assume
normal weather conditions. Normal weather, as mandated by the OEB, is based on a 55:45 weighting of
the 30-year average forecast and 20-year trend forecast respectively, for 2008 and beyond. Since a large
portion of the gas distributed to the residential and commercial markets is used for space heating and is
charged using volume-based rates, differences from normal weather have a significant effect on the
consumption of gas and on our financial results.

--_._----~-_._-_._-----------------
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RcglllutOlT Risk

Union Gas' allowed return on equity (ROE) is formula-based and is periodically established by the OEB.
The allowed ROE of 8.540

0 was established and incorporated into our approved rates in 2007 and will
remain unchanged throughout the 5-year incentive regulation period (2008-2012). This level is well
below the allowed returns for U.S. gas utilities, and there are no appan:nt fundamental differences
between Union Gas and those U.S. utilities that would account for a significant ROE gap. This level is
also inconsistt:nt \\ith the increasing cost of capital caused by the current credit crisis and economic
downturn. We are increasingly concerned that our ability to attract new equity capital will be
compromised without a change in regulatory policy respecting the allowed ROE in Ontario.

Union Gas' incentive regulation framework includes a provision for a review of the pricing mechanism
contained in that framework. The review is triggered if there is a variance of3% or more between Union's
actual utility ROE as normalized fix weather and the utility ROE determined by the application of the
OEB's ROE formula. For 2008, the utility ROE determined by the OEB's ROE formula is 8.81 %. As a
result, the review thresholds for 2008 are 5.81 % and 11.81 %. Our normalized utility ROE for 2008
exceeded the upper review threshold. Accordingly, we will be required to apply to the OEB during 2009
for a review of our incentive regulation mechanism. Any substantial change to the incentive regulation
parameters could materially affect our future earnings, capital investments, employment levels, access to
new long-term debt, cash flows and financial position, as well as our ability to manage the impacts related
to the economic downturn and financial credit crisis in 2009 and 2010.

Competition

As our distribution business is regulated by the OEB, it is generally not subject to third-party competition
within our distribution franchise area. However, as a result of a 2006 decision by the OEB, physical
bypass of our facilities even within our distribution franchise area may be permitted. In addition, other
companies could enter our markets or regulations could change.

Union Gas competes with other forms of energy available to its customers and end-users, including
electricity, coal, propane and fuel oils. Factors that influence the demand for natural gas include price
changes, the availability of natural gas and other forms of energy, the level of business activity,
conservation, legislation, governmental regulations, the ability to convert to alternative fuels, weather and
other factors.

In November 2006, the OEB issued a decision on the regulation of rates for gas storage services in
Ontario. As a result of its finding that the market for storage services is competitive, the OEB will not
regulate the rates for storage services to ex-franchise customers or the rates for new storage services to in­
franchise customers subject to a four year transition period beginning in 2008. Existing storage services to
in-franchise customers will continue to be provided at cost-based rates. The decision creates an
unregulated storage operation within Union Gas and provides the framework required to support new
storage investments.

Permit Fees

Effective January I, 2007, the Government of Ontario granted municipalities the right to charge a fee to
recover the costs of issuing a permit to access pipelines located within a municipal roadway. We are
unable to determine with certainty the costs associated with such a change as they depend on the number
of municipalities that proceed to implement a permit fee and the amount of any such fee. As Union Gas
accesses its pipelines tens of thousands of times annually even a modest fee may have a significant
impact. During 2008, permit fees levied by municipalities against Union Gas did not have a significant
impact on our consolidated financial statements. Should more municipalities start implementing a permit
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fee or if the amounts increase and these assessments become significant in the future, Union Gas will
apply to the OEB to recover the annual cost of these fees in rates.

Financing Risk

Union Gas is subject to long-term debt covenants that include requirements for specific interest coverage
ratios prior to the issuance of additional long-term debt. Although we do not anticipate any impact to our
current financing plans, reduced earnings may limit the level of new long-term debt available to Union
Gas.

Human Resources Risk

Union Gas' workforce consists of both unionized and non-unionized employees. Labour disruptions
associated with the collective bargaining process can affect our ongoing operations. Projected changes in
workforce demographics and a future shortage of skilled trades represent an emerging issue that must be
addressed by Union Gas. We must maintain our ability to attract, train, and retain employees with the
requisite skills and capabilities to operate in the complex and competitive energy industry.

Performance Risk

We have extensive contractual relationships with natural gas producers, customers, marketers,
commercial enterprises, industrial companies, and others. The risk of non-performance by a contracting
party may be analyzed and reduced but it cannot be entirely eliminated. Ongoing consolidation of
customers, financial institutions and partners may increase the severity of a default.

Insurance Risk

While Union Gas maintains insurance against exposures to losses associated with transportation,
distribution and storage of natural gas, the occurrence of a significant event against which we may not be
fully insured could have an adverse effect on our business.

Interest Rate Risk

Our business is capital intensive and as a result often requires financing. Significant movements in
interest rates may expose Union Gas to higher borrowing costs. Interest rates are also a key factor in the
pension cost assumptions. Significant movements in interest rates will impact earnings.

Litigation Risk

Union Gas, in the course of its operations, is subject to environmental and other claims, lawsuits and
contingencies. Accruals are made in instances where it is probable that liabilities will be incurred and
where such liabilities can be reasonably estimated. Although it is possible that liabilities may be incurred
in instances for which no accruals have been made. we have no reason to believe that the ultimate
outcome of such matters currently known to us could have a material effect on our consolidated financial
statements.

Facility Risk

We carry on business through a large and complex array of natural gas transmission, storage and
distribution assets. These facilities, like any other industrial operations, are subject to outages from time
to time. Depending on circumstances, such outages may result in loss of revenues and/or increased
maintenance costs.
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Political Risk

The Ontario Power Authority (OPA) is the organization responsible for the long-term planning for
Ontario's electricity system. The OPA has dctermined that demand for clectricity is expected to grow over
the next 20 years. Over that same period, most of the nuclear plants will reach the end of their useful
lives, where those nuclear plants currently produce approximately 50% of Ontario's electricity. Also, the
Ontario government has committed to close all of the coal-fired generating plants in the province by 2014
in order to reduce air emissions and their attendant health impacts, where those plants currently produce
approximately 20% of Ontario's electricity. These circumstances combine to create a forecast shortfall in
electricity supply of approximately 24,000 MW of Ontario's current capacity. These circumstances also
create greater likelihood for government intervention in the provincial energy sector, some of which may
affect Union Gas.

The Ontario government has committed to develop programs that provide greater assistance to low­
income consumers. This commitment may result in different rate levels, security deposit policies, service
shut-off policies and other changes for low-income natural gas consumers. Any such changes may affect
Union Gas.

Construction Risk

Union Gas continues to experience significant cost increases related to material, labour and third party
contractor costs associated with new capital expansion projects. These cost increases are related to the
strong growth in infrastructure projects across North America and may create economic circumstances
whereby we are unable to economically pursue new infrastructure investments in Ontario. Further,
current economic circumstances may impact the material and resources required to pursue new capital
expansion projects.

Environmental, Health and Safety Risk

Union Gas highly values the health and safety of its employees, customers and communities. Protecting
and responsibly managing natural resources are critical to the quality of life in the areas that we serve, the
environment and our long-term business success. We have continued our implementation of an
environment, health and safety management system to ensure continued compliance with applicable
regulations and to provide a consistent approach to policies, programs and procedures.

The production, transmission, delivery and consumption of energy all have potential for associated
environment, health and safety impacts. There are a variety of hazards and operating risks inherent in
natural gas transmission and storage and distribution activities, such as leaks, explosions and mechanical
problems that could cause substantial financial losses. In addition, these risks could result in significant
injury, loss of human life, significant damage to property, environmental pollution, and impairment of
operations, any of which could result in substantial losses to Union Gas. For pipeline and storage assets
located near populated areas, including residential areas, commercial business centres, industrial sites and
other public gathering areas, the level of damage resulting from these risks could be greater. As a result,
these activities are subject to a comprehensive framework of federal, provincial and local laws,
regulations and guidelines. We actively engage with government and other stakeholders to affect the
development of this regulatory framework. Union Gas does not maintain insurance coverage against all of
these risks and losses, and any insurance coverage it might maintain may not fully cover the damages
caused by those risks and losses. Therefore, should any of these risks materialize, it could have a material
adverse effect on our business, earnings and financial condition.

Policymakers at regional, federal and international levels continue to evaluate potential legislative and
regulatory compliance mechanisms to achieve reductions in global greenhouse gas emissions in the effort
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to address the challenge of climate change. It is likely that our assets and operations in Ontario will
become subject to the direct and indirect effects of current and possible future global climate change
regulatory actions.

While Canada is a signatory to the United Nations-sponsored Kyoto Protocol, which prescribes specific
targets to reduce greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions for developed countries for the 2008-2012 period. the
Canadian federal government has confinned it \vill not achieve the targets within the timeframes
specified. Instead. the federal government in 2008 outlined a regulatory framework mandating GHG
reductions from large final emitters. The framework requires GHG emissions intensity reductions of 18°0
beginning in 2010. with further reductions of 2% per year thereafter. Regulatory design details from the
Government of Canada associated with the framework remain forthcoming. We expect a number of our
assets and operations to be affected by pending federal climate change regulations but the materiality of
any potential compliance costs is unknown at this time as the final form of the regulation and compliance
options has yet to be determined by policymakers.

A number of states in the U.S. and some Canadian provinces are establishing or considering regional
programs that could mandate reductions in GHG emissions. This includes the Western Climate Initiative
(WCI) which includes a number of Western states and the provinces of British Columbia, Ontario, and
Quebec. We expect a number of our assets and operations could be affected either directly or indirectly
by the WCI. However, as the key details of future GHG restrictions and compliance mechanisms remain
undefined, the likely future effects on our business are highly uncertain.

As Canadian federal and provincial policies remain largely under development, we cannot estimate the
potential effect of GHG policies on our future consolidated financial statements. We continue to monitor
the development of GHG regulatory pol ides. We cannot estimate with certainty the potential effect of the
Canadian GHG and air pollutant reduction policies currently under development on our future
consolidated financial statements due to the uncertainty of the Canadian policies.

Franchise Rights

Union Gas has 266 franchise agreements with 228 municipalities in Ontario. These agreements set out
the terms and conditions under which we conduct our business on municipal roadways.

To date, we have successfully renewed 144 franchise agreements under the 2000 Model Franchise
Agreement. We expect the OEB will to continue to approve additional franchise agreements under this
model during 2009.

CONTINGENCIES

In 2004, Union Gas was served with two class action claims, seeking relief similar to a case filed against
Enbridge Gas Distribution (Enbridge). In 1994, Enbridge, a gas distribution company located in Toronto,
Ontario was served with a class action claim seeking, among other things, a declaration that the OEB­
approved 5°'0 late payment fee paid by Enbridge's customers since 1981 is interest that exceeds the
amount permitted by the Criminal Code of Canada. and that by collecting the late payment fee, Enbridge
had been unjustly enriched and those who paid the fee should be entitled to restitution. In December
2006 the court approved settlement of the claim commenced against Enbridge for $22 million, including
$11 million in legal tees and expenses, $2 million to be paid to the Class Proceedings Fund (operated by
the Law Foundation of Ontario) and a $9 million donation to the Winter Wannth Fund. In February 2008,
Enbridge received OEB approval to recover the full cost of the settlement plus interest and the related
legal costs from ratepayers over a five year period. In May 2008, the representative plaintiff in the
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Enbridge claim tiled a petition requesting a revie\\ of the OEB rate recove!)! decision. In December
2008. the Lieutenant Governor in Council denied the request and the decision of the OEB was confirmed.

By the date that we were served with the two class action claims, the structure of the OEB-approved late
payment fees charged by us had changed from the 5% structure which was the subject of the two Supreme
Court of Canada decisions. We have calculated the total amount of 5~·'O late payment fees collected since
1994 to be up to $77 million.

In February 2009, the court dismissed one of the class action claims commenced against us and approved
settlement of the other class action claim. The amount of the settlement is a total of approximately $9
million. including approximately $3 million in legal fees. disbursements and other expenses. less than $1
million that will be paid to the Class Proceedings fund (operated by the Law Foundation of Ontario) and
approximately $5 million to be paid in three equal, annual instalments to the Winter Warmth Fund as
administered by the United Way. We \vill be seeking OEB approval in the future to recover the full cost
of the settlement plus interest and the related legal costs from ratepayers, however, we cannot provide
assurance that we will be successful in the recovery.

OI!TSTANDlNG SHARES

Redeemable Preferred Shares
Class A, Series A, 5.5%

Class A, Series C, 5.0%

Preferred Shares
Class A, Series B, 6.0%
Class B, Series 11,4.79%

Common Shares

2008

47,672
49,500

90,000
4,000,000

57,822,650

2007

47,672
49,500

90,000
4,000,000

57,822,650

On January I, 2009, all of the holders of the Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Class B Preference
Shares, Series I I (Series II Shares) exercised their option to convert their shares back into 4.88%
Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Class B Preference Shares, Series 10 (Series 10 Shares). Union Gas
may redeem at any time all, but not less than all, of the outstanding Series 10 Shares. On January I, 2014,
holders of Series 10 Shares have the right at their option, to convert all or any of the Series 10 Shares into
Series II Shares. The dividend rate on the Series 10 Shares is floating at an annual rate equal to 80% of
the prime rate until December 31, 2013.

In February 2009, all of the common shares of Union Gas were transferred to Great Lakes Basin Energy
L.P., a wholly-owned limited partnership of Westcoast.

CERTIFICATION OF DISCLOSl:RE CONTROLS AND PROCEDl'RES AND INTER~AL CONTROLS OVER

FI:"iANCIAL REPORTING

Disclosure controls and procedures are controls and other procedures that are designed to: (a) provide
reasonable assurance that material information required to be disclosed by us is accumulated and
communicated to management to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure; and (b) ensure that
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information required to be disclosed by us is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within the
time periods speci fied in applicable securities legislation.

Our management with the participation of the President and Chief Financial Officer, has evaluated the
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures as of December 31, 2008, and, based upon this
evaluation, the President and Chief Financial Officer have concluded that these disclosure controls and
procedures. as defined by the Companion Policy 52-1 09CP to National Instrument 52- 11)9, Cc:rrijicatiol1
otDisclosure in Issuers' Anllual ulld Interim Filings, are effective for the purposes set out above,

Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Our management is responsible for designing, establishing and maintaining an adequate system of internal
control over financial reporting, Our internal control system was designed to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("Canadian
GAAP"). Because of inhercnt limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or
detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to
the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of
compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate.

Our management, with the participation of our President and Chief Financial Officer, has conducted an
evaluation of the effectiveness of our internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2008
based on the framework in Internal Control-Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission. Based on that evaluation, management
concluded that our internal control over financial reporting, as defined by the Companion Policy 52­
I09CP to National Instrument 52-109. Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings.
is effective to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

Under the supervision and with the participation of management, including the President and Chief
Financial Officer. we have evaluated changes in internal control over financial reporting that occurred
during the fiscal quarter ended December 31, 2008 and found no change that has materially affected, or is
reasonably likely to materially affect, internal control over financial reporting.

The Company's Board of Directors reviewed and approved the 2008 audited consolidated financial
statements and this management's discussion and analysis prior to its release.

CRITICAL ACCOtNTIl\IG POLICIES & ESTIJ\ctATES

The application of accounting policies and estimates is an important process that continues to evolve as
Union Gas' operations change and accounting guidance is issued. Union Gas has identified a number of
critical accounting policies and estimates that require the use of significant estimates and judgments.

Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and on other various assumptions
that they believe are reasonable at the time of application. The estimates and judgments may change as
time passes and more information becomes available. If estimates and judgments are different than the
actual amounts recorded, adjustments are made in subsequent periods to take into consideration the new
information. Union Gas discusses its critical accounting policies and estimates and other significant
accounting policies with senior members of management and the Board of Directors.
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RegulatOlY Accounting

Lnion Gas follows Canadian GAAP, which allows accounting treatments that may differ for rate­
regulated operations from those otherwise expected in non rate-regulated businesses. As a result, we
record assets and liabilities that result from the regulated ratemaking process that may not be recorded
under GAAP for non rate-regulated entities. Regulatory assets generally represent incurred costs that have
been deferred because they are probable of future recovery in customer rates. Regulatory liabilities
generally represent obligations to make refunds to ratepayers. Management continually assesses whether
the regulatory assets are probable of future recovery by considering factors such as applicable regulatory
changes and recent rate orders to other rate-regulated entities. Management believes the existing
regulatory assets are probable of recovery. This ddermination retlects the current political and regulatory
climate and is subject to change in the future. If future recovery of costs ceases to be probable, the asset
write-offs could be required to be recognized in current period earnings.

Unbilled Revenue

Revenues from the transportation, storage, distribution and sales of natural gas are recognized when either
the service is provided or the product is delivered. Revenues related to these services provided or
products delivered but not yet billed are estimated each month. Gas sales and distribution revenue and
cost of gas are recorded on the basis of regular meter readings and estimates of the unbilled customer
usage. The unbilled estimate covers the period ofthe last meter reading date to the end of each month and
is calculated using the number of days unbilled, heating degree-days and historical consumption per
heating degree-day. Unbilled revenue recorded at December 31, 2008 was $192 million (2007- $125
million). Differences between actual and estimated unbilled revenues are not material to net income.
Included in unbilled revenue are natural gas costs passed through to customers without a mark-up. At
December 31, 2008 $145 million (2007- $85 million) was included in unbilled revenue for the cost of
natural gas.

Employee Future Benefits

The Company provides employees with a choice between defined benefit and defined contribution
pension plans. The Company's costs of providing defined benefit pensions are dependent upon a number
of factors, including: rates of return on pension fund assets, discount rates and interest rates used to
measure the required minimum funding requirements of the plans in accordance with pension legislation,
future changes in government regulations and the Company's required or voluntary contributions to the
plans. Without sustained growth in the pension fund investments over time to increase the value of the
pension fund assets, and depending upon the other factors impacting the Company's costs, as listed
above, the Company may be required to fund the plans with significant additional cash contributions.
Such additional cash funding contributions could have a material impact on the Company's future
earnings and cash tlows.

The assets of the Company's defined benefit pension plans are invested approximately 60% in equities
and 40% in bonds. The significant decline in capital markets during 2008 resulted in investment related
losses of approximately $ 120 million. In the absence of any future offsetting experience asset gains, the
Company will be required to make additional cash contributions to fund these investment related losses.
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Based on current regulations. the additional cash contributions resulting from the 2008 investment related
losses are anticipated to be approximately:

(Smillions)

Additional cash contributions required

2009

$10

2010

$10

2011

$25
2012

$25

2013 &
Thereafter

$55

In the absence of future experience gains, the investment related losses \vill result in increases in the
annual cost of pensions recognized in the Company's financial statements. The increase in the annual
cost of pensions is expected to be approximately $4 million in 2009 and approximately $15 million in
20 10 and each subsequent year through 2020.

Critical estimates and assumptions are required to account for employee future benefits, and changes to
these estimates and assumptions could result in a material difference to our employee future benefit plan
obligation. The following is a summary of the sensitivity of key assumptions used to record the employee
future benefit Iiabil ity:

Sensitivity of key assumptions ($millions)
Registered Pension Plan

and Supplemental Pension
Arrangements

Post-Retirement Benefits
Other than Pensions

Assumed change in:
Discount rate

Change in 2008 net periodic
benefit cost

Change in benefit obligation
Health care cost trend rate

Change in benefit obligation

Expected rate of return on assets
Change in 2008 net periodic
benefit cost

1010 Increase

(6)

(67)

(5)

1% Decrease

7

75

5

1% Increase

(6)

5

1% Decrease

7

(4)

The discount rates used to calculate the employee future benefit plan's obligations increased
approximately 0.5% between September 30 and December 31, 2008.

Fl!TliRE ACCOl1NTlNG CHANGES

Rate-regulated Operations

Effective January I, 2009, amendments have been made to certain sections of the Canadian Institute of
Chartered Accountants (CICA) Handbook related to rate-regulated accounting.

CICA Section 3465, Income Taxes has been amended to require rate-regulated enterprises to recognize
future income tax assets and liabilities. This amendment also requires that a regulatory asset or liability
for the amount of future income taxes expected to be recovered from or refunded to ratepayers, and to
present these amounts on a pre-tax basis in the financial statements. The impact of these changes resulted
in an increase in regulatory assets and an increase in future income tax liabilities of approximately $273
million on January 1,2009.

CICA Section 1100, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles has been amended to remove a temporary
exemption pertaining to the application of the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities
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arising from rate regulation. In the absence of specific guidance the CICA has permitted reliance on an
other source of GAAP, specifically the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 143, Accounting
.!()r Assel Retirenll!/1/ Ohligalions (FAS 143). FAS 143 requires asset removal costs, currently included in
property, plant and equipment, to be reported as a regulatory liability. The impact of these changes
resulted in an increase in property plant and equipment and an increase in regulatory liabilities of
approximately $402 million on January 1,2009.

Goodwill

In February 2008. the CICA issued Section 3064, Goodwill and Intangible Assets, replacing both Section
3062, Goodvvill and Other Intangible Assets and Section 3450, Research and Development Costs.
Various changes have been made to other sections of the CICA Handbook for consistency purposes. The
new Section is applicable to financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after October I,
2008. Accordingly. we will adopt the new standards for our fiscal year beginning January 1,2009. The
new section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of
intangible assets and goodwill subsequent to its initial recording by profit-oriented enterprises. Standards
concerning goodwill are unchanged from the standards included in the previous Section 3062. The
impact of these changes did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements.

Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

On February 13, 2008, the Accounting Standards Board (AcSB) confirmed that publicly accountable
enterprises will be required to adopt IFRS in place of Canadian GAAP for interim and annual reporting
purposes for fiscal years beginning on or after January I, 20 II.

Conversion plan

Our IFRS conversion project started in 2007. We have established a formal project governance structure.
This structure includes a steering committee consisting of senior levels of management. Regular
reporting is provided to certain senior executives and to our Board of Directors. We have also engaged an
external advisor to assist with our conversion to IFRS.

Our project consists of four phases: diagnostic; design and planning; solution development; and
implementation. We have completed the diagnostic, design and planning phases, which involved a high
level review of the major differences between current Canadian GAAP and IFRS as they currently stand.

We are in the solution development and implementation phases of our project. We have documented the
areas of key accounting differences with high potential impact to us and are now making policy
recommendations and beginning implementation steps in the identified areas. We have established a
communication plan, commenced our training programs and are evaluating the impacts of IFRS transition
on other business activities.

Key accounting differences

We have determined that the areas of key accounting differences with high potential impact are rate­
regulated accounting, accounting for employee future benefit costs and accounting for property, plant and
equipment, as well as the initial adoption of IFRS under the provisions of IFRS I, First-time Adoption of
IFRS. The adoption of IFRS I will include the restatement of periods beginning January I, 20 I0, and the
election of various policy options, as allowed. We do not have an estimate of these impacts.
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Accountingfor rhe t:!lff!cts ofrate rf!gularion

Unlike Canadian GAAP, IFRS does not currently include specific prOVISIOns for accounting for the
effects of rate regulation. As such, as part of our conversion to IFRS, we are reviewing each of our
regulatory assets and liabilities to detennine whether they meet the definition and recognition criteria
found in the International Accounting Standards Board's Framevmrk for the Preparation and Presentation
of Financial Statements and the specific IFRS standards. There is a possibility that any or all of these
items may not meet the definition of an asset or liability upon implementation of IFRS. In that case, these
assets and liabilities would be written-off at implementation and the future economic effects of these
types of items would be recognized in earnings of the period in which they occurred.

Emplo.v<!efilturl! h<!l1efit costs

We expect that there will be a charge to retained earnings upon adoption of IFRS as a result of the write­
off of accumulated unamortized actuarial losses and transition obligations recorded under Canadian
GAAP on the date of transition.

Property. plant Lind equipmf!nt

Property, plant and equipment accounting changes could see the following impacts:

• Certain indirect overhead costs previously capitalized under Canadian GAAP may be required to
be written off at implementation. For periods after the implementation of IFRS, those types of
indirect overhead costs may also need to be expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

• Adjustments to the opening net book value for items that would not have been capitalized if we
had been applying IFRS since our inception.

• Under IFRS, we will record and depreciate property, plant and equipment based on the life of
specific components of individual assets.

Impact on Financial Systems

We expect that conversion to IFRS will significantly impact our financial systems, primarily driven by the
fact that IFRS does not currently include specific provisions for accounting for the effects of rate
regulation. We anticipate that we will need to maintain three sets of records; one that is based on policies
in accordance with IFRS, a second that is used for reporting to the OEB for rate-setting purposes, and a
third that is based on US GAAP for the preparation of consolidated financial statements by our parent
company. Our conversion plan includes an upgrade to our financial system for completion during the
second quarter of2010.

Disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting

Accounting policy changes will need to be embedded into our financial data and reporting systems.
These impacts are being addressed throughout 2009 during the solution development and implementation
stages.

Financial Reporting Expertise

During the design and planning phase, we established a staff communication plan, and are currently
executing our staff training programs. Our training program began during 2007 and will continue through
2011. Our training program is targeted at both finance and non-finance groups, including our board of
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directors, executives, treasury, internal audit. regulatory, business development and external relations
personnel.

Business activities

The OEB has begun an IFRS consultation process to determine the nature of any changes that should be
considered in regulatory accounting requirements in response to the introduction of IFRS. Along with
other industry representatives, we are participating in this process. As IFRS does not currently include
specific provisions for accounting for the effects of rate regulation, there could be significant changes in
the way Vie are required to capture and repOlt data should the OEB not adopt IFRS in its entirety.

We are also working with our treasury department to understand the impact that IFRS will have on our
ability to comply with our debt covenants.
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The consolidated financial statements and all information in this report have been prepared by and are the
responsibility of management. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity
with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles and include certain estimated amounts, which are
based on informed judgements to ensure fair representation in all material respects. When alternative
accounting methods exist, management has chosen those it considers most appropriate.

Management depends upon Union Gas' system of internal controls and formal policies and procedures to
ensure the consistency, integrity and reliability of accounting and financial reporting, and to prov ide
reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded and that transactions are properly executed in accordance
with management's authorization. Management is also supported and assisted by a program of internal
audit services.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfils its responsibility for financial
reporting and for final approval of the consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors meets regularly with management, the internal auditors and the shareholders'
auditors to review the consolidated financial statements, the Auditors' Report and other auditing and
accounting matters to ensure that each group is properly discharging its responsibilities.

The shareholders' auditors have full and free access to the Board of Directors, as does the Director of
Internal Audit Services.

Deloitte & Touche LLP performed an independent audit of the 2008 and 2007 consolidated financial
statements in this report. Their independent professional opinion on the fairness of these consolidated
financial statements is included in the Auditors' Report.

March J3,2009

Julie Dill
President

1. Patrick Reddy
Chief Financial Officer
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Deloitte

Auditors' report

To the Shareholders of
Union Gas Limited

Deloille & Touche LLP
150 Gueilette Place
SUite 200
Windsor ON N8X 1L9
Canada

Tei: (519) 967-0388
Fax (519) 967-0324
wV/w.delo,tle.c3

Wc have auditcd the consolidated balance sheets of Union Gas Limited (the "Company") as at Deccmber
31, 2008 and 2007 and the cansoIidated statements of income and comprehensive income, retained
earnings and cash flows for the years then ended. Thcse financial statements are the responsibility of the
Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audits.

Wc conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, Those
standards require that we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the linancial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and signitlcant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statemt:nt presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated linancial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
Jinancial position of the Company as at December 31, 2008 and 2007 and the results of its operations and
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles.

Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

March 13,2009

Member of
Deloitt.. Tou,he Tohrnatsu
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income

Fur the Years Ended December 3/ tSmilliol1s)

Gas sales and distribution revenue

Cost of gas (note 20)

Gas distribution margin

Storage and transportation revenue (note 20)
Other revenue

Expenses
Operating and maintenance (note 20)

Depreciation and amortization (note 8)

Property and capital taxes

Income before other items

Other income

Income before interest and income taxes

Interest expense (notes II and 20)

Income before income taxes

Income taxes

Net income and comprehensive income

Preference share dividends

Earnings applicable to common shares

(See accompanying notes)

2008 2007

1,852 1,811
1,177 1,156

675 655
244 215

34 37

953 907

336 327
186 174

65 66

587 567

366 340

3 5

369 345

148 152

221 193

41 48

180 145

5 5

175 140
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Consolidated Statements of Retained Ea rnings

For the Years Endf!d Decemher 31 (Smilliol1s)

Retained earnings, beginning of year

1
Revised retained earnings, beginning of year

Net income and comprehensive income

Dividends

Preference shares
Common shares

... _---~ -------

Retained earnings, end of year

(See accompanying notf!s)

2008

628

628
]80

(5)

~~(lJ~l

688
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2007

522

2
524
145

(5)

.(36)
628



CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNION GAS LIMITED
Consolidated Balance Sheets

As at Decemher J 1 (SmilJions)

Assets
Current assets

Accounts receivable (notes 5, 6 and 20)
Income taxes receivable
Inventories (note 7)
Future income taxes (note 19)

Total current assets
Property, plant and equipment, net (note 8)
Investments and other assets (notes 9 and 18)

Total Assets

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings (notes 4 and 20)
Accounts payable and accrued charges (notes 6, 10 and 20)
Income taxes payable (note 19)
Long-term debt and obligation under capital lease due within one

year (note II)

Total current liabilities
Long-term liabilities

Long-term debt and obligation under capital lease (note II)
Mandatorily redeemable preference shares (note 12)
Future income taxes (note 19)
Asset retirement obligations (note 14)
Deferred credits and other liabilities (notes 2 and 18)

Total long-term liabilities

Total Liabilities
Contingencies (note 21)

Non-controlling interest (note 3)

Shareholders' equity
Share capital (note 13)
Contributed surplus (note 15)
Retained earnings

Total Shareholders' Equity
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Appro\'ed by the Board

UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

2008 2007

539 374
I

228 163
19 33

786 571
3,827 3,606

252 236

4,865 4,413

32] 350
560 528

4

29 108

9]4 986

2,200 1.732
5 5

]]7 118
75 71

124 130
2,521 2,056

3,435 3,042

]0 10

732 732
I

688 628

1,420 1,361

4,865 4,413

(See accompanying noteJ~

Director

~",'"',,,/'," ,-", ,
,

,
,

Director
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

UNIO:,,/ GAS LIMITED 2008

rrlr the Years Ended December 31 (Smillionsj 2008 2007

Operating Activities

Net income

Items not affecting cash

Depreciation and amortization

Gain on sale of land

Asset removal costs

Future income taxes

Non-cash changes in working capital

Accounts receivable

Inventories

Account payables, accrued charges and other

180 145

187 176

(5)

(1) (5)

14 21

(133) 46

(65) 177

(20) (256)

162 299

Investing Activities

Additions to property, plant and equipment

Acquisition of subsidiary (note 3)

Proceeds on sale of and

Financing Activities
Increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings

Long-term debt issued

Long-term debt retired and obligation under capital lease paid

Dividends paid

(404)

(404)

(29)

500

(109)

(120)

242

(373)

( 13)

6

(380)

350

(337)

(41)

(28)

in cash and cash

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year

Supplementary Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:
Cash payments of interest

Cash payments of income taxes

(See accompan;ving notes)

149

28

109

174

132
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2008 and 2007

Union Gas Limited (Union Gas or the Company) owns and operates natural gas transmission, distribution
and storage facilities in Ontario. The Company distributes natural gas to customers in northern.
southwestern and eastern Ontario and provides natural gas storage and transportation services for other
utilities and energy market participants. The property, plant and equipment of the Company consist
primarily of pipeline, storage and compression facilities used in the transportation, storage and
distribution of natural gas. In total, the Company has approximately 5,000 kilometres of high-pressure
transmission pipeline and approximately 60,000 kilometres of distribution main and service pipelines.
The Company's underground natural gas storage facilities have a working capacity of more than 155
billion of cubic feet tBet) and are the largest in Canada.

1. Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting Principles

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) and certain transactions have been recorded using
accounting principles for rate-regulated enterprises as discussed below under "Regulation." The
preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian GAAP requires management to make
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses and
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Actual amounts could differ from these estimates.
Management's significant estimates include unbil/ed revenue, a provision for doubtful accounts, income
tax expense, employee future benefit expense, estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment and
asset retirement obligations.

Financial Instruments

Recognition, Measurement, Disclosure and Presentation afFinancial Instruments

Effective January I, 2007, the Company adopted the standards of the Canadian Institute of Chartered
Accountants (CICA) Handbook Sections related to Financial Instruments. The changes have been made in
accordance with the transitional provisions of Section 1530, Comprehensive Income; Section 3855,
Financial Instruments -- Recognition and Measurement; Section 386 I, Financial Instruments Disclosure
and Presentation; Section 325 I, Equity and Section 3865, Hedges. These sections apply to tiscal years
beginning on or after October I, 2006.

Section 1530 provides standards for the reporting and presentation of comprehensive income, which
represents the change in equity from transactions and other events and circumstances from non-owner
sources. Other comprehensive income includes revenues, expenses, gains and losses that are recognized in
comprehensive income but excluded from net income, in conformity with GAAP. The Company did not
have any other comprehensive income during the period or any prior periods presented.

Under the new standards, all financial assets must be classified as held for trading, held-to-maturity
investments, loans and receivables or available-for-sale. All financial liabilities must be classified as held
for trading or other financial liabilities. When a tinancial asset or financial liability is initially recognized,
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it is recorded on the balance sheet at fair value. After initial recognItIOn. financial instruments are
measured at their fair values. except for held-to-maturity investments, loans and receivables and other
financial liabilities, that are measured at amortized cost. The effective interest related to the financial
liabilities and the gain or loss arising from a change in the fair value of a financial asset or financial
liability classified as held for trading is included in net income tor the period in which it arises. If a
financial asset is classified as available-for-sale, the gain or loss should be recognized in other
comprehensive income until the tinancial asset is derecognized at which time the cumulative gain or loss
is recognized in net income.

The Company previously engaged in financial hedging activity for the purpose of managing the risk
associated with market fluctuations in the cost of natural gas. However, a July 2008 OEB decision found
that there is no material net benefit to Union Gas' customers of financially hedging the Company's
natural gas commodity costs, and disallowed the recovery of the costs associated with the risk
management program that were previously embedded in distribution rates. In September 2008, the
Company exited all remaining tinancial positions and ceased all financial hedging activity. Previous to
the discontinuance of tinancial hedging, contracts that remained open at the balance sheet date were
marked to market with an otfsetting amount, representing an unrealized gain/loss, being deferred and
reflected in future rates. The discontinuance of Union Gas' commodity risk management program did not
have a material impact on the Company's consolidated tinancial statements.

Short-term borrowings have been classified as held for trading. Accounts receivable have been classified
as loans and receivables. Accounts payable and accrued charges, long-term debt and mandatorily
redeemable preference shares have been classified as other financial liabilities.

The result of the implementation of these new standards is that long-term debt is now presented at
amortized cost rather than carrying value. Prior to this change, the Company used the straight line method
to calculate the carrying value of deferred charges including debt issuance discounts and related
transaction costs. Transaction costs, defined as incremental costs directly attributable to the acquisition,
issue or disposal of a financial asset or liability, adjust the carrying amount of the underlying instrument.
The Company has adopted a policy of amortizing these costs over the instrument's remaining expected
life using the effective interest rate method and are included in interest expense. The difference between
the initial measurement and the carrying value has been adjusted to retained earnings at January I, 2007.
The increase (decrease) on the related financial statement items as of January 1,2007 is as follows:

Financial Net Financial
Statement January I, December 31, Statement

($milliom) Classification 2007 2006 Impact

Deferred financing charges
Long-term debt
Shareholder's equity

Financial Statement C'lassification
(a) Investments and other assets
(b) Long-term debt
(e) Retained earnings

a
b
c

2,172
1,257

9
2,183
1,255

(9)
( II)

2
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Capital Disclosures

Section 1535 of the CICA Handbook, Capital Disclosures, requires an entity to disclose information to
enable users of its financial statements to evaluate the entity's objectives, policies and processes for
managing capital. The Company adopted the recommendations of this section effective January I, 2008.
Disclosure requirements pertaining to Section 1535 are contained in note 16.

Inventories

In June 2007, the CICA issued Section 3031, Inventories. which aligns accounting for inventories under
Canadian GAAP with International Financial Reporting Standards and provides additional guidance on
the measurement and disclosure requirements for inventories. Specifically, Section 3031 requires
inventories to be measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. This standard was adopted by the
Company effective January I, 2008 and did not materially impact the Company's interim consolidated
tinancial statements.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of Union Gas and its
subsidiary (see note 3).

Regulation

The Company is regulated by the Ontario Energy Board (OEB) pursuant to the provisions of the Ontario
Energy Board Act (1998), which is part of a package of legislation known as The Energy Competition Act
(1998). This legislation provides an opportunity for different forms of regulation and increased
competition in the energy (electricity and natural gas) industry in Ontario. The Company is subject to
regulation with respect to the rates that it may charge its customers, with the exception of the items noted
below, system expansion or facility abandonment, adequacy of service, public safety aspects of pipeline
system construction and certain accounting principles.

The OEB is mandated to approve rates that are just and reasonable. Utility earnings are regulated by the
OEB under cost of service regulation, on the basis of a return on rate base for a future period. Under cost
of service regulation, a rate application process leads to the implementation of new rates intended to
provide a utility with the opportunity to earn an allowed rate of return. The actual rate of return achieved
by the Company may vary from the rate allowed by the OEB as a result of unexpected changes in
weather, average use per customer, inflation, the price of competing fuels, interest rates, general economic
conditions and its ability to achieve forecast revenues and manage costs.

Rates for fiscal 2005, 2006 and 2007 were approved by the OEB on the basis of previously approved
items, fiscal 2007 being the last year of traditional cost of service regulation.

Rates effective January I, 2007 were approved by the OEB on the basis of the traditional cost of service
framework. Effective January 1, 2008, the Company began a five year incentive regulation term. The
incentive regulation framework establishes new rates at the beginning of each year through the use of a
pricing formula rather than through the examination of revenue and cost forecasts. The Company is
expected to set rates for 2013 on a cost of service basis.

In November 2006, the Company received a decision trom the OEB on the regulation of rates tor gas
storage services in Ontario. The OEB found that the storage market is competitive. As a result the OEB
will not regulate the prices of storage services to ex-franchise customers or the prices of new storage
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services to in-franchise customers. Existing storage services to in-franchise customers will continue to be
provided at cost-based rates. All other services continue to be regulated by the OEB.

The Company follows Canadian GAAP, which may difkr for regulated operations from those othenvise
expected in non rate-regulated businesses. As a result, the Company records assets and liabilities that
result from the regulakd ratemaking process that may not be recorded under GAAP for non rate-regulated
entities. Regulatory assets generally represent incurred costs that have been deterred because they are
probable of future recovery in customer rates. Regulatory liabilities generally repn:sent obligations to
make refunds to customers for previous collections for costs that are not likely to be incurred, or tor
certain net revenues beyond a pre-established threshold. Management continually assesses vvhether the
regulatory assets are probable of future recovery' by considering factors such as applicable regulatory
changes and recent rate orders to other regulated entities. ,"1anagement bel ieves the existing regulatory
assets arc probable of recovery. This determination reflects the current political and regulatory climate at
the provincial and national levels, and is subject to change in the future. If future recovery of costs ceases
to be probable, the asset write-offs could be recognized in current period earnings.

Deferred Charges

Certain costs have been deferred for future recovery from customers based on approved GEB rate orders
and mechanisms.

Costs related to the issuance of long-tenn debt are deferred and amortized over the term of the respective
debt issues using the etTective interest rate method.

Revenue Recognition

Revenues from the transportation, storage, distribution and sales of natural gas arc recognized when either
the service is provided or the product is delivered. Revenues related to these services provided or
products delivered but not yet billed are estimated each month.

Gas Sales and Cost of Gas

Gas sales revenue is recorded on the basis of regular meter readings and estimates of customer volume
usage since the last meter reading date to the end of the reporting period applied using GEB approved
rates. Cost of gas is recorded using amounts approved by the GEB in the detennination of customer sales
rates. Differences between the GEB approved reference amounts and those costs actually incurred are
deferred in either accounts receivable (note 5) or accounts payable and accrued charges (note 10) for
future disposition subject to approval by the GEB.

In determining the quantities of gas delivered and received, differences arise from the measurement
process. The Company includes in the cost of gas an estimated amount of these differences based upon
the methodology used by the GEB in the determination of rates for storage, transmission and distribution
of gas. Annual fluctuations from the estimated level are recognized in earnings during the year.

As part of the Company's GEB-approved incentive regulation framework, an earnings sharing mechanism
exists whereby actual earnings in 2008 above an allowable return on equity were shared equally between
ratepayers and the Company. A provision of $17 million was recognized as a reduction of gas sales and
distribution revenue and as an obligation in accounts payable and accrued charges tor 2008. No such
mechanism was in place tor 2007.
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Natural Gas Risk !\1anagement Contracts

The gas supply portfolio of the Company includes both fixed price contracts and contracts vvith pricing
mechanisms that reflect monthly and daily variations in the price of gas. These contracts are primarily
indexed to either the New York Mercantile Exchange natural gas futures contracts or the Canadian Gas
Price RepOlier that publishes Alberta index prices.

The Company previously engaged in tinancial hedging activity for the purpose of managing the risk
associated with market fluctuations in the price of natural gas. However. a July 2008 DEB decision found
that there is no material net benefit to the Company's customers of financially hedging Union Gas'
natural gas commodity costs, and disallowed the recovery of the costs associated with the risk
management program that were previously embedded in distribution rates. In September 2008, the
Company exited all remaining financial positions and ceased all financial hedging activity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and short-term investments with an original maturity of three
months of less. See note 20 for discussion of related party transactions.

Income Taxes

Regulated operations

The Company records income tax expense for its regulated operations using the flow through tax
accounting methodology as approved by the DEB. Under flow through tax accounting, income tax
expense is recorded on the basis of income taxes currently payable. Generally, rates and revenues for
regulated utility operations include the recovery of only such income taxes that are currently payable.
Accordingly, with the exceptions that follow, the Company does not provide for future income taxes. The
flow through tax accounting methodology is followed for accounting purposes as there is reasonable
expectation that all such taxes will be recovered in regulated rates when they become payable.

Certain exceptions to the flow through tax accounting methodology for regulated operations have been
approved by the DEB. The Company accounts for future income taxes on temporary differences between
the approved cost and the actual cost of gas, on temporary differences arising on certain employee future
benefits deferred in the financial statements and on certain regulatory deferral accounts.

Prior to 1997. the Company utilized the tax allocation method to account for income taxes. Under this
method, provision was made for income taxes deterred to future years principally as a result of claiming
capital cost allowance for income tax purposes in excess of depreciation provided in the financial
statements. The corresponding future tax liability is valued at the income tax rates in effect during the
periods in which these timing differences will reverse. In addition to the future tax liability, the Company
has recognized a ratepayer liability of $72 million (2007 $84 million) that has been included in deferred
credits and other liabilities. This liability represents the difference between the value of the future tax
liability and the accumulated timing differences valued at the income tax rates in effect during the periods
in which the timing differences occurred.

As approved by the DEB, the balance in the future tax liability is reduced as the timing differences that
gave rise to these future income taxes reverse, resulting in an additional exception to the flow through tax
accounting methodology. The timing differences are expected to fully reverse by 2018. The ratepayer
liability will be refunded through future rate reductions. This liability is also expected to be fully refunded
by 2018.

-----------------------------------
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The Company is required to utilize the tax allocation method to account tor accumulated timing
differences related to assets used in the unregulated operations. The accumulated timing differences arise
primarily as a result of claiming capital cost allo\\ance lor income tax purposes in excess ot: or less than,
depreciation provided in the financial statements.

In\entories

Gas in storage for resale to customers is carried at costs approved by the OEB in the determination of
customer sales rates. The difference between the approved cost and the actual cost of the gas purchased is
deferred in either accounts receivable (note 5) or accounts payable and accrued charges (note 10) tor
future disposition subject to approval by the OEB. Inventories of materials and supplies are valued at the
lower of cost or net realizable value.

Property, Plant and Equipment and Depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost which includes all direct costs, overhead attributable to
construction and interest capitalized during construction. The cost of property, plant and equipment is
reduced by contributions and grants in aid of construction received from customers and governmental
bodies in support of speci tic transmission and distribution facilities.

Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method at various rates based on the average service lite of
each class of property. The range of average service life of each class of property is as follows:

Distribution
Transmission
Storage
General

21-60 years
27-50 years
23-45 years

4-47 years

Depreciation rates are determined by periodic review. The depreciation rates for regulated property, plant
and equipment are approved by the OEB.

Disposed ofProperty, Plant and Equipment - Regulated Operations

The original cost of depreciable units retired, together with the net cost of removal less salvage, is charged
to accumulated depreciation. Under this method, no income or loss is recognized on ordinary retirements
of depreciable property.

Asset Retirement Obligations

The Company recognizes the fair value of an asset retirement obligation (ARO), where a legal obligation
exists, as a liability in the period in which it is incurred provided a reasonable estimate of fair value can be
determined. The associated asset retirement cost is added to the carrying amount of the related asset. The
liability is accreted over the estimated life of the related asset.

Stock-Based Com pensation

The Company participates in a Spectra Energy stock-based compensation plan, which is described in note
15. The Company accounts tor stock-based payments to non-employees and direct awards to employees
and non-employees using a fair value-based method of accounting. Share appreciation rights (SARs) and
similar awards to be settled in cash or equity are accounted for by measuring the amount by which the
quoted market price exceeds the option price at the balance sheet date. The Company uses the fair value­
based method to account tor all other stock-based transactions with employees.
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The Company accounts for stock options by measuring the fair value of the stock options using the Black
Scholes option pricing model. Compensation cost is then recognized over the vesting period. The
Company accounts for phantom stock and performance shares by measuring the fair value of the
instrument at the grant date and recognizing the cost over the vesting period. All expense amounts are
recorded as a charge to operating and maintenance expense.

Employee Benefit Plans

The Company uses the projected benefit mt.:thod prorated on services to account for defined benefit
pension and post-retin:ment benefits other than pensions earned by employees.

The Company accrues obligations under employee benefit plans and the related costs, net of plan assets.
The plan assets are valued at fair value. The calculation of the expected return on assets is based on the
market-related value of assets.

Past service costs from plan amendments are amortized on a straight-line basis over the average remaining
service life of employees active at the date of amendment.

The amount by which the net unamortized cumulative actuarial gain or loss exceeds ten percent of the
greater of the accrued benefit obligation or the market-related value of plan assets at the beginning of the
year is amortized over the expected average remaining service period of the active employees.

The average remaining service period of active employees covered by the pension plans and the post­
retirement benefits other than pension plans is 10 and 18 years, respectively.

For defined contribution plans maintained by the Company, contributions payable by the Company are
expensed as pension costs in the period im:urred.

Future Accounting Changes

Rate-regulated operations

Effective January 1,2009, amendments have been made to certain sections of the CICA Handbook related
to rate-regulated accounting.

CICA Section 3465, Income Taxes has been amended to require rate-regulated enterprises to recognize
future income tax assets and liabilities and a corresponding regulatory asset or liability for the amount of
future income taxes expected to be recovered from or refunded to ratepayers, and to present these
amounts on a pre-tax basis in the financial statements. The impact of these changes results in an increase
in regulatory assets and an increase in future income tax liabilities of approximately $273 million on
January 1,2009.

CICA Section 1100, Generally Accepted Accounting Principles has been amended to remove a temporary
exemption pertaining to the application of the recognition and measurement of assets and liabilities
arising from rate regulation. In the absence of specific CICA guidance due to the removal of the
temporary exemption related to rate regulated accounting, the CICA has permitted reliance on an other
source of GAAP, specifically Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 143, Accountingfor Asset
Retirement Obligations (FAS 143). FAS 143 requires negative salvage. currently included in property,
plant and equipment. to be reported as a regulatory liability. The impact of these changes results in an
increase in property plant and equipment and an increase in regulatory liabilities of approximately $402
million on January 1.2009.

._-------------------_._----- --_.-
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In February :':008. the CICA issued Section 3064. Good~will and Intangible Assets, replacing Section
3062. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets and Section 3450. Research and Development Costs.
Various changes have been made to other sections of the CICA Handbook for consistency purposes. The
new Section is applicabk to tinancial statements relating to tiscal years beginning on or after October I.
2008. Accordingly. Union Gas will adopt the new standards for its tiscal year beginning January I,
2009. The new section establishes standards for the recognition, measurement. presentation and
disclosure of intangible assets and goodwill subsequent to its initial recording by protit-oriented
enterprises. Standards concerning goodwill are unchanged from the standards included in the previous
Section 3062. The impact of these changes does not have a material impact on the consolidated financial
statements 0 I' the Company.

2. Financial Statement Effects of Rate Regulation

The following describes each of the circumstances in which rate regulation could affect the accounting for
a transaction or event. For certain of these regulatory items. the expected recovery/settlement period, or
likelihood of recovery/settlement, is affected by risks and uncertainties relating to the ultimate authority
of the OEB in determining the item's treatment for rate-setting purposes. In the absence of rate
regulation. balance sheet items presented below could be higher (lower) by:

Financial Statement
Classification

($millions)
Assets

Other deferrals
Deferred mark-to-market losses
Gas in storage inventory
Future income taxes (current)

Total assets

Asset removal costs
Other deferrals - current
Other deferrals - long-term
Gas cost deferrals
Storage and transportation deferrals
Future income taxes (long-term)

Total liabilities

Financial Statement Classification

(a) Accounts receivable
(b) Inventories
IC) Accumulated depreciation
(d) Accounts payable and accrued charges
(e) Future income tax asset/liabi Iity
(f) Deferred credits and other liabilities

a
a
b
e

c
d
f

d
d
e

Recovery/
Settlement

Period 2008 2007

A (24) (IS)
A (7)
A (40) (20)
A 1 2

(63) (40)

C (402) (385)
A (20) (13)
B (72) (84)
A (19) (100)
A (33) (7)
C 195 175

(351 ) (414)
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U\) Remaining recovery settlement is less than I year
(B) Remaining recovery settlement is from 2 to 10 years
(C) Remaining recovery! settlement is over the remaining life of the associated assets

Other dejerrals

As prescribed by regulatory order. the Company has various amounts included in customer rates that are
intended to recover specifically-identified costs. To the extent that the actual costs differ from forecast
costs or revenues, the variance is deferred for future recovery from or refund to ratepayers. In the absence
of rate regulation, after-tax earnings for 2008 could have been $9 million lower (2007 - $19 million
higher) because GAAP for non-regulated entities would require that all customer rate revenue and costs
be recognized in income when earned.

Deferred mark-to-markd gains/losses

The Company previously engaged in financial hedging activity for the purpose of managing the risk
associated with market fluctuations in the price of natural gas. However, a July 2008 OEB decision found
that there is no material net benefit to the Company's customers of tinancially hedging Union Gas'
natural gas commodity costs, and disallowed the recovery of the costs associated with the risk
management program that were previously embedded in distribution rates. In September 2008, the
Company exited all remaining financial positions and ceased all financial hedging activity. Previous to
the discontinuance of financial hedging, contracts that remained open at the balance sheet date were
marked to market with an offsetting amount, representing an unrealized gain/loss, being deferred. In the
absence of rate regulation, after-tax earnings for 2008 could have been $5 million higher (2007 - $7
million higher), because GAAP for non-regulated entities would require that these unrealized gains/losses
be recognized in the current period (see note 17).

Gas in storage

Gas in storage is carried at the weighted average cost of gas as approved by the OEB. In the absence of
rate regulation, after-tax earnings for 2008 could have been $13 million lower (2007 - $38 million
higher), because GAAP for non-regulated entities would require that gas in storage be recorded at the
lower of cost and net realizable value.

Future income taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes using the tlow through tax accounting methodology as approved
by the OEB. Under flow through tax accounting, income tax expense is recorded on the basis of income
taxes currently payable. Generally, rates and revenues for utility operations include recovery of only such
income taxes as are currently payable. Accordingly, the Company does not provide for income taxes
deferred to future years as a result of differences in the treatment tor income tax and accounting purposes
of various items of income and expenditure. In the absence of rate regulation, after-tax earnings for 2008
could have been $21 million lower (2007 - $7 million higher).

Asset removal costs

The Company has recorded a reduction to property, plant and equipment as a result of estimated removal
costs tor property that does not have an associated legal retirement obligation. In the absence of rate
regulation, these costs may not have been recorded and after-tax earnings for 2008 could have been $12
million higher (2007 - $13 million higher).
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The Company and the OEB have a mechanism in place to change gas commodity rates on a quarterly
basis, to ensure that customers' rates retlect future expected costs based on published forward market
prices. The difference betvveen the approved and the actual cost of gas incurred is deferred lor future
recovery from or repayment to customers. These delerred amounts are subject to review and approval by
the OEB on an annual basis in the normal course. The regulatory asset or liability represents the
difterence between actual gas commodity costs incurred and the amount included in approved rates. In
the absence of rate regulation. after-tax earnings lor the 2008 could have been $54 million lower (2007 ­
$61 million lower) because GAAP lor non-regulated entities would require that actual commodity costs
be recognized as an expense when incurred.

Storage and transportation dt!lerrals

The Company earns revenue lor providing storage and transportation services to customers. The forecast
of this revenue is one component used to establish Union Gas' rates lor services. Storage and
transportation deferral accounts accumulate any difference between the actual revenue earned in
providing these storage and transportation services and the forecast revenue approved by the OEB for
rate-making purposes. In the absence of rate regulation, GAAP for non-regulated entities would require
that actual storage and transportation revenue be recognized in income when earned. After-tax earnings
for 2008 could have been $17 million higher (2007 - $7 million lower), if these transactions were
accounted for under GAAP for non-regulated entities.

Property, plam and t!quipl11t!nt

In the absence of rate regulation, property, plant and equipment may not include overhead costs since
these costs may have been charged to earnings in the period in which they occurred. As such, annual
operating and maintenance costs could have been higher by the amounts capitalized and depreciation
could be lower due to the impact of lower capitalized costs. These amounts are not readily determinable.

3, Acquisition of Subsidiary

In December 2007, the Company acquired a 75% ownership interest in Huron Tipperary Limited
Partnership I for consideration of $36 million. The Company recorded this acquisition using the purchase
method and consolidates its results since the acquisition date.
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The allocation of the acquisition price based on the fair values of the assets acquired less the liabilities
assumed by the Company is as follows:

($millions)

Assets acquired:
Note receivable
Asset under construction_-C..=-'-::.;;.--.o=c::-::..:....c:..c....=c: . _

value of net assets

Net consideration paid:
Cash

Goodwill

4. Short-Term Borrowings

($millions)

Short-term borrowings and bank indebtedness (note 20)
Commercial paper

2008

(l15)
(206)
(321)

2007

23
20
43

33

13

36
3

2007

(113 )
(237)
(350)

The Company has total bank lines of credit of $525 million (2007 - $525 million). The lines of credit
include a committed credit facility of $500 million (2007 - $500 million) with a five-year term that
commenced in July 2007 and a $25 million (2007 - $25 million) operating facility. The committed
facility includes a provision which requires the Company to repay all borrowings under the facility for a
period of two days during the second quarter of each year. The bank lines of credit are unsecured.

These lines of credit enable Union Gas to borrow directly from banks, issue bankers' acceptances and
support a commercial paper program. A majority of the Company's short-term cash requirements are
funded through the issuance of commercial paper at rates generally below the prime lending rate. The
average interest rate on short-term borrowings for the year ended December 31, 2008 was 3.21 % (2007
4.80<;/0).

Total short-term interest paid in 2008 was approximately $5 million (2007 - approximately $2 million).
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5. Accounts Receivable

(Sill i Iliof!.\')

Trade
Gas imbalances (note 6)
Regulatory (note 2)
Other

See note 20 for discussion of related party transactions,

6. Gas Imbalances

UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

2008 2007

429 318
69 37
22 9
19 10

539 374

The Company, in the normal course of its operations, experiences imbalances in natural gas volumes
between interconnecting pipelines and provides gas balancing services to customers, Natural gas volumes
owed to or from the Company are valued at natural gas market prices as of the balance sheet dates, As the
settlement of imbalances is done with gas volumes, changes in the balances do not have an impact on the
Company's cash flow from operating activities.

At December 31. 2008 accounts receivable and accounts payable include approximately $69 million
(2007 - $37 million) related to gas imbalances and gas balancing services,

7. Inventories

($millions) 2008 2007

Gas in storage 199 137

Materials and supplies 29 26

228 163

Gas in storage includes gas for delivery to customers and for use in the Company's operations.
Inventories of materials and supplies are used in the operation and maintenance of the Company's system,
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8. Property, Plant and £quipm ent, net

rSmilliol1si 2008 2007

Cost
Distribution
Transmission
Storage
General

Accumulated depreciation
Distribution
Transmission
Storage
General

Net book value

3,361 ~ 77 ~
.).~-.)

1,562 1,453
818 709
277 277

6,018 5,662

1,294 1,219
506 469
273 257
1I8 III

2,191 2,056
3,827 3,606

Property. plant and equipment are recorded net of contributions in aid of construction made by customers.
Depreciation rates used during the year ended December 31, 2008 resulted in an average rate of 3.34%

(2007 - 3.31%).

Included in property, plant and equipment are the following:

($m illions)

Assets not subject to depreciation 11

Asset retirement costs
Interest charge capitalized during the year
Equipment under capital lease, net of accumulated amortization of $3 (2007 - $3)

2008 2007

219 266
20 20

7 4
2 2

" .\"ets not subJeer to depreclJtion mclLlde land. base pressure gas in storage reservoirs and ,lssets under constructlon.

--- ....--_._._-------- ...-
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9. Investments and Other Assets

($millio/1s I

Gas balancing for direct purchase customers l4

Employee future benefits (note 18)
Goodwill
Other

10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Charges

($millio/1sJ

Trade
Gas imbalances (note 6)
Regulatory (note 2)
Accrued charges

See note 20 for discussion of related party transactions.

UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

2008 2007

130 130
110 93

12 12
1

252 236

2008 2007

120 132
69 37
68 107

303 252
560 528

14 Bundled delivery service cusromers are required to balance their gas supplv and gas consumption annually, To
provide this service the Company owns gas ro meet the customers' demand for gas during the \'car. TIm balanCIng
gas IS recorded at cost.
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I I. Long-term Debt and Obligation Under Capital Lease

(Smillions) 2008 2007

Sinking fund debentures
11.55% 1988 Series II debentures, due October 15, 2010
10.75% Senior debentures, due July 31, 2009

Other long-term debt
11.50% 1990 Series debentures, due August 28, 2015
9.70% 1992 Series II debentures, due November 6, 2017
8.75~"o 1993 Series debentures, due August 3, 2018
7.90% 1994 Series II debentures, due February 24, 2014
8.65% 1995 Series debentures, due November 10, 2025
8.65% Senior debentures, due October 19,2018

Medium-term note debentures
5.70% Series I, redeemed July 2008
7.20% Series 2, due June 1,20 I0
6.65% Series 3, due May 4, 20 II
4.64% Series 5, due June 30, 2016
5.46% Series 6, due September 11, 2036
5.35°·'0 Series 6, due April 27, 2018
4.85% Series 7, due April 25, 2022
6.05% Series 7, due September 2,2038

Less: deferred financing charges

Obligation under capital lease

Less: current portion

41 45
24 27

150 150
125 125
125 125
150 150
125 125
75 75

100
185 185
250 250
200 200
165 165
200
125 125
300

2,240 1,847
12 10

2,228 1,837
1 3

2,229 1,840
29 108

2,200 1,732

The Company's long-term debt is unsecured. The weighted average cost of long-term debt for the year
ended December 31, 2008 was 7.1 % (2007 7.9%). Principal repayment requirements on long-term debt
are as follows:

($millions) Total 2009 2010 20] I 20]2 2013 Thereafter

Long-term debt 2,240 28 222 250 ],740

Capital lease ]

Total 2.241 29 222 250 1,740

Under the terms of the trust indentures relating to certain debentures, the Company has agreed to several
covenants including a limitation on the payment of dividends. As of December 31, 2008 and 2007, the
Company is in compliance with all such covenants.

Total interest paid on long-term debt in 2008 was $143 million (2007 - $167 million).

Total interest paid on the obligation under capital lease was less than $] million in 2008 and in 2007.
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12. Mandatorily Redeemable Preference Shares
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Authorized
Outstanding

2008 2007 2008 2007

(shares)

Class A I 12.071 Series A. 5.5%
Series C. 5.00

0

(sharesl

47,672
49,500

47.671
49,500

(SmiliitJlis)

3
2

3
')

5

The Class A Pn:ference Shares. Series A and C are cumulative and redeemable at $50.50 per share. The
Company is obligated to offer to purchase $170.000 of Series A and $140,000 of Series C shares annually
at the lowest price obtainable. but not exceeding $50 per share.

13. Share Capital

Authorized
(shares)

Outstanding
2008 2007

(shares)

2008 2007

($millions)

Class A, Series B. 6%
Class B. Series I I. 4.79%

90,000
Unlimited

90,000
4,000,000

90,000
4.000,000

5
100
105

5

100
105

Common Shares Unlimited 57,822,650 57,822,650 627
732

627
732

The Class A, Series B Preference Shares are cumulative and redeemable at $55 per share at the option of
the Company.

The Class B, Series II Preference Shares are cumulative and redeemable at $25 per share at the option of
the Company and, at the option of the holders, convertible back into Series 10 shares every five years
commencing January I, 2009.

On January I, 2009, all of the holders of the Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Class B Preference
Shares, Series II (Series II Shares) exercised their option to convert their shares back into 4.88°;0
Cumulative Redeemable Convertible Class B Preference Shares, Series 10 (Series 10 Shares). Union Gas
may redeem at any time all, but not less than all, of the outstanding Series 10 Shares. On January 1,2014,
holders of Series 10 Shares have the right at their option, to convert all or any of the Series IO Shares into
Series II Shares. The dividend rate on the Series IO Shares is floating at an annual rate equal to 80% of
the prime rate until December 31,2013.

In February 2009, all of the common shares of Union Gas were transferred to Great Lakes Basin Energy
L.P., a wholly-owned limited partnership of Westcoast Energy Inc. (Westcoast).
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14. Asset Retirem ent Obligation

UNION GAS LIMITED 2008

The Company has a legal obligation to disconnect. purge and cap any abandoned pipeline. The Company
also has buildings that contain asbestos and therefore has a legal obligation requiring the special handling
and disposition of the asbestos ifit is disturbed. An ARO has been recorded for both of these items.

The Company also has unrecorded AROs for its storage wells, easements and some railway license
agreements relating to pipeline assets located on land which the Company does not own. The Company
has not recognized a liability in regard to these ARO because the fair value of the ARO cannot be
reasonably estimated. The Company's pipeline system is considered a critical component of Union Gas'
business and is expected to be maintained and remain in place indefinitely. Natural gas supplies are also
considered sufficient for the Company to operate in the long-term. The Company has determined that
sufficient information to estimate the fair value of an ARO is not available because the assets are
considered pennanent with indeterminate useful lives and that sufficient information is not available to
estimate a range of potential settlement dates in order to employ a present value technique to estimate the
fair value of the AROs.

At December 31, 2008, the estimated undiscounted cash flows required to settle the AROs of the
Company was $468 million (2007 $468 million), calculated using an inflation rate of 2.0% per annum.
The estimated fair value of this liability was $75 million (2007 ~ $71 million) after discounting the
estimated cash flows at a rate of 5.5% per annum. At December 31, 2008, the timing of payment for
settlement of the obligations ranges from 9 to 47 years.

Reconciliation of Asset Retirement Obligations:

r$mi!lions)

Balance, beginning of year

2008

71

2007

67

15. Stock-Based Compensation

Under the Long-Term Incentive Share Option Plan 1989 (1989 Plan), the Company's parent company,
Westcoast. has granted certain stock options to its employees, including employees of the Company.
Stock options are granted at an exercise price that equals the market price as defined in the 1989 Plan of
Westcoast' s shares on the date of grant.

Regular stock options vest in five equal stages with the first stage vesting immediately on the date of the
grant and the remainder in four equal annual stages commencing on the first anniversary of the date of
grant. Key employee retention stock options commence vesting two years after the date of issuance and
then vest in three equal annual instalments. The maximum term of both stock options awarded under the
1989 Plan is ten years. 'lhe 1989 Plan also provides for share appreciation rights under which the holder
of a stock option may. in lieu of exercising the option, exercise the share appreciation right.

Performance-based stock options commence vesting when a pre-determined performance threshold has
been achieved. The options then vest in three equal annual stages commencing on the date the
performance threshold is achieved. The maximum tenn for perfonnance-based options awarded under the
1989 Plan ranges from tive to eight years. Share appreciation rights have not been attached to
pertormance-based options awarded under the 1989 Plan.
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Under the terms of the acquisition of Westcoast by Duke Energy, all of the issued and outstanding stock
options of Westcoast were exchanged for replacement options to purchase Duke Energy common shares
at an exchange ratio specified in the purchase agreement. All tenns and conditions of the replacement
options were substantially the same as the terms and conditions of the options of Westcoast.

Duke Energy's 1998 Long-Term Incentive Plan (1998 Plan), as amended, reserved 60 million shares of
common stock for awards to employees and outside directors. Under the 1998 Plan, the exercise price of
each option granted cannot he less than the market price of Duke Energy's common stock on the date of
grant and the maximum option term is 10 years. The vesting periods range from immediate to five years,
There were no stock options granted under the 1998 Plan in 2008 or 2007.

At the time Spectra Energy was spun-off from Duke Energy, Duke Energy converted stock options,
restricted stock awards, performance awards and phantom stock awards (collectively, Stock-Based
Awards) on Duke Energy common stock held by Duke Energy and Spectra Energy employees. One
replacement Duke Energy Stock-Based Award and one-half Spectra Energy Stock-Based Award were
distributed to each holder of Duke Energy Stock-Based Awards for each award held at the time of the
spin-off, In the case of stock options, in accordance with the separation agreements, the option price
conversion was based on the pre-distribution Duke Energy closing price of $19.14 relative to the Spectra
Energy when-issued closing price of $28.62 on January 3, 2007. The revised awards therefore maintained
both the pre-conversion aggregate intrinsic value of each award and the ratio of the exercise price per
share to the fair market value per share. Substantially all converted Stock-Based Awards are su~ject to the
terms and conditions applicable to the original Duke Energy stock options, restricted stock awards,
performance awards and phantom stock awards. The Spectra Energy Stock-Based Awards resulting from
the conversion are considered to have been issued under the 2007 LTIP.

The conversion of Duke Energy stock awards to Spectra Energy stock awards constituted a modification
of those stock awards under the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R). However, under the provisions of FASB
Staff Position (FSP) No. 123(R)-5, since the modification was made to stock awards issued to employees
for instruments that were originally issued as compensation and then modified, and that modification was
made to the terms of the instrument solely to reflect an equity restructuring that occurs when the holders
are no longer employees, no change in the recognition or the measurement (due to a change in
classification) of those instruments occurred as (a) there was no increase in fair value of the awards (the
holders were made whole) and (b) all holders of the same class of equity instruments (for example, stock
options) were treated in the same manner.

In connection with the spin-off, on December 19,2006, Spectra Energy adopted, and Duke Energy as its
sole stockholder prior to the spin-off approved, the Spectra Energy Corp 2007 Long-Term Incentive Plan
(the 2007 LTIP). The 2007 LTIP provides for the granting of stock options, restricted stock awards and
units, unrestricted stock awards and units, and other equity-based awards, to employees and other key
individuals who perform services for Spectra Energy. Terms and key provisions of the 2007 LTIP are
substantially similar to the tenns of the Duke Energy 2006 Long-term Incentive Plan. A maximum of 30
million shares of common stock may be awarded under the 2007 LTIP.

Restricted, performance and phantom stock awards granted under the 2007 LTIP typically become IOOG/i,
vested on the three-year anniversary of the grant date. The fair value of the a~ards granted is measured
based on the fair market value of the shares on the date of grant, and the related compensation expense is
recognized over the requisite service period which is the same as the vesting period.

Options granted under the 2007 LTIP are issued with exercise prices equal to the fair market value of
Spectra Energy common stock on the grant date, have IO-year terms, and vest immediately or over terms
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not to exceed fhe years. Compensation expense related to stock options is recognized over the requisite
sen ice period. The requisite service period for stock options is the same as the vesting period, with the
exception of retirement eligible employees. who have shorter requisite service periods ending when the
employees become retirement eligible. For the year ended December 31, 2007. Spectra Energy granted to
Union Gas employees 1158,100 options at a price of$6.71 per share (total fair value of USSI million) no
options were granted in 2008. and less than US$I million of compensation expense \vas attributable to
this grant in both 2007 and 2008.

The estimated fair value of these stock options was determined using the Black Scholes option pricing
model using the following assumptions.

Risk free interest rate
Expected life (years)
Expected volatility
E)(Pt:cted dJ\iidends

2007
4.44°'0

7
29.50~~

3.4%

A summary of the status of stock options held by employees of Union Gas as at December 31. 2008 and
2007, and changes during the years ended on those dates is presented below:

Spectra Stock Options

2008 2007

25.64
12.36
25.64

$24.75
$23.64

188,100
(1,529)
(5,000)

148,232
331,332

Shares

Outstanding at beginning of year
Transfers out
Granted
Exercised (5,858) 17.49
Forfeited (22,725) 25.77

Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average
Exercise Exercise

Price Shares Price
~ ......__ .. . . ......._....._ ..__..... . _11§!___._..__ .. ._. Y.~~.

331,332 $24.75 149,761 $25.53
(25,600) 25.48

Outstanding at end of year .. 277.149 $24.75
..Q1'.!!ons exercisapJ~ at year=~..cL_ .. _._ .._. .173,097_.~~.21
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Options Outstanding

WeighteJ­
Average
Exercise

Price
US$

$11.86
17.90
24.98
28.81
32.51

Options Exercisable

Number
Exercisable

12131 /08
---~ ------.

24,700
18,381
82,762
20,754
16,800

\Veighted- Weighted-
Average Average

Remaining Exercise
Contractual Price

Life lJS$
~--~_._---- .--,,---- - -------_._---- -~---

4.2 $11.86
1.0 17.90
7.2 25.35
3.1 28.81

32.51
36.86

Number
Outstanding
At 12 31 i08

--~------ --------- --- -------- -_._-

24,700
18,381

186,814
20,754
16,800

Exercise Prices
lJS$
$11 15
$16 - 20
$21- 25
$26 . 30
$3135
>

Duke Stock Options
2008 2007

7.85

$15.82
$15.82

(2,984)

Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average
Exercise Exercise

Shares Price Shares Price
~__. ..__ ..._. _.._. .__ .~ ~ . .. . ....l}~ . .. ld.:~l..

Outstanding at beginning of year 284,246 $15.82 287,230 S15.74
Transfers in/(out) (16,900) 22.39
Exercised (32,469) 11.16
Forfeited (17,886) 17.47

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable

Weighted­
Average
Exercise

Price

Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average

Number Remaining Exercise Number
Exercise Prices Outstanding Contractual Price Exercisable
US$ At 12/31/08 Life At 12/31/08.__.__ ._.•_._.~__.__._ .._. ....__._~ . ~_ __ . . ... _. . , ~ .__._..... ._. .c_-'c-'-_

$7- II 68,954 $9.24 68,954 $9.24
$12 - 15 42,123 1.0 14.89 42,123 14.89
$16 20 52,914 1.6 18.60 52,914 18.60
$21 - 25 53,000 3.5 22.57 53.000 22.57
Total ._________ .. _2J.~,991. ._J..'L $_12~L .__~I 6,991 B~:8.1_

At December 31, :2008 277,149 Spectra Energy common shares were under options at prices ranging from
US$II.86 to lJS$36.86 per share and 216,991 Duke Energy common shares were under option at prices
ranging from lJS$7.85 to US$24,39, of which 51,263 Spectra shares and 95,091 Duke shares are eligible
for share appreciation rights that allow the holder to receive 50% of the appreciated value in cash and the
balance in common shares of Duke Energy.
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The 1998 Plan allows for a maximum of twelve million shares of common stock to be issued under
restricted stock awards, stock-based perfonnance awards and phantom stock awards. Stock-based
performance awards granted under the 1998 Plan generally vest over three year periods. Vesting can
occur in three )ears if performance is met. Performance awards granted in 2006 contain market conditions
based on the total shareholder return (TSR) of Duke Energy stock relative to a pre-defined peer group
(relative TSR). These awards are valued using a path-dependent model that incorporates expected relative
TSR into the fair value determination of Duke Energy's performance-based share awards with the
adoption of CICA Handbook Section 3870, Stock-based Compensation. The model uses three year
historical volatilities and correlations for all companies in the pre-defined peer group, including Duke
Energy, to simulate Duke Energy's relative TSR as of the end of the perfonnance period. For each
simulation, Duke Energy's relative TSR associated with the simulated stock price at the end of the
performance period plus expected dividends within the period results in a value per share for the award
portfolio. The average of these simulations is the expected portfolio value per share. Actual life to date
results of Duke Energy's relative TSR for each grant is incorporated within the model. Other awards not
containing market conditions are measured at grant date price. There were 48,242 Spectra Energy shares
and 70,026 Duke Energy shares outstanding immediately after the spin-off (weighted fair value of
approximately US$ 1.3 million). As of December 31, 2008 there were 60,257 Spectra shares and 32,007
Duke shares outstanding (weighted fair value of approximately US$ 2.3 million).

In addition to the spin-off performance awards Spectra awarded 51,500 performance awards (fair value of
US$ 1.6 million, market prices of (US$ 30.68, $27.72, $36.28, and $29.06) during 2008. The unvested
and outstanding performance awards granted contain market conditions based on the total shareholder
return (TSR) of Spectra Energy stock relative to a pre-defined peer group (relative TSR). These awards
are valued using the Monte Carlo valuation method.

Weighted -Average Assumptions for Performance Awards

2008

Risk free rate of return
Expected life (years)
Expected volatility Spectra Energy
Expected volatility Peer Group
Market index

dividend

1.94 -- 2.32%

3
24.3 24.6%
14.2 -- 28.9%
14.3 -- 14.7%

The risk-free rate of return was determined based on a yield of three year U.S. Treasury bonds on the
grant date. The expected volatility was established based on historical volatility over three years using
daily stock price observations. A shorter period was used if three years of data was not available. Because
the award payout includes dividend equivalents, no dividend yield assumption is required.

Compensation expense for the performance awards is charged to earnings over the vesting period, and
totalled approximately US$ I million in 2008 and less than US$I million for the Company in 2007.

Phantom stock awards granted under the 1998 Plan generally vest over five year periods. There were
36,389 Spectra Energy shares and 45,224 Duke Energy shares outstanding immediately after the spin-off
(weighted fair value of approximately US$ I million). Spectra Energy granted 47,600 shares (fair value of
approximately US$ I million at grant dates) to employees of Union Gas in 2008 and 32,700 shares (fair
value of approximately US$ I million at grant dates) to employees of Union Gas in 2007. As of
December 31,2008 there were 77,909 Spectra shares and 21,368 Duke shares outstanding (weighted fair
value of approximately US$ 2.3 million). Compensation expense for the phantom awards is charged to
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earnings over the vesting period, and totalled approximately US$ 1 million in 2008 and less than US$ I
million in 2007.

16. Capital Management

The Company's objectives in managing its capital include the continuation of its ability to serve
customers and to generate the OEB allowed rate of return for its shareholders while maintaining the OEB­
approved level of common equity.

In managing capital. management considers both debt and equity. The mix of debt and equity
components is driven by prevailing market conditions, as the Company may take advantage of lower
interest rates by issuing debt or utilizing available credit facilities. The Company is required by
Undertakings to the Lieutenant Governor in Council (LGIC) of Ontario to maintain sufficient common
equity at the level approved by the OEB. The quarterly dividend payment is determined to allow the
Company to maintain the common equity component at the level approved by the OEB.

Various debt covenants require the Company to maintain Indebtedness 15 equal to a maximum of 75% of
Total Capitalization lb.

As at December 31, 2008 and 2007, the Company was in compliance with the following externally
imposed capital requirements. The Company monitors these requirements on a quarterly basis.

OEB-approved minimum Common Equity
Allowed Return on Equity -- regulated operations
Maximum Total Indebtedness to Total Capitalization
Actual Total Indebtedness to Total Capitalization

i' Indebtedness Includes short term borroWIngs. long-term debt, letters of credit and guarantees.
;0 Capltalizatlon lflcludes shareholders-eqult'V plus Indebtedness.

2008
36.00%

8.54%
75.00%
64.50%

Page 57

2007
36.00%

8.54%
75.00%
62.00%



CO"lSOLlDATED FI"IANCIAL STATEJ\lE"ITS UNIO"l GAS LIMITED 2008

17. Financial Instruments

2008 2007

534 387
322 350

2,846 2,398

Loans and receivables 17

Financial liabilities held for trading l8

Other financial liabi lities Ie)

Under Canadian GAAP. financial instruments are classified into one of the following five categories:
held-for trading, held to maturity investments. loans and receivables, available-for-sale financial assds
and other financial liabilities. The carrying value of our financial instruments are classified into the
f()llowing categories:

Classification
($millions)

The Company has determined the estimated fair values of its financial instruments based on appropriate
valuation methodologies; however. considerable judgment is requin.:d to develop these estimates. The fair
values of the Company's financial instruments are not materially different fi'om their carrying value, with
the exception of the Company's long-term debt of $2,240 million (2007 $1,847 million). Based on
current interest rates for debt with similar tenns and maturities, the fair market value is estimated to be
$2,290 million (2007 - $2,109 million).

Crt!dit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. The maximum exposure to credit risk of the Company
at period end is the carrying value of its financial assets. The Company's principal customers for natural
gas transportation and storage services are industrial end-users, marketers, local distribution companies
and utilities. The Company's distribution customers are primarily industrial and residential end-users.
These concentrations of customers may affect the Company's overall credit risk.

The Company, in the normal course of operations, provides gas loans to other parties from its holdings of
gas in storage. The replacement amount of gas loans at December 31, 2008 is $69 million receivable
(2007 - $37 million). The Company manages its credit exposure related to gas loans by subjecting these
parties to the same credit policies it uses for all customers, and obtaining collateral when appropriate.

The Company manages its credit risk on cash and cash equivalents by dealing solely with reputable banks
and financial institutions. To manage its credit risk on accounts receivable, the Company performs
ongoing credit review of all significant contract customers. In cases where the credit quality of a
customer does not meet the Company's requirements, a cash deposit, letter of credit or parental guarantee
is required. Deposits held by Union Gas at December 31, 2008 amounted to $64 million (2007 - $59
million). The Company also held other forms of credit enhancement at December 31,2008 in the form of
letters of credit of$60 million (2007 - $47 million) and parental guarantees of$503 million (2007 - $312
million). Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, the probability that the debtor will enter
bankruptcy or financial reorganization, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators
that the account receivable may be uncollectible and therefore should be included in the allowance for
doubtful accounts.

I· Includes accounts receivable
h Includes shorr· term borroY\'ings
I') Includes accounts pal'able and accrued charges, long· term debt, ,md mandaronlv redeemable preference shares

-------_.._---_..._ ....._---------_.
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The carl) ing amount of accounts receivable is reduced through the use of an allowance for doubtful
accounts and the amount of the potential loss is recognized in the income statement within operating and
maintenance expenses. When a receivable balance is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the
allmvance for doubtful accounts. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited
against operating and maintenance expenses.

Recently, there have been significant equity and commodity market declines driven by general economic
factors and credit concerns, primarily in the financial services sector. The Company continues to utilize its
established risk management policies and procedures to ensure the appropriate monitoring of customer
credit positions and, based on current evaluations, does not expect any significant negative impacts
associated with these positions.

The following table sets forth details of the age of trade receivables that are not impaired as well as a
summary of impaired amounts and their related allowance for the doubtful accounts:

($milliul1s)

Current
30 Days over due
60 Days over due

Total trade accounts receivable
Allowance for doubtful accounts
Total trade accounts receivable, net

Reconci Iiation of allowance for doubtful accounts:
Opening balance
Increase to allowance

2008

412
12
3

436
(7)

429

(5)
(9)

2007

301
II
3
8

323
(5)

318

For the years ended December 31,2008 and 2007, no one customer accounted for more than 10% of sales
or 10% of receivables.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they become due.
The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows from operations and anticipated
investing and financing activities. The Company has a $500 million committed credit facility available to
help meet short-term flnancing needs. As of December 31,2008, $294 million (2007 - $263 million) was
available. The Company also has a $25 million operating facility available. As of December 31, 2008,
$23 million (2007 - $16 million) was available.
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The following are the contractual maturities of the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities as at
December 31.2008:

ISmillioll5)
Total Less than I

vear
r

2 - 3 years 4- 5 years More than 5
years
r

Short-term borrowings

Accounts payable and accrued
charges
Long-term debt

Mandatorily redeemable preference

Total

)8. Employee Future Benefits

321

560

4,050

5

4,936

321

560

188

1,069

768

768

245

245

2,849

5

2,854

The Company sponsors five defined benefit registered pension plans and one registered pension plan with
both a defined benetit provision and a defined contribution provision. Eligible employees of the
Company participate in one of these registered pension plans. All of the defined benefit plans provide a
tinal average earnings related benefit. The Company makes contributions to the defined contribution plan
based on the salary, age and service of each member. Supplemental defined benefit pensions are provided
to all employees affected by the maximum pension limits under the Income Tax Act. Other post­
retirement benefits provided include health and dental benefits, life insurance coverage and a health care
spending account.

Accrued benetit obligations are determined using the projected benefit method pro-rated on services. The
Company uses a measurement date of September 30. In determining the accrued benefit obligations and
current service costs, the Company uses Management's best-estimate assumptions, except for the liability
discount rate, which is determined as the yield on high quality tixed income investments with a term to
maturity similar to the covered benefits.

Plan assets are valued at fair value. The calculation of the expected return on assets is based on a market
related value of assets, with the market related adjustment determined over a three-year period.

The transitional obligation at January I, 2000 is being amortized on a straight line basis over the expected
average remaining service lifetime (EARSL) of employees active at January 1,2000. Past service costs
arising from plan amendments are amortized on a straight-line basis over the EARSL of employees active
at the date of the amendment. The amount by which the net unamortized cumulative actuarial gain or loss
based on the market related value of assets exceeds 10% of the greater of the accrued benetit obligation
and the market related value of assets at the beginning of the period is amortized on a straight-line basis
over the EARSL of employees active at the beginning of the period. The average remaining service
period of the active employees covered by the retirement plans is 10 years. The average remaining
service period of the active employees eligible tor post retirement benefits other than pensions is 18 years.
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In 2008. the Company made the following employee future benefit contributions:

(Smil/iol1s) 2008 2007

Defined benefit plans 28 ')7
_I

DC pension plan 3
,
.)

Supplemental pension I

35 34
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Benefit Obligations, Plan Assets and Funded Status

rSmilliOllSJ
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Years Ended December 31,
Pension Other

2008 2007 2008 2007

(49) (49)
I 2

II 13
I 1

(36) (33)

49 49
I 1

3 3
(3) (3)

(I) (I)

49 49

Change in benefit obligations
Balance. beginning of year
Employer current service cost
Member contributions
/nterest cost
Benefits paid
Actuarial gain
Balance, end of year

Change in fair value of assets
Fair value. beginning of year
Actual return on plan assets
Employer contributions
Member contributions
Benefits paid
Fair value, end of year

Funded status
Net funded status
Unamortized net actuarial loss
Unamortized past service costs
Unamortized transitional obligation
Contributions remitted after measurement date
Accrued benefit asset (liability), end of year

Classification of accrued benefit assets (liabilities)
Deferred charges and other assets
Deferred credits and other liabilities
Accrued benefit asset (liability)

544 552
to II
3 2

30 28
(27) (27)
(3 I) (22)

529 544

480 443
(60) 29
22 33
3 2

(27) (27)

418 480

(Ill) (64)
177 120

8 9
9 1/

12 5
95 8/

110 93
(15) ( /2)
95 81

3

(3)

(36)
(36)

3

(3)

(33)
(33 )

Allocation of assets to major classes
Equity securities
Debt securities

57%
43%

64%
36%

For 2008 all of the defined benefit pension plans had accrued benefit obligations that exceeded the fair
value of plan assets. For 2007, all but one of the defined benefit pension plans had accrued benefit
obligations that exceed the tail' value of plan assets. The other post-retirement benefit plans are not pre­
funded.

At December 31,2008 the fair value of the plan assets was $386. a return on assets of (8.7) % since the
September 30th measurement date.
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Years Ended December 31,
Pension Other

2008 2007 2008 2007

Net benefit cost
Current service cost
Interest cost
Actual return on plan assets
Actuarial gains
Am0l1ization of transitional obligation
Past service cost
Difference between actual and expected return
Difference between actual and recognized actuarial
gains in year
Difference between actual and recognized past

service costs in year
Annual benefit plan cost
Defined contribution cost
Total net benefit cost

10 If
30 28
60 (29)

(31 ) (22)

2 2
I

(95) (3)

38 33

I
15 21
3 3

18 24

I
3 3

(I) (/)
2 I

6 5

6 5

Weighted average assumptions used to determine benefit liability
Discount rate at measurement date 5.98%
Rate of compensation increase 3.50%
Initial overall health care trend rate
Annual rate of decline in health care trend rate
Ultimate health care cost trend rate
Year that the rate reaches the ultimate trend rate

Weighted average assumptions used to determ ine net benefit cost
Discount rate 5.50%
Expected rate of return on plan assets 7.25%
Rate of compensation increases 3.50%
Initial overall health care trend rate
Annual rate of decline in health care trend rate

Ultimate health care cost trend rate

Year that the rate reaches the ultimate trend rate

5.50% 6.03% 5.50%
3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

8.00% 8.00~,o

0.50% 1.00%
5.00(~o 5.00~/o

2015 20/1

5.00% 5.50% 5.00%
7.25%

3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
8.00% 8.00%
1.00% 1.00%

5.00% 5.00%1

2011 2010

Sensitivity of key assumptions ($millions)

Post-Retirem ent Benefits Other
than Pensions

Assumed change in:
Health care cost trend rate

Change in obligation

1% Increase I% Decrease

5
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The provision for income taxes consists of the following:

rSmi/!io/ls)

Current
Future

2008

37

2007

25

The year-over-year change in the components of current and future income taxes is primarily due to the
difference in the treatment of the approved cost and the actual cost of gas for income tax and accounting
purposes.

Net income taxes paid in 2008 were $28 million (2007 - $132 million).

Reconciliation between the combined Federal and Ontario statutory tax rate and the effective rate of
income taxes is as follows:

($millions)

Income before income taxes

Statutory income tax rate (percent)

Statutory income tax rate applied to accounting income
Decrease resulting from:

Deductions claimed for income tax purposes in excess of amounts recorded
for accounting purposes

Amortization of future income taxes
Other

Provision for income taxes

Effective rate of income tax (percent)

2008 2007

221 193

33.5 36.1

74 70

(16) (6)

(16) ( 16)
(I)
41 48

18.9 24.9

The future income taxes recorded in current assets of $19 million (2007 - $33 million) arise from
temporary differences primarily related to regulatory deferral accounts.

The long-term future tax liability of $117 mil/ion at December 31, 2008 (2007 - $118 million) includes
the following:

($mi/!iom)

Temporary differences related to regulatory deferral accounts
Temporary differences related to unregulated storage assets
Difference due to tax allocation methodology related to utility operations prior
to 1997

2008

(3)
27

93

117

2007

(8)
17

109

118

After 1996, the OEB required the use of the flow through method of accounting for taxes. As approved
by the OEB, this balance of $93 million (2007 - $109 million) is reduced as the timing differences that
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gave rise to these future income laxes reverse. These timing differences are expected to fully reverse by
2018.

Differences betvveen the 110w through method. used by the Company, and the liability method are as
follows:

2008($milliullsi

Liability
Method

2008 2007

Flow Through
Method

2007

117 118
72 84
4 23

Current future income tax asset
Regulatory asset
Long-term future income tax liability
Regulatory liability
Future income lax expense

20. Related Party Transactions

23 35
201 160
394 364

10

19 33

The Company purchases gas and transportation services at prevailing market prices and under normal
trade tenns Irom commonly controlled companies. During the year ended December 31, 2008, these
purchases totalled $1 million (2007 - $1 million). The Company may also provide storage and
transportation services to commonly controlled companies under normal trade terms. Storage and
transportation services provided to commonly controlled Spectra Energy companies totalled less than $1
million during 2008 (2007 ···Icss than $1 million).

The Company provided administrative. management and other services to commonly controlled
companies totalling $8 million (2007 - $7 million), which were billed and recovered at cost. Charges
from related parties for administrative and other goods and services were $6 million (2007 - $6 million).

At December 31, 2008 the Company had intercompany receivable balances of $2 million (2007 - $3
million) and intercompany payable balances of $6 million (2007 - $1 million), which are recorded in
accounts receivable and accounts payable, respectively.

During 2008, the Company obtained from and provided unsecured loans to Westcoast. The balance
outstanding on these loans at December 31, 2008 was a $115 million payable (2007 .. $104 million
payable). These loans are c1assilied as short-term borrowings in 2008. Interest received on these loans
during 2008 totalled less than $1 million (2007 .. no interest received) and interest paid on these loans
totalled $2 million in 2008 (2007 less than $1 million). Interest on these loans is calculated based on
the monthly average of 30-day banker's acceptance rates.

21. Contingencies

The Company, in the course of its operations, is subject to environmental and other claims, lawsuits and
contingencies. Accruals are made in instances where it is probable that liabilities vvill be incurred and
where such liabilities can be reasonably estimated. The Company has no reason to believe that the
ultimate outcome of these matters could have a significant impact on its consolidated financial statements.

.._---_ ..._--
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Class Action Lawsuit

In 2004. the Company was served with two class action claims. seeking relief similar to a case filed
against Enbridge Gas Distribution (Enbridge). In 1994. Enbridge. a gas distribution company located in
Toronto. Ontario \vas served with a class action claim seeking, among other things. a declaration that the
OEB-approved 5°0 late payment fee paid by Enbridge' s customers since 1981 is interest that exceeds the
amount permitted by the Criminal Code of Canada. and that by collecting the late payment fee, Enbridge
had been unjustly enriched and those who paid the fee should be entitled to restitution. In December
2006 the court approved settlement of the claim commenced against Enbridge for $22 million, including
$11 million in legal fees and expenses, $2 million to be paid to the Class Proceedings fund (operated by
the Law Foundation of Ontario) and a $9 million donation to the Winter Warmth Fund. In February 2008,
Enbridge received OEB approval to recover the full cost of the settlement plus interest and the related
legal costs from ratepayers over a five year period. In May 2008, the representative plaintiff in the
Enbridge claim filed a petition requesting a review of the OEB rate recovery decision. In December
2008, the Lieutenant Governor in Council denied the request and the decision of the OEB was confirmed.

By the date that Union Gas was served with the two class action claims, the structure of the OEB­
approved late payment fees charged by the Company had changed from the 5% structure which was the
subject of the two Supreme Court of Canada decisions. The Company has calculated the total amount of
5°,-0 late payment fees collected since 1994 to be up to $77 million.

In February 2009, the court dismissed one of the class action claims commenced against the Company,
and approved settlement of the other class action claim. The amount of the settlement is a total of
approximately $9 million, including approximately $3 million in legal fees, disbursements and other
expenses, less than $1 million that will be paid to the Class Proceedings fund (operated by the Law
Foundation of Ontario) and approximately $5 million to be paid in three equal, annual instalments to the
Winter Warmth Fund as administered by the United Way. The Company will be seeking OEB approval
in the future to recover the full cost of the settlement plus interest and the related legal costs from
ratepayers, however, we cannot provide assurance that we will be successful in the recovery.

22. Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Earnings Sharing Calculation

Year Ended December 31, 2008

Line
No. Particulars ($millions)

Exhibit A
Appendix B
Schedule I
Column a

(a)

Annual
Report

(b)
Difference

(c)
Operating Revenue:

I Operating revenue
2 Storage and transportation
3 Other
4

1,869
243

34
2,146

1,852
244

34
2,130

( I 7) (i)

I (iii)

o
( 16)

Operating Expenses:
5 Cost of gas
6 Operating and maintenace expenses
7 Depreciation
8 Other financing
9 Property and capital taxes
10

II Earnings Before Interest and Taxes

1,171 1,177 6 (ii)
335 336 I (iii)
185 186 I (ii i)

0 0 0
66 65 (I)(iv)

1,758 1,764 6

389 366 (23)

Notes:

(i) Estimated Earnings sharing provision.

(ii) Provision for regulatory risk.

(iii) Huron Tipperary (unregulated) results included in external tlnancial statements but excluded in Exhibit A.

(iv) Rounding in the external financial statements.



Filed: 2009-04-20
EB-2009-0 10 I
Exhibit B
Tab 1
Schedule 7
Page I 01'2

UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page 5, 18,24

Question:

Union stated that the increased in-franchise distribution revenue experienced in 2008
arose from unusual circumstances that are not expected to continue in 2009 and 20 IO.
$2.6 million is from increased discretionary gas tired power generation at OPO Lennox
due to favourable weather in 2008; unplanned coal and nuclear power generation outages;
restricted electricity transmission access to Eastern Ontario electricity markets; and
favourable natural gas versus residual oil prices.

a) What approximate portion of the $2.6 million was due to favourable weather? Was
the impact realized in the winter or summer months?

b) How certain is Union that the additional electric transmission interconnection tie with
Quebec will be in place starting in 2009.

c) Please provide the third party forecasts Union used to conclude that that the
favourable difference between natural gas and residual oil prices will not continue in
2009 and 2010.

Response:

a) It is not possible to determine what portion of the $2.6 million was due to favourable
weather. It was realized in both summer and winter months.

b) Publicly available statements by the IESO indicate that 12S0 MW will be tied into the
Hawthorne station in Ontario with the Outaouais station in Quebec by mid 2009.

c) The table below presents the energy price forecast which indicates that natural gas is
not price competitive with fuel oil in both 2009 and 2010. The comparison is the HFO
No.6 1%) Sulphur price with the Natural gas at Dawn, Ontario price.

The top portion of the table below shows the third party benchmark energy price
forecasts for West Texas Intermediate crude oil and the Henry Hub gas price in the
spot market.
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In the bottom portion of the table, the average estimate for the three source forecasts
is indicated for both crude oil and natural gas. The bottom portion of the table also
shovvs the equivalent heavy fuel oil price and the gas price at Dawn Ontario derived
from the average price estimates.

Energy Price Forecasts

Forecaster Issued 2009 2010

Crude Oil WTI (jlobal Insight Dl:c-08 '5 43.08 '5 56.75

liS$ pl:r barrd Consensus Economics - I.ikdy Jan-09 $ 50.51 $ 63.49
US DOE Jan 132009 $ 43.25 $ 54.50

Natural Gas Henry Hub Global Insight Dl:c-08 $ 5.83 $ 7.06

US$ per mmbtu Consensus Economics - Likdy Jan-09 $ 5.73 $ 6.86
US DOE Jan 132009 $ 5.78 $ 6.63

Average of 3 Price Forecast presented Above

Crude Oil WTI uverage of3 pricejorecasts $ 45.61 $ 58.25
US$ per barrel

HFO No.6 1% S New York WTf to HFO price conversion as per Global Insight $ 4.76 $ 684
US$ per mmbtu

Natural Gas Henry Hub average of3 price/orecasts $ 5.78 $ 6.85
US$ per mmbtu

Natural Gas Dawn, Ont. $0.25 Henry Hub to Dawn hasis price assumed $ 6.03 $ 710
US$ per mmbtu
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board StafT

Ref: Exhibit A. page 22 - 23

Question:

Union forecasted a $2 million reduction in 2009 general service delivery revenue as a
result of significantly lower forecasted growth in the number of billed customers in 2009.
Customer additions in 2008 were 20,069. Union forecasted 3,232 customer additions in
2009. Union stated that the low forecast of customer additions in 2009 is based on the
expectation that Ontario housing starts will decline by 33% in 2009 (based on a
Consensus Economics Report). In addition, customer attrition will rise due to commercial
bankruptcies. plant closures and customer credit related issues. Union forecasted 11,153
customer additions in 2010. Union stated that the relatively low forecast of customer
additions in 2010 is based on the lingering impact of the current economic recession.

a) Please provide the cited Consensus Economics Report.

b) What is Union's most currently available customer count? Please include the
following components: December 2008 count plus 2009 YTD customer additions less
2009 YTD customer attritions.

Response:

a) The column titled Canada in the table below shows the estimates for total Canadian
housing starts for the year 2009 issued by Consensus Forecasts over the period
January 2008 to May 2009.

The Consensus Forecast is published monthly by Consensus Economics Inc. of
London, England. The consensus for Canada is provided by 15 respondents which
include the major chartered banks, brokerage houses, consulting agencies and the
University of Toronto. The monthly Consensus Forecast report is a major reference
document that Union Gas relies upon to prepare customer forecasts. Under the
service agreement between Consensus Economics and Union Gas the monthly
publications cannot be reproduced (complete or partial) without prior written
permission of Consensus Economics Inc.



Filed: 2009-04-21
EB-2009-0101
Exhibit B
Tab 1
Schedule 8
Page 2 of4

By year end 2008, the global recession \vas plainly evident. Union Gas noted that the
Consensus Forecast estimates over the past year and the early months of the current
year indicated a continued weakening in the total housing start estimates for 2009 for
Canada. The most likely and the low estimates reported in the consensus indicated a
significant decline in new housing construction for 2009.

Union Gas prepared an internal analysis of the impact of economic recessions on
housing starts to project the path of the consensus estimate. New housing starts
represent the majority of new customer attachments. This internal analysis indicated
that total housing starts in Canada and Ontario could decline to the 140,000 and
50,000 unit level respectively. Ontario saw 75.076 new housing starts in 2008; the
50,000 estimate for 2009 is a decline of 33 percent.

By the time the evidence was filed in early April 2009, the most likely estimate for
housing starts in Canada was 144,000 units; the low estimate was 125,000 units. The
current May 2009 Consensus Forecasts housing start estimate is 138,000 units. This
now validates the 50,000 housing start estimate for Ontario that was prepared
internally.

The recession impact presented in Exhibit A, Appendix C, Schedule 1 shows a
decline in customer growth from the budgeted estimates of 14,850. Of these, new
residential customers number 7,500 and this estimate was obtained from the housing
start analysis. With lower new home additions, approximately 750 fewer commercial
& industrial new customers result. This follows past residential - non residential
growth trends. The estimate of customer conversion of existing homes was reduced
by 2,000 units for the year 2009 given the poor economic outlook. The remaining
4,600 customer reduction represents a loss of customers due to increased commercial
bankruptcies, industrial plant closures and credit I non payment related reasons.

As noted in the following table, the Ontario and Union franchise housing start
estimates are derived from the Canadian estimates based on the 2008 percent shares.
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Total Housing Start Estim.ltes for the Year 2009
in thousands

Issued in the
month of

Jan-08

Feb-08

Mar-08

Apr-08

May-08

Jun-08

Jul-08

Aug-08

Sep-08

Oct-08

Nov-08

Dec-08

Jan-09

Feb-09

Mar-09

Apr-09

May-09

Union Gas

Canada Ontario Franchise

( 1) (2) (3)

195 69 18

196 70 18

196 70 18

196 70 18

196 70 18

196 70 18

194 69 18
194 69 18

190 68 18

187 67 18

183 65 17

177 63 17

166 59 16

164 58 15

154 55 14

144 51 14

138 49 13

notes

(I) From monthly Consensus Forecasts issued by Consensus Economics Inc.

(2) Estimated: Ontario in 2008 was 35.6% of Canadian total housing starts

(3) Estimated: Union Gas in 2008 was 26.4% of Ontario total housing starts

b) The table below provides the most current customer count information.

Time Period
December 2008
April 2009

No. of Billed Customers
1,308,905
1.313,231

No. of Attachments
24,122
4,832

The increase in total billed customers is 4,326 of \vhich 3,833 are residential.

The year to date total number of customer attachments numbered 4,832 as compared
to 5,902 for the same period in 2008. This represents an 18% drop in activity.

Customer attachments lag building permits by about 5 months. Customer attachments
that occurred over the recent January through April period applied for building
permits over the August through December 2008 period. The year to date March 2009
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building permit data for residential new home construction located in Union' s
franchise area is indicating a 60 percent decline in annual activity. Union expects
customer attachments to decline notably this summer from that observed a year ago
and remain depressed over the fall season.

Union Gas stands by its total billed customer forecast for 2009. The expectation is
that total billed customer attachment growth over the next eight months will wane.
This is due to:

1) Much lower customer attachments as indicated by the building permit data.
2) Signiticantly higher customer attrition arising from the deep recession that

thwarts customer attachment related growth.

Customer attrition is expected to rise due to commercial and industrial bankruptcies,
manufacturing sector plant closures and higher (double digit) unemployment levels.
Signiticantly lower manufacturing shipments to the United States and auto industry
restructuration will impact the commercial and industrial customer base. This attrition
has not yet manifested itself since the recession in Ontario became clearly observable
in the first several months of the current year; it is expected that customer attrition
will rise over the remaining months of the year. Furthermore, this summer and during
the new heating season this fall, many residential customers will face financial
hardship and customer attrition related to credit non payment is expected to rise.
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UNION GAS LIi\HTED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Board Staff

Ref: Exhibit A, page 26

Question:

Union forecasted short-term transportation and exchange revenues of $18 million in
2009. This is a $5 million reduction from 2008 actual revenue. Union stated, "The 2009
fhrecast reflects Union's continuedjocus and proactive approach to optimization o{
trumportation assets by selling services early in 2008, prior to the precipitous decline in
the markets and commodif.V prices. Those contracts will sustain higher revenues into the
2009 winter season ".

a) Please explain how Union's proactive approach to the optimization of transportation
assets would result in a reduction of 2009 short-term transportation and exchange
revenues.

Response:

The evidence at the above-noted reference explains that while the 2009 transportation and
exchange revenues are projected to be lower than the 2008 actuals, had Union not been
proactive in its approach, the 2009 revenues would have been lower than forecast.
Specifically, given that Union proactively sold transport and exchange services in 2008
for terms that extended into 2009 prior to a deterioration of the economy and commodity
prices, 2009 revenues will reflect these higher market values.
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Answer to Interrogatory from
Canadian Manufacturers and Exporters

Ref: Exhibit A, Appendix B, Schedule I - "Earninqs Sharinq Calculation"
Exhibit A, Appendix B, Schedule 2 - "OfI-Ramp Calculation"

Question:

Please provide an "Earnings Sharing Calculation" in the format of Exhibit A, Appendix
B, Schedule I, and an "OfT-Ramp Calculation" in the format of Exhibit A, Appendix B,
Schedule 2 using the following assumptions:

a) Each of the "Adjustments" in Column C, in Lines 1,5,6 and 8, consisting of the
"Accounting adjustment", the "Unaccounted for Gas normalization adjustment", the
"Donations", "EB-2008-0304 costs", and "Customer deposit interest" amounts in each
Schedule are removed;

b) The Ratepayers' share of earnings, producing 100 basis points of ROE above the
benchmark ROE of 10.81 %, is 50%; and

c) The Ratepayers' share of earnings, producing an ROE in excess of 11.81 %, is 100%.

---------------------------------

Response:

a) b) c) As outlined at Exhibit A, pages 12 - 14, Union's position is that these
adjustments are appropriate.

Please see Attachments I and 2.
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Llle
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Non-Ut'lity

Operating Revenues
Operating revenue
Stcrage & Transportation
Other

4

1,869.263 $
243,317 78230

$ 1.869.283
165,087

$ (7530) $ 329,138

143,546

182.787

32,531

5,088

145,168

10.676

$

1205,196

13,55%

10.81%

100%

1.74%

6.026

20,995

27021

1.171.320 8,082 III 1,163,238
335,115 12,028 IV 323087
185.219 4,966 180,253

27 100% Earnings to ratepayer °10 {line 24 - line 25 - line 26)

25 Benchmark return on eqUity

24 Return on equity (IIne22 / line 23)

23 Common eqUity

26 50<% Earnings sharing %

Operating Expenses'
Cost of gas

6 Operatlrg and maintenance expenses
Depreciation

8 Other f,nanclng
9 Property and capital taxes
10

18 Utility earnings

17 Preferred dividend requirements

16 Income taxes

15 Utility income before Income taxes

Financial Expenses
12 Long-term debt
13 Unfunded short-term debt
14

22 Earnings subject to shanng

19 Long term storage premium subsidy (after tax)
20 Short term storage premium subsidy (atter tax)
21

11 Earning Before Interest and Taxes

28 5C% Earnings shanng $ (line 26 x hne 23 x 50%
)

29 100% Earnings to ratepayer $ (line 27 x llne 23}

30 Total earnings shanng $ (lIne 28 + line 2.9)

m,nus tax rate))

Accounting adjustment

!l j Shared Say Ings MeChanIsm

Ii!} Unaccounted for Gas normalIzatIon adJListment

IV) Donations
EB-2006-0304 costs

v) Customer deposit Interest
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~ PartJCLiiar$I$COC'S)

Operating Revenues
OperatIng ~evenue

Storage & ;ran~portatjQn

3 Other
4

Operating Expenses
5 Cost of gas
6 Operating and maintenance expenses
7 DeprecIation
8 Other financing
9 Property and capital taxes
10

1869,283
243,317

U71,320
335,115
185,219

78230

8,082
12,028
4,966

(6,681)

'"IV

1,862.402
165,087

1.163,238
323,087
180,253

11 Earning Before interest and Taxes

FinancIal Expenses
12 LongNterm debt
13 Unfunded short-term debt
14

15 UtIlity Income before Income taxes

16 Income taxes

17 Preferred dividend requirements

18 Utility earnings

19 Long term storage premium subsidy (after tax)
20 Short tenn storage premium subsidy lafter tax)
21

22 Net earnings

23 Common equity

24 Retum on eqUity Oine22 i line 23}

25 Benchmarl< return on equity

26 Sufficiency I (DeficIency) dme 24 mu'1US hne 25)

27 Sufficiency; (DefIcIency) $ (line 26 X line 23)

28 Pre-tax sufficiency i (deficiency) (line 27 i (1 mrnus tax rate»

Vveather norrnaiization adjustment
Accouf'.tlng adjuStment

II j Srared Savings Mechanlsm

1lI \ Unaccounted for Gas normalization adjustment

v) Donatrons
EB-2008-0304 costs

VI Customer deposit interest

388 869 $ ===5;;;2,=20;;,1=

(6,881)

(14411) 322.257

143.546

175,906

30,225

5,088

140,593

10.676

1,205,196

1317%

1181%

136%

16419
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Answer to Interrogatory from
Canadian Manufacturers and Exporters

Ref: Exhibit A. Appendix B. Schedule I - "Earnings Sharing Calculation"
Exhibit A, Appendix R Schedule 2 - "OfT-Ramp Calculation"

Question:

Please indicate the extent to which the Earnings Sharing Amount and Off-Ramp Amount
provided in response to Interrogatory No.1 will increase if the Board determines Union's
Actual Distribution Revenue Sufficiency for 2008 to be $72.8M, shown in Line 12 of
Column C in Table 1 at Exhibit A, page 4, instead of the $66.6M shown at Line 14 in
Columns Band C of Table 1.

Response:

The sharing of storage margins has already been addressed by the Board in the NGEIR
Decision (EB-2005-0551), pages 99-107. Using a sufficiency of $72.8 million rather than
$66.6 million would not be appropriate as distribution rates in 2008 were adjusted to
reflect a change in the sharing of storage premiums as per the NGEIR Decision
(75%/25% on long term services for 2008 and 71.1 %/28.9% on short term services). This
results in the subsidy built into 2008 distribution rates being $27.3 million, not $33.5
million.

If $33.5 million was used as the storage premium adjustment rather than $27.3 million,
the sufficiency would increase by $6.2 million. If this amount was shared on a basis
consistent with the response provided at Exhibit B, Tab 2, Schedule 1, 100% would go to
ratepayers.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Canadian Manufacturers and Exporters

Ref: Exhibit A. Appendix B, Schedule I - "Earnings Sharing Calculation"
Exhibit A. Appendix B, Schedule 2 - "Off-Ramp Calculation"

Question:

Please provide a copy of the materials which Union produced at the Information Session
held on Wednesday. April 8,2009.

Response:

Please see Attachment.
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Ullon

~:l@~EmlA~1J1~11L "
The approved Settlement Agreement provides for the following:

At Section 10.1, an Earnings Sharing Mechanism
" ... based on actual, utility earnings. If in any calendar year Union's actual utility return on
equity is more than 200 basis points over the amount calculated annually by the application (~l

the Board's ROEformula in any year ofthe IR plan, then such excess earnings will be shared
50150 between Union and its customers... All revenues that would be included in revenues in a
cost ofservice application shall be included in the earnings calculation and on(v those
expenses (whether operating or capital) that would be allowable as deductions from earnings
in a cost ofservice application shall be included in the earnings calculation.

Parties acknowledge that the DSM related Shared Savings Mechanism (SSM) and Lost
Revenue Adjustment Mechanism (LRAM) and storage related deferral accounts are outside (~l

the earnings sharing mechanism identified above. "

At Section 9.1, a Review of the IR Mechanism
" ... ifthere is a 300 basis point or greater variance in weather normalized utility earnings
above or below the amount calculated annually by the application ofthe Board's ROEforrnula
in any year ofthe IR plan, Union will file an application to the Board, with appropriate
supporting evidence, for a review ofthe price cap mechanism. "

"....'""",.,"" ,~_-_'w~\1\''''',',','".. .."__,,..<,,'''',w,'',,:,.,'' ,,,~,"" ... "","'",,'''''i'''''-'''''''''''''''>'''''_\_''"'''_'''''''"_''_'''''_''''''1\<~_'''''''':';"~"""ol<"",,,,",,,,,,o_,;"<,,,,_,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,""\,,,,",",,,,,,,,,,,,.',~·,,,_,,,,_.,,,_ N~,l""''''; <_"""""\',,",,~,"'~ ",...."',''',:,w,;r,'', ..~,,',.'''''' ...''''''~':,,',''''''.I' ..,,,W'''',',' ",.,.,~"""·""""",_\_.."~,,,_,,W'",i'''''''''~"'''''''''~''''''!'''''''''''''_'""<,""_""",,,:,,,,"I&.~:.,',,,,,,,,,,,,,~ ',"': ,w,j;,,_I!'-','~w:,':""""_"'_"'''''\_-''''''''_>iM'~'''''_\\_'"''W'''''
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Ullon

~!!l~flillt8M!!aL~~~.~ _
Benchmark return on equity ("ROE")

Actual 2008 ROE

Basis points above benchmark ROE

" Sharing threshold basis points
(IR Settlement Agreement 5.10.1)

Customers receive one half of actual earnings
over the sharing threshold.

Earnings Sharing Result

8.81 %

12.49%

368

200

$15.2 million
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U110n

___S!!ffiffialY~ ~.QI1!1~@QJi~?JJJts. _

Weather Normalized Results ROE

Basis points above benchmark ROE

IR Review Threshold
(IR Settlement Agreement 5.9.1)

12.11%

330

300

Union's evidence supports the continuation of the existing
IR framework without amendments to the current
parameters or the base (2007 Board approved) upon which
rates are set.

"''""''-~'''"'''--'''''''''''''''''''''-''''''-'~'-''''''';''\' """,¥",""~"'", ~'"':,-,,,,,,:,,,,',, '''''1'>"'11'','' ~"",, '"",'"" ." ''''''"'''_"'''"''''"'''"'"'''"",." •••"",,1<-, """ll!'"''''_",""__,"~,,~,,,,_r_,",,:;,,'''''''''''':'<~'
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Ullon

Calculation of 2008 Revenue Deficiency/(Sufficiency)
.," _ 11 ."~loJ_"__'''''''''''_'''''¥fI<'"__'''''·'''",,_I'':'/~''''''''''''''''''''''''_;''''_'·:8''"',,'__\oli>_~_,"'III".",_"~_;_" ~~'I>o'~_''''_I,f<;'"W;;",,,"'''.~."""""","','<1'''',''''~'1',-.l\>,_""_"""_"",,,",,,~_,,,,,,,,,,~,,,,,,''1'',,,,,·.\,,;'~',rIIl"_"'~,,,",,,_,.....w_,,",,,~~,,"~,,,,".,,'''h'''\''''''','!I<'I!\M__~~"_

Board
Approved Actual Increa"c!

Particulars ($ millions) 2007 2008 (Decrease)

(a) (b) (c)

Gas sales and distribution revenue L796.8 1.865.6

Cost of gas L134.3 1.178.9

Gas distribution margin 662.5 686.7 24.2

Transportation 127.4 165.1 37.7

Other revenue 24.4 26.3 1.9

Expenses 567.4 568.3 0.9
Income taxes 8.7 26.1 17.4

Utility income 238.1 283.8 45.7

Cost of capital 259.5 257.6 ( 1.9)

Revenue deficiency/(sufficiency) after tax 21.4 (26.2) (47.6)

Provision for income taxes on deficiency!
12.1 (13.2) (25.3}(sufficiency)

Distribution revenue deficiency!(sufficiency) 33.5 (39.3) (72.8)

Storage premium adjustment 33.5 27.3 (6.2)

Total revenue deficiency/(sufficiency) 0.0 (66.6) (66.6)

Rate Base 3270.9 3.347.8 76.9

5



Ul10nMain Drivers:
2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual Earnings

_l<><l_,,,",,,,I>/ll,i_~""_""""'~_'i~\~' __""'_'''''''''o<t''I<\'''''''''''''''''''''''''i>1'''''''''''.i%',~~'"""'_~~"OS_~··'iliIl·_:""-_llI,.., ,,",_'''"3''_~'''''i-\i.I,,,_,,,,,_,,~~~,''t''''W,,,,,,-'Ati.__\_....~"..0'\"_'''''~!'otII<\'''''''"'''" ..__",'''''n·_''''''~ (\O\N\',t«J.MolOP0l\l0_''''''_",,,,,_,.,,.,,.,,,,,,_',,,\__~~IO\._

Board
Approved Actual Increasel

($ millions) 2007 2008 .(Decreasel

Gas Distribution Margin $662.5 $686.7 $24.2

Cost of Gas $4.6

General Service Revenue $9.7
$ Colder than normal weather $3.6
~ Rate class migration $2.1
.. Other (customer additions, NAC variances, non DSM $4.0

energy conservation, AU factor and unbilled revenue
accrual)

Infranchise Contract Delivery Revenue $9.9
.. Two new gas fired power generator plants $3.2
,. OPG Lennox $2.6
• Increased net production (steel, greenhouse and other) $9.2
It Rate class migration ($2.1 )., Permanent demand destruction ($3.0)

6



Main Drivers: U1lon

2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual Earnings . I{

_~l"lI.lI't."",,~:,i>',,:_'l,"_""'~''''''''''''''_'"'''''_"''''.'''''''Wo\\~,"'_'''''''_'':;........._IIll'l\>l_~""'_~'.'.,"' ,"-""_......,'\_,__~""I:!'~"""'IV'~~;O'II'~_~·~i,T,~.~.",..-_,__~,__lIhl__~"""",_""""_"""_,,,,,\~"""__l') IItl~~__ r,~,

Board
Approved Actual Increasel

($ millions) 2007 2008 (Decreasel

Transportation Revenue 127.4 165.1 37.7

- Short-Term Transportation and $23.3
Exchange Revenue

• Long-Term Transportation $14.5

7



mlonMain Drivers:
2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual Earnings

_,,, I_,)\J\IitIt'l'\',_'_>i>,~"~'_,,W;;"'.',""'W.,_"'JI<'II~"i,""""~'JJI?__,__,__I<'II;l"_~,"<'j;·;~_·.:',"';,",",_1iII_";,;,il,;'\_',lIlU"'''''_~\*''''''~'L,,,,c.I''-1",__,"".'S4\~"'<"""'_,__""'W_,,~i>ilJ'I.,"!I""~'__W~·""""" "'~"_~__'''''_'''-'"''''''~'"_j_'''",,,,_!'III_'~,__ ~l''''''''1

Board
Approved Actual Increasel

($ millions) 2007 2008 (Decreasel

Expenses $662.5 $686.7 $0.9
.. Depreciation increase (TFEP Expansion) $6.5
• 0 &Mreductions ($2.9)
.. Property &Capital Taxes reductions ($2.7)

Income Taxes $17.4 $8.7 $26.1 $17.4
" Increase due to higher earnings

Cost of Capital $259.5 $257.6 ($1.9)
III Reductions in interest rates ($8.0)
• Increases in Rate Base Investment $6.1

8



Main Drivers: Ullon

2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual Earnings ' "
_""""""""""""~""'.""i,~''''lt>I<'''''''''1i><I.~'''""",,"I",~I'''~'.''''''''''''''''__'''''',,,,",",,,-"-'I'l'/Ii,""""'II"'W"'''~Il:l!fN""_,,. ,'<MI''''/)J/I:l~''''''-'''''''''-_"'I''''_'~'"''_'_'__><_'''''''''''·,_I'¥liI_''''''''_~'·'·"'~'~''''''_~'''''''w.w.,i\.I""_"""",,,_!"\''''"''~'_''';I~__','_\'_"""1'''__ ,WM'_'I/I\~m,,-~~~,,,'''''''l.,_ _ 1'Ii/IJi1_~,~ ,,~_,"''''''-'''''1''''_

Board
Approved Actual Increasel

($ millions) 2007 2008 (Decreasel

Storage Premium Adjustment $33.5 $27.3 ($6.2)

II! 2007 Board Approved storage margin for $33.5
utility services

G NGEIR decision resulted in storage margin $27.3
for 2008

9



Calculation of Earnings Sharing UllOn.
_"'''''''''__"",""_"_"",,"''_''-_''''''Ill''\l'O_'~_'''''''"''''"'~''W'__\w..'_lO\,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,"'''_"'''''I''''''',><_''<\>o''"t'\',"''\'-'''<JlI'I'''''''''~_'\I'l'"__,_""",,j~#Cli''I«lI~'''''__:Oi",~,;","·ll'",,"""""""~"""_"""'-"""_"""'-_"':''''''" ."\'''''''''''i\'h.",,,'_<l''"''''''''''_H\l,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,_~,_,'"''''I'l'''_",,,\''_~I,",''''·''''''"'';j<>f,;,,,*"","',\A""~ '__~~

Calculation for earnings sharing based on actual utility earnin~

'" Per the NGEIR decision, revenues and costs for unregulated
storage services are excluded from earnings sharing
calculation.

tJ All revenues and costs allowable under cost of service are to be
included in the earnings sharing calculation (s.1 0.1, Settlement
Agreement)

• Calculation for IR review threshold provision is based on actual utility
earnings normalized for weather.

(Refer to Appendix B, Schedule 1)
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Calculation of Earnings Sharinn ll1l0n,
~_,_~__"m~~ ,,,,,_,,,,,,,,,,,~,,~,,__ ,,,,,,,,,,_,,,,,,,,,,_,,_>,_,,,_~_,, ,,",,_, ""~,,__•• "_~~""m"_'",,~""'''''''''''''_~_'''_,,_,, __,~,_,,__._'''''' ~,,,_,_,,_,_,

Cost of service adjustments to actual utility earnings:

'\" Unbilled customer charge revenue adjustment $3.6

Norm lization of unaccounted for gas $15.6

Shared Savings Mechanism incentive $7.5

payments

Charitable donations $0.4

Reorganization transaction costs $0.1

Interest on customer deposits $0.5

(Refer to Appendix B, Schedule 1)
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12.110/0
8.81 0/0

330
300

Ullon

Calculation of IR Review Threshold Provision

Weather normalized utility earnings.
Includes all adjustments made to arrive at utility earnings for sharing
purposes.
Normalization adjustment reduces revenues by $6.9 million as a
result of colder than normal weather.

• Result:
ROE - IR review threshold
ROE Benchmark
Basis points above benchmark ROE
Basis points -IR review threshold

(Refer to Appendix B, Schedule 2)

~"''''''''''''''''_'__'':'__ '''''''_''IYo>_\'''''<''''''''''''''''''*''''''''''I'WA+-''~''''"~',';''''''''''''''11 """'·"·"·"_'11""'_'"""",),l\"'\\h""""""\"""'""""",:11',,,,,",,,,,,'~.,>,'''''~'''''''W1''''''''''';'''''''~'*''''~.''''IlI~,,",·I!I;\''''''''''''<>"'''''''''''''''''~'~'''''''lI'~~'''''_'''Iir'',,._.__~,,\T..'Iii};.''';'''''''''''''''\'I1l''' ',"'" .,." "", """~'_'''''~~'''''''',"'_._''_'.'''_''.'__''''_'_''''''_''''.""""'."_"~'""."""~"_"'_"',",._••••"._
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2009 and 2010 Financial Forecast
U110n

__'_""'1>l,,,,,,,,,_,,,.~*,,,,,"~,,,·,",~",,,,,,,,,,,,,,~,>,!,,,,,~,,,",,,~,,._,,,,1I11!'\'"'".',_,....~.."~,_""""__w,~~.~~"'""~,.,)"''''ffi,,..,._,_''I!O,'_,,"'.OIi'<>\,,''',''''''''''''''__''''"''_~';';:''''lI''''''''-'''!.,'''I'O<~,<_,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,_,.,,~,.,,,,,.,,,,_;~_,,,'."_mM\\__,__"",_~."",_",,~,,1<\(",,,)\'~~,W.I4I~<\\fl;.,"""i"\""''''''''':_'_,~""'_I__~'~"~""'ol>.,_",,,,,,",~'~'__,~1M~_,~_

Forecast incorporates global economic recession.
Support no change to the price cap formula or to the base.

Union is not expected to achieve:
• Threshold for earnings sharing (200 bp above benchmark ROE).

IR review threshold (300 bp above benchmark ROE).

Forecast incorporates:
" Fewer housing starts impact on customer additions.
• Impact of economic recession on commercial and industrial contract

demand.

(Refer to Appendix C, Schedule 1 for key forecast assumptions)
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ROE Overview: 2008 Actuals vs. 2009 Forecast
and 2009 Forecast vs. 2010 Forecast

Ullon

"""''''oiI'>J'''''''''__~'''_W>iIl>t'.".!.''llO.>:iII';'i<'o"II\,''_'_*''t\'\..""",'',\'',,,;,'''''\'~;'"';"""'"''''""',il'0''<i''''":'''"'_"''~',~1<l,"W;;'''"'''''''''\· __''''''''_"''''''''''""""",",'''''_''I~¥_..,tO(''''_W)'''''M'"",,._,'-''''~Wl'')I<\,\~",,\_,,"'.<l\1;"""'''''~''",,'iI!''II'"'iI''';\l'''')'"',••,r,,~'''''"'_\loIfll,,_~, ..,,,,,,,,·,·."""''''',\.'''''',1,"_,,"',''<..>,,.,,,'','',"'1,_"'''''''"'''·.... ',,.. ,\".,.,.",,''"'''',~''''\;:>ij ..._''''''''''~,_ ....M...:.t'\"_...__''''''''''''..,''''''\oiiIi\'"''_''',.,~.,'"~',.'';m ..__"',w,""'"

2008 Actual ROE

2009 Benchmark ROE

• 2009 Forecast ROE

2010 Forecast ROE

(Refer to Appendix C, Schedule 2)

12.49%

8.47%

9.92%

8.66%
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Main Contributors to Reduction in ROE: 2008 Actuals vs.
2009 Forecast and 2009 Forecast vs. 2010 Forecast

mlon

\~ 1).>l"_''''''''''''~''''''-''l4IlIli<~',M''''' __~_,_til''i<"''''''''''10''''''';'I''Il>\_'''~'\<~~_"~'"''''''''''''''".~W;l~iIliiO'''''~o.:>l!_~_''''',_l1J.\''''-''''''''~*'I'~'","lo)in"".-#I·'..J.'"""","~'''' '''~\''''~''''''''''''''_'';;',,"'l'lII''''''''''''_''''_',''''''''" ...__lItl""....,·_\,~""""M"~'1"·"""""~",,,,,,,~\,,,,,,,,~'~,,".0,,,,,,_'\\_'iol"~__i;oI<\''''''''__\I'''''_~__II.';_" ..,'1""'''.._~_'''_~_~

Forecast Variance
Actual
2008 2009 2010 09 vs 08 10 vs 09

($ millions)

Gas Sales Margin 687 683 677 (3) (7)

General Service 571 569 571 (2) 2

'" Lower growth in billed customers
"'. Customer attrition from commercial

bankruptcies, plant closures and credit
Issues

Infranchise Contract 127 121 118 (6) (3)

• Continued gas fired power generation $3.9 $6.1
lit OPG Lennox ($2.5) ($2.6)
'" Decreased net production (steel, ($3.8) ($4.2)

greenhouses, other)
Ill' Permanent demand destruction ($3.8) ($8.4)

'-"J"u,;,.\n"'r"·I;''',''II\\l'~\''''''''''''''_'w.<",·~"·,,''litl'',,,''",__
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Main Contributors to Reduction in ROE: 2008 Actuals vs. 2009
Forecast and 2009 Forecast vs. 2010 Forecast

Ullon

__""_IIl!i'AA__~ ~''''',III'\',jo,,,,_,,,,,,,,,,,.'~(,;'",ttW\'''l_,.,~,,~_H_,",,,,,',".....'"_1;l1_"'"'__,,\HiI;\.<~"""""'\_:..,'..1''"''.'',_~,,_,,,','','~,,\',w"",'.I,......,_"','''"_ ...$''','i'>.',~~,:~'·~.~'W<'''_~'"'''''''' __,~\·,,'''.'''_<'''''','';'',,\!MI'"'''''"'<'·.'''''''·_h'~I@',":_Jl':",''''''~X:"1,'<""""""'\!IlM":"'i__":""~~"'m:_"""""'''''''_'''~''"'''''''·''''''''''",,1·''''..."", ...,.__""",,,"',,

Actual Forecast Variance

($ millions) 2008 2009 2010 09 vs 08 10 vs 09

Core Services 140 144 147 4 3

Transactional Services 26 21 17 (5) (4)

Short-Term Transportation and
23 18 14 (5) (4)

Exchanges

Other 3 3 3 0 0

Transportation Revenue 165 165 164 (0) (0)

~',;, ... ,."" '''''''·''''''''\'I""""",__",._"",..,_..""",_m,_",,,,",,'''''''''__ \''''~'~,~
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Ullon
Drivers of Variances to Expenses

'_"'_""'_;;'_"'_'_',__IN__"""_~"tI:__',"I"""':"",~:",'~'"",.,~),,,,,,,,,,__"'''''''l"~,",,,_·#''''''"l4lI>,",,:,'·'''·,,,,,,,"l~' ,",,,__W:w.,,,,\_~c~,","',,,,,,,,,,,,,'.'''''_'"'':·''.'''IJ'''''''''_'''~'''''M_~liUM_I<:'!_'''''''~''''I>'.,"'''<__'~"'''''__''''''''\''";;''''''''''l'oI!".''''_:~'''',"''''''''_~_''__\II<''''_h_''''''''''''_-'''''~_'''''__'_,_

• O&M
* 2009 and 2010

Inflationary increases
DSM spending

Depreciation and Property Tax
" 2009 and 2010

_c Increased rate base

Rate Base
~ 2010

-- Capital expenditures

• Capital Taxes
2010

- Lower capital tax rates

17



Ul10n

Allocation and Disposition' ',I ,

~__"""'O;__'__:IOli""_"",_"",_"_.!t>"""""_iM"",''''W<''''''i\'''1''Pi',,,,,,,.'r''·''!1"O,....._'__\"II\'.,.''';'''_''''__... ,,__'"'''_~''o,*''''',\1Jll.._...,~il/Iff'_~'''"'_'''''_,_,~"""''''''_''''''''\<!I,.';" __''''''''''''',,',''''''''..,,,~'O.,'', ....w...''''',''CH''''''''_~""'<_\"''''''''_'"'_I>i''''_'<fiJf_.''''' ...._~__"_.'..''',."'''~,_.,','_.,.,,'''''~_~,,,\,'''','J>'iiI\"""'_"_"'_'""",,,,,,,,,,,,,,l1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,",,!

fltt Union is proposing disposition of earnings sharing effective July, 12009.

~I Union is also proposing disposition of $22.5 million of non-gas commodity related
deferral account balance effective July 1, 2009.

*If General Service (Rates M1, M2, 01, 10)
,- Temporary delivery price adjustments for the period July 1, 2009 to December 31,

2009.

Impact of earnings sharing on residential customer with annual consumption of
2,600 m3:

Southern $4.72
Northern and Eastern $8.13

Infranchise contract and exfranchise rate classes will receive aone-time credit
on their July bill.

18



No Need for a Review mlon

IR is Working as Intended
~''''''_'''''''"'_' ':,''''l'im<''''''''''''''''''''''''''''",;"__",,,,,,,,~_''~,~,,,iJI,,,,"'''''',",,,,0",·\"""_, t;;_i>IIi'''''_'__~''''''''\Iill~''''_,,,,,,,,,",,,,,,,,.,·,,,,,,,.,,,...\,,,,_,,,,,.,o'_,"""~_,~lIJ<,_'",, __"";"""·M,,,,,",r'i«'M/<l""''''''','',,,,,,",,''''''_,",MI'·_,,,,,"''''')",,~/!.,,''!'I!>W''''I''''''''''''''''_\'l/nI''._'''_'~'''_,'''''w.I''''~''''''__'''"''''''IiI(''''_>l'''''''~_"'4__''"'''.<'.........._

Existing parameters remain appropriate and should not be adjusted.
No fundamental flaw in IR framework. 2008 increase in distribution and transportation
revenue arose from unusual circumstances.

Ii' Earnings sharing and IR review thresholds remain in place.

• Recession will result in lower GDF IPI FDD.
" With fixed productivity factor, rates may decline or at least be flat over IR term.

OEB, utilities and intervenors invested significant time and effort to arrive at
the current IR framework.

.. Current IR framework creates an environment of regulatory certainty for
Union and customers.

~ Commitment to capital and employment tied to the current IR parameters.

• An assessment of the 5 year parameters based on a single year's results is
not appropriate.

"""""I>'"'"·_,""")""~'_"V_"'-_W'''''!''''_\I,'_''''""",,,,,,,,,,,""'"-':''''V''''''''''''''''~'''''-'''''_''''''''_I~_",_''._''_''''''i_'''
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Filed: 2009-04-21
EB-2009-0 101
Exhibit B
Tab 3
Schedule 1

UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario ("FRPO")

Ref: Exhibit A, Page 1 and 12, 13

Question:

For the purposes ofthe earnings sharing mechanism, Union shall calculate its
earnings using the regulatory rules prescribed by the Boardfrom time to time, and
shall not make any material changes in accounting practices that have the effect of
reducing utility earnings.

Please provide Union's specific rationale for why the Unbilled Customer Charge
Revenue Adjustment is exempted from the specific commitment not to change
accounting practices to reduce earnings as part of the Settlement Agreement.

Response:

Please see Exhibit A, page 12, lines 20-27, and Exhibit A, page 13, lines 1-5. The
removal of the impact of this adjustmentis consistent with the Settlement Agreement
commitments to be consistent with a cost of service application and to not change
accounting practices.

The Unbilled Customer Charge Revenue Adjustment was a one-time accounting accrual
adjustment which increased actual revenue reported for 2008 in order to catch up prior
period estimates. No additional amounts were collected from ratepayers as a result of
this accounting accrual. Accordingly, Union has removed the impact of this one-time
adjustment from revenue for earnings sharing. Similarly, had the true-up for the number
of days unbilled resulted in a one-time accrual that reduced reported revenue in 2008,
Union would have needed to make an adjustment for earning sharing such that revenue
would not be understated relative to what was collected from customers.



Filed: 2009-04-21
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Schedule 2
Page 1 of 3

UNION OAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario CFRPO")

Ref: EB-2009-0052. B3.1

Question:

Preamble: In EB-2009-0052, FRPO was attempting to understand the calculation of
balances that contribute Account No. 179-90 Short-Term Storage and Other Balancing
Services and Account No. 179-72 Long-Term Peak Storage Services as their balances
affect the resulting earnings provided by Union in EB-2009-0101. To provide clarity for
the purpose of understanding the calculations performed by Union, the following
questions are submitted: For attachment 1, please expand the table to present the
additional detail showing line items for:

• The long-term commodity costs: UFO and compressor fuel, net of customer supplied
fuel.

• The long-term demand costs: O&M, depreciation, and property and capital tax.

• The long term asset costs: interest, return and income tax for unregulated assets.

For each variance, please provide an explanation as to the source of the variance and
Union's expectation for a continuation of that effect in 2009 and 2010. For attachment 2,
please expand the table to present the additional detail showing line items for:

• The short-term commodity costs: unaccounted for gas ("UFO") and compressor fuel.

• The short-term demand costs: operating and maintenance ("O&M"), depreciation,
property & capital tax, interest, income taxes, deferred tax drawdown and return.

If variance is not a helpful, please provide an explanation as to the source ofthe 2008
numbers and Union's expectation for a continuation of that level in 2009 and 2010.
Further, please provide a verbal explanation of the process of moving these assets from
rate base to ST Services and demonstrate how Union is not recovering the cost in any
utility service.



Filed: 2009-04-21
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Exhibit B
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Schedule 2
Page 2 of3

Response:

Please see Attachment I and 2 for additional line item detail on short-term and long-term
costs.

Attachment 1 and 2 provide detailed calculations of storage margin subject to sharing
with ratepayers. The combined 2007 Board approved costs for short and long-tenn
storage services are for storage assets in excess of the 92 Pls set aside for in-franchise
growth. 2008 costs for short and long-term storage services, in addition to the costs in
excess of the 92 Pls, includes costs related to Union's incremental investments in storage.
Costs of revenues are higher than 2008 because, as a result of the NGEIR Decision,
Union made "at risk" investments in new storage capacity and third party storage assets.
The revenue for both 2007 Board approved and 2008 actuals are consistent with level of
cost incurred. Ratepayers are benefiting from these investments through the sharing of
storage deferral accounts.

Attachment 2, it appears that Union incurred significant "Asset Costs" over Board­
approved in 2008. The 2008 actual costs included as "Asset Costs" are the same types of
costs that are included as "Demand Costs" in 2007. Union has attached Schedule 3 to
better align cost categories and to provide parties with a better understanding of 2007
Board approved costs when compared to 2008 actual costs.

For the short-term account, the cost variance explanations are as follows:
• Demand costs increased due to 6 Pls of space included in the 2007 long term

forecast being sold short term in 2008
• Commodity costs increased due to higher short term activity levels.

Union expects a continuation of similar short-tenn cost variances from 2007 Board
approved in 2009 and 20 IO.

For the long-tenn account, the cost variance explanations are as follows:
• Demand costs decreased due to the aforementioned 6 Pls of space included in the

2007 long term forecast actually being sold short tenn in 2008
• Commodity costs increased due to higher long tenn activity levels
• Asset related costs increased as a result of investments and additional third party

storage costs. Also, income tax expenses are higher as a result of the income tax
accounting change as a result of the NGEIR decision. Specifically, deferred tax
expenses are recorded as a result of the change in regulation.

Union expects a continuation of similar long-tenn cost variances from 2007 Board
approved in 2009 and 20 IO.
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In the E8-2005-0520 (2007 Rate Case), Union allocated approximately 92 Pls of a total
of 162 Pls of storage space to in-franchise customers based on the Board approved
allocation methodology. The cost for the 92 Pls remained in Union's 2008 in-franchise
delivery rates. The remaining space and associated cost was allocated to ex-franchise
storage services.
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2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual

Sh0l1 Term Storage Services

2007
Line Board 2008
No. PaI1icuiars ($OOO's) Approved Actual Variance

Revenue

2 C1 Off-Peak Storage $1,000 $2,040 $1.040

3 Supplemental Balancing Services 2,000 3,122 1,122

4 Gas Loans 1.000 2,177 1,177

5 Enbridge LBA 75 211 136

6 C1 ST Firm Peak Storage 13,794 15,777 1,983

7 C 1 Firm ST Deliverability 92 (92)

8 M 12 Interruptible Deliverability

9 Total Revenue 17,961 23,327 5,366

10 Costs

11 Demand

12 O&M (175) (743) (568)

13 Depreciation (132) (498) (366)

14 Property & Capital Tax (28) (102) (74)

15 Return (258) (905) (647)

16 Income Taxes (6) (13) (7)

17 Total Demand (599) (2,261 ) (1,662)

18 Commodity

19 O&M (74) 74

20 UFG (751) (3,269) (2,518)

21 Compressor Fuel (707) (2,939) (2,232)

22 Total Commodity (l,532) (6,208) (4,676)

23 Total Costs (line 17 + line 22) (2,131) (8,469) (6,338)

24 Net Revenue $15,829 $14,858 ($971)
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Line 
No. Particulars ($000's)

2007 
Board 

Approved
2008 

Actual Variance

1 Revenue
2 Long Term Peak Storage $42,058 $81,540 $39,482
3 High Deliverability Storage - 5,554 5,554
4 Total Revenue 42,058 87,093 45,035

5 Costs
6 Demand
7 O&M (5,954) (9,767) (3,813)
8 Depreciation (4,526) (4,966) (440)
9 Property & Capital Tax (923) (953) (30)
10 Return (7,907) - 7,907
11 Income Taxes (75) - 75
12 Total Demand (19,385) (15,686) 3,698

13 Commodity
14 O&M (955) - 955
15 UFG (4,177) (4,111) 66
16 Compressor Fuel (3,437) (3,695) (258)
17 Customer Supplied Fuel 7,614 6,110 (1,504)
18 Total Commodity (955) (1,696) (741)

19 Asset Costs
20 O&M (15) - 15
21 Depreciation (12) - 12
22 Property & Capital Tax (9) - 9
23 Return (248) (14,348) (14,100)
24 Income Taxes (33) (3,886) (3,853)
25 Total Asset Costs (316) (18,233) (17,917)

26 Total Costs (line 12 + line 18 + line 25) (20,654) (35,615) (14,962)

27 Net Revenue $21,405 $51,478 $30,073

2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual
Long Term Storage Services
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2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual

.tong Tenll..Storage.5ervices

2007
Line Board 2008
No. Particulars ($OOO's) Approved Actual Variance

Revenue

2 Long Term Peak Storage $42,058 $81,540 $39,482

3 Jfigh Deliverability Storage 5,554 5,554

4 Total Revenue 42,058 87,093 45,035

5 Costs

6 Demand

7 O&M (5,954) (9,767) (3,813)

8 Depreciation (4,526) (4,966) (440)

9 Property & Capital Tax (923) (953) (30)

10 Return (7,907) 7,907

11 Income Taxes (75) 75

12 Total Demand ( 19,385) (15,686) 3,698

13 Commodity

14 O&M (7,784) 7,784

15 UFG (431) (4,111 ) (3,680)

16 Compressor Fuel (354) (3,695) (3,341)

17 Customer Supplied Fuel 7,614 6,110 (1,504)

18 Total Commodity (955) (1,696) (741 )

19 Asset Costs

20 O&M (15) 15

21 Depreciation (12) 12

22 Property & Capital Tax (9) 9

23 Return (248) (14,348) (14,100)

24 Income Taxes (33) (3,886) (3,853)

25 Total Asset Costs (316) 08,233) (17,917)

26 Total Costs (line 12+ line 18 + line 25) (20,654) (35,615) (14,962)

27 Net Revenue $21 A05 $51,478 $30,073
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Line 
No. Particulars ($000's)

2007 
Board 

Approved
2008 

Actual Variance

1 Revenue
2 Long Term Peak Storage $42,058 $81,540 $39,482
3 High Deliverability Storage - 5,554 5,554
4 Total Revenue 42,058 87,093 45,035

5 Costs
6 Demand
7 O&M (5,969) (9,767) (3,799)
8 Depreciation (4,538) (4,966) (429)
9 Property & Capital Tax (932) (953) (21)
10 Return (8,155) (14,348) (6,193)
11 Income Taxes (108) (3,886) (3,778)
12 Total Demand (19,700) (33,920) (14,220)

13 Commodity
14 O&M (955) - 955
15 UFG (4,177) (4,111) 66
16 Compressor Fuel (3,437) (3,695) (258)
17 Customer Supplied Fuel 7,614 6,110 (1,504)
18 Total Commodity (955) (1,696) (741)

19 Total Costs (line 12 + line 18) (20,653) (35,616) (14,963)

20 Net Revenue $21,405 $51,477 $30,072

2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual
Long Term Storage Services - Reclassified Costs
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2007 Board Approved vs. 2008 Actual

Long Term Storage Services - Reclassified Costs

2007
Line Board 2008
No. Particulars ($OOO's) Approved Actual Variance

Revenue

2 Long Term Peak Storage $42,058 $81,540 $39,482

3 High Dcliverability Storage 5,554 5,554

4 Total Revenue 42,058 87,093 45,035

5 Costs

6 Demand

7 O&M (5,969) (9,767) (3,799)

8 Depreciation (4,538) (4,966) (429)

9 Property & Capital Tax (932) (953) (21)

10 Return (8,155) (14,348) (6,193)

11 Income Taxes (l08) (3,886) (3,778)

12 Total Demand (I 9,700) (33,920) (14,220)

13 Commodity

14 O&M (7,784) 7,784

15 UFO (431 ) (4,111) (3,680)

16 Compressor Fuel (354) (3,695) (3,341)

17 Customer Supplied Fuel 7,614 6,110 (1,504)

18 Total Commodity (955) (1,696) (741 )

19 Total Costs (line 12 + line 18) (20,653) (35,616) (14,963)

20 Net Revenue $21,405 $51,477 $30,072
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Federation of Rental-housing Providers of Ontario C'FRPO")

Ref: EB-2009-0 101 Exhibit A, Appendix A, Schedule 11

Question:

For the Schedule 1L please provide the detail as requested in Interrogatory #2 above
identifying and quantifying the demand and commodity line items and describing the
source of variance where appropriate. Further, please provide Union's forecast for 2009
and 2010 for each of those respective line items.

Response:

The margins associated with the services included in Exhibit A, Appendix A, Schedule
11 are not subject to deferral. Accordingly, Union does not track the costs associated
with these services on an individual basis.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener ("Kitchener")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 2. lines 17 through 19

Question:

Does Union Gas accept that it has an obligation during the process of establishing base
rates and the incentive regulation mechanism to disclose all information which is
reasonably available respecting the likelihood of changes in its revenues during the IRM
term?

Response:

If Union knew about any material changes to revenue or cost when establishing base rates
for the IR or the incentive regulation mechanism, it would disclose them. When setting
base rates for the current IR term, Union was not aware of any expected material changes
to revenue or costs.



Filed: 2009-04-2 I
EB-2009-0 10 I
Exhibit B
Tab 4
Schedule 2

UNION GAS LIMITED

A.nswer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener ("Kitchencr")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 4, Table 1

Question:

Please prepare a schedule which classifies the main drivers of Union's total revenue
sufficiency in 2008 as due to variances from 2007 base rate assumptions and variances
from the components of the IRM formula.

Response:

It is not possible to identity what the variances are that relate to base rate assumptions or
components of the IR formula. Union's 2008 revenue sufficiency is related to the revenue
and cost variances as explained in the evidence at Exhibit A, pages 3 - 9. Additional
information was provided at the Information Session held on Wednesday, April 8, 2009.
A copy of the material produced at the Information Session is attached to the response
provided at Exhibit B, Tab 2, Schedule 3.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener ('"Kitchener")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 5. line 7 through page 6, line 3

Questioll:

For the drivers of incremental gas distribution margin realized during 2008 in the contract
rate classes. were any of them the result of negotiated changes to forecasted levels of
service? If so, when were these negotiated changes known by Union for planning
purposes?

Response:

Distribution contract parameters, if changed, are typically renegotiated and changed at
each contract renewal. The incremental distribution revenue earned in 2008 vs. 2007
Board Approved revenue forecast resulted from either distribution contract parameters
that were negotiated prior to the beginning of 2008 or changes in contract customer end­
use operation ret1ecting changed operating circumstances experienced during 2008.



Filed: 2009-04-21
EB-2009-0 I0 I
Exhibit B
Tab 4
Schedule 4
Page I of 2

UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener ("'KitchencrU

)

Ref' Exhibit A. page 5, lines 19 to 20
Exhibit A, page 6, lines 10 to 11

Question:

Union Gas indicates that rate class migration from contract to general service during
2008 resulted in no net change in gas distribution margin, i.e. otTsetting impacts of $ 2.1
million. Shouldn't such rate class migration result in higher net gas distribution margin?
If not. then why not? What were the reasons for the rate class migration? Is it expected
that the customers who migrated from contract to general service will remain on general
service for the remainder ofthe current IRM term? Does Union anticipate further rate
class migration of a similar nature to occur during the remainder of the current IRM
term?

Response:

No. The impact on the net gas distribution margin is a factor of the customer's load
factor, usage pattern and annual volume. At lower volumes, a customer may be cost
neutral if they switch to general service. Specifically, customers forecasting lower usage
may chose to switch to general service to avoid monthly demand charges and minimum
annual volume charges.

Union does not have the specific reasons for each customer's choice to switch from
contract to general service (or vice versa). Elements that int1uence the customer's
decision are: economics (what is the overall cost based on forecasted usage); commitment
(is there a required contract term and how does it align with the operational needs); and
t1exibility (what penalties may apply if actual consumption falls below the contracted
requirement).

The customer ultimately decides whether to migrate or not. Union, in preparing demand
forecasts, recognizes only cases where rate migration is known to occur. It is not
possible to predict this out to the end of the current IRM Term. It will be dependent on
each customer and any changes that impact their operations and associated natural gas
requirements.
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The overall expectation is that rate switching will have a minimal impact (if not a slightly
negative impact) on revenues as customers seek out the lowest cost service offering that
aligns with their operational needs.



Filed: 2009-04-2 I
EB-2009-0101
Exhibit B
Tab 4
Schedule 5

U>JION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener ("Kitchener")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 6, line 17 through page 7, line 20

Question:

For the main drivers of incremental gas transportation revenue realized during 2008, were
any of them the result of negotiated changes to forecasted levels of service? If so, when
were these negotiated changes known by Union for planning purposes?

Response:

There were no negotiate changes to forecast levels of service in 2008. The incremental
transportation revenues were the result of incremental demands and new market
opportunities that became available in 2008.

Please see Exhibit B, Tab 1, Schedule 4(a).
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LTNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener ("Kitchener")

Ref: Exhibit A. Page 13. lines 7 through 15

Question:

Union's proposed normalization ofUFG for 2008 yields an adjustment 01'$ 15.6 million
to the calculation of utility earnings subject to sharing. This adjustment is significant, for
example. in relation to the impact of changes in average use (AU) for Union's rates M 1,
!v12. 01 and 10 as captured by the approved IRM formula and the AU deferral account.
Given that the proposed adjustments for normalizing UFG appear to far exceed the
impact of changes to AU, please explain why UFG was not identified by Union as a cost
that perhaps warranted similar treatment to AU under IRM at the time the mechanism
was being developed in EB-2007-0606?

Response:

Average use ("AU") was a component of the proposed incentive regulation pricing
formula. UFG was not. Union's incentive regulation evidence proposed that the x-factor
used in the pricing formula incorporate a component related to trends in AU. This
concept was consistent with the evidence of Pacific Economics Group. During the
Settlement Conference it became evident that although parties agreed it would be
appropriate to adjust rates to ref1ect the impact of changes in AU per general service
customer, the most acceptable way to do so would be to adjust rates on the basis of actual
historical experience and establish a deferral account to capture variances between
forecast and observed declines in AU.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
City of Kitchener (""Kitchener")

Ref: Exhibit A page 27, line 9 through page 28. line 9

Question:

Please update the table shown on page 2 of Exhibit C 15.4 in EB-2007-0606 to include
actual data for 2007 and 2008 and forecast data for 2009 and 2010. Please add line 8 to
the table to include actual I forecast throughput to in-franchise customers and lines 9 and
10 to include actual! forecast transportation volumes to ex-franchise customers under
short-term and long-term contract service, respectively, for the years 2001 through 2010.

Response:

Please see Attachment.
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Actual
--"---_._~.._-"-"---'--"'.,,.._- _.._~

1ineNo. 200.1 20fl2 2003 2004 2005 2006 2.QQ.Z 2QfJ~ 2QQ9. WIQ

Allowed Return on Equity ('?o) 995 9.95 9.95 9.62 963 8.89 8.54 8.S1 8.47 NiA

2 ROE I:x:fi)re earnings sharing 930 10.75 12.75 1136 1138 8.80 9.99 12.49 992 8.66
3 ROE after earnings sharing 9.30 10.75 11.98 11.36 10.79 8.48 9.99 11.65 9.92 8.66
4 Excess Earnings shared with customers (after tax) $ million 8.30 627 3.60 10 II
5 Excess Earnings n:tained by Union (after tax) $ millions 8.30 6.27 3.60 3421
6 Actual heating degree days 3.748 3,976 4.246 4.126 4.041 3.605 3.928 4.161 N/A N/A
7 Normal heating degree days 4,288 4.284 4.268 4.170 4.180 4.177 4.139 4.070 4.034 4.023
8 Infranchise throughput (1O*6m*3) 13.896 14,883 14,827 14.450 14.198 13.207 13.87S 1.'.844 12.826 13.232
9 Exfranchise short tenIl throughput (10*6m*3) LlO7 1.717 2,437 901 1.700 739 1.682 2501 2.100 1.350
IO Exfranchise long term throughput ( I0* 6m*3) 17.506 20.630 18333 21.067 22,032 19,864 22.034 22.681 23.491 23.748

* Note: Customers share in pre-tax earnings
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Citv of Kitchener ("'Kitchener")

Ref: Exhibit A. Appendix B. Schedules 1 and 2
Exhibit A. Appendix D, Schedule 1

Question:

Please prepare revised schedules as referenced which eliminate the accounting
adjustment of $ 3,654 and UFO normalization adjustment of $ 15,616.

Response:

As outlined at Exhibit A, pages 12-14, Union's position is that these adjustments are
appropriate.

Please see Attachments 1 to 3.
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Mo1itled ,\llocation (JiJOOX Earning Sharing to Rate Classes a'iper Kitchener Question :l.!L

Line

:\0.
Rate

Class

C2007 Return

on Equity

Allocation (i)

($OOO's)

(a)

2008

Earning

Sharing

($OOO's)

(b)

Small Volume General Firm Service

2 Large Volume General Firm Service

3 Medium Volume Firm Service

4 Large Volume High Load Factor Firm Service

5 Large Volume Interruptible Service

6 Wholesale Transportation Service

7 Total Northern & Eastern Operations Area

01 H.5t9 (4,265)

10 8,234 (788)

20 4.263 (408)

100 5,641 (540)

25 1,913 ( 183)

77 X (I)

64,608 (6,185)

8
9

10

II

12

13
14
15

16

Small Volume General Service Rate

Large Volume General Service Rate

Firm Industrial and Commercial Contract Rate

Interruptible Industrial & Commercial Contract Rate

Speciall.arge Volume Industrial & Commercial Contract Rate

Large Wholesale Service Rate

Small Whoksale Service Rate

S & T Rates for Contract Carriagc Customers

S & T Rates for Contract Carriage Customers

Storage and Transportation

MI

M2

M4

M5A

\17
M9

MIO
TI
T3

104.130

15,828

4,220

2.587

2,617

219

10

12,835

1,546

(9.969)

(1.5 I5)
(404)

(248)

(250)

(21)

(I)

( 1.229)
(148)

17 Cross Franchise Transportation Rates

18 Storage & 'Transportation Rates

19 Transportation of l.ocally Produced Gas

20 Storage & Transportation Services - Transportation Charges

21 Total Southern Operations Area

22 Total

CI 186 ( IS)

MI2 50.557 (4.840)

fv1l3 39 (4)

MI6 55 (5)

194,830 ( 18.652)

259,438 (24,837) (ii)

Notes:

(i) Allocated costs per 2007 Decision in EB-2005-0520

Oi} Earning Sharing balance for Disposition as per EB-2009-0 10 L Exhibit B, Tab 4, Schedule S, Attachment A
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property ManaQ:ement Association ("LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 5

Question:

Were the two new gas fired power generation plants operating for the full year in 2008?
If not, please indicate how many months each were in operation in 2008.

--------------------------------

Response:

No, neither plants operated for the full year. One facility began operation in November
2008. The second facility did not operate in 2008.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Propert" Management Association ("LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 11

Questioll:

a) Are the O&M expenses allocated to Union's unregulated storage operations based on
the 2007 Board approved cost study applied to 2008 costs or to 2007 costs? If the
costs are not based on actual 2008 costs, please provide the impact of using actual
2008 costs allocated based upon the 2007 Board approved cost study.

b) Why has Union used incremental O&M attributable to new storage investments made
subsequent to the 2007 cost study rather than fully allocated costs related to these new
storage investments? What would be the impact of using fully allocated costs rather
than incremental costing to the new storage investments made subsequent to the 2007
cost study?

c) Please provide a breakdown of the O&M costs 01'$12,028 shown in column (b) of
Exhibit A, Appendix B, Schedule 1 into the two components of these costs: O&M
costs attributable to storage assets included in the 2007 Board approved cost study,
and the incremental costs attributable to new storage investment made subsequent to
the 2007 cost study.

Response:

a) The O&M expenses are based on 2008 actual costs.

b) "Incremental costs" is in reference to costs incurred post 2007 cost study tor the
purpose of providing unregulated storage services. All costs, both existing and post
2007 attributed to the unregulated business, are fully allocated.

c) The amount attributable to storage assets post 2007 is $12,568.
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UNION GAS LIMITED 
 

Answer to Interrogatory from 
London Property Management Association (“LPMA”) 

 
Ref:  Exhibit A, page 13 
 
Question: 
 
a) What years were used to calculate the UFG volume for test year 2007 in EB-2005-

0520? 
 
b) Please provide the impact on the $15.6 million if the following years are used in place 

of the 2005 through 2007 period: 
 
 i) 2003 through 2005, and 
 ii) 2004 through 2006. 
 
c) Please explain in detail the rationale for using a forecast methodology to calculate 

UFG for 2008 when the actual utility UFG of $44,857 (Exhibit A, Appendix B, 
Schedule 3) is known. 

 
d) Please indicate what Union means by “normalized” at line 12.  What has been 

normalized and what has it been normalized to? 
 
e) Please specify the part in Section 10.1 of the Settlement Agreement upon which 

Union is relying to use the weighted average of three years for purposes of calculating 
the 2008 utility earnings. 

 
f) Please provide examples of Union using the three year weighted average of UFG 

rather than the actual UFG in reporting on historical costs and utility earnings.  In 
particular, how did Union report actual 2004 utility earnings and costs in EB-2005-
0520? 

 
 
Response: 
 
a) The years used to calculate UFG volume for the test year 2007 in EB-2005-0520 were 

2004, 2003 and 2002. 
 
b) Please see Attachments 1 and 2. 
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c) Please see EB-2009-0101, Exhibit A, Page 13 of 29, Line 7 through 15 
 

Union’s rationale for normalizing UFG is provided at Section 10.1 of the EB-2007-
0606 Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement Agreement states that “those expenses 
(whether operating or capital) that would be allowable as deductions from earnings in 
a cost of service application shall be included in the earnings calculation”. 
 
For a cost of service application, UFG included in rates is determined using the most 
current three years of actual experience.  Consistent with how UFG would be 
determined in a cost of service proceeding, Union calculated the UFG adjustment for 
earning sharing using 2005, 2006 and 2007 actual UFG.   

 
d) UFG normalization refers to the established practice of using a weighted average of 

three years methodology for calculating UFG for a cost of service application. 
 
e) Please see (c) above. 
 
f) Please see the following evidence from Union’s 2007 cost of service proceeding 

(Attachment 3):  EB 2005-0520, Exhibit D3 through D6, Tab 2, Schedule 2. 
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association ("LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 13

Question:

a) What years were used to calculate the UFO volume for test year 2007 in EB-2005­
0520?

b) Please provide the impact on the $15.6 million if the following years are used in place
of the 2005 through 2007 period:

i) 2003 through 2005, and
ii) 2004 through 2006.

c) Please explain in detail the rationale for using a forecast methodology to calculate
UFO for 2008 when the actual utility UFO of $44,857 (Exhibit A, Appendix B,
Schedule 3) is known.

d) Please indicate what Union means by "normalized" at line 12. What has been
normalized and what has it been normalized to?

e) Please specify the part in Section 10.1 of the Settlement Agreement upon which
Union is relying to use the weighted average of three years for purposes of calculating
the 2008 utility earnings.

f) Please provide examples of Union using the three year weighted average of UFO
rather than the actual UFO in reporting on historical costs and utility earnings. In
particular, how did Union report actual 2004 utility earnings and costs in EB-2005­
0520?

Response:

a) The years used to calculate UFO volume for the test year 2007 in EB-2005-0520 were
2004, 2003 and 2002.

b) Please see Attachments 1 and 2.
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c) Please see EB-2009-010L Exhibit A. Page 13 of29, Line 7 through 15

Union's rationale for normalizing UFO is provided at Section 10.1 of the EB-2007­
0606 Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Agreement states that ·'those expenses
(whether operating or capital) that would be allowable as deductions from earnings in
a cost of service application shall be included in the earnings calculation".

For a cost of service application, UFO included in rates is determined using the most
current three years of actual experience. Consistent with how UFO would be
determined in a cost of service proceeding, Union calculated the UFO adjustment for
earning sharing using 2005, 2006 and 2007 actual UFO.

d) UFO normalization refers to the established practice of using a weighted average of
three years methodology for calculating UFO for a cost of service application.

e) Please see (c) above.

f) Please see the following evidence from Union's 2007 cost of service proceeding:
EB 2005-0520, Exhibit D3 through D6, Tab 2, Schedule 2.
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Ijne

1\iQ f;!L1icu I'!rS (a) (b) (c)

DekmlinationJlLnmIJln!izt:;~JIFGvolumeJQI29J)Jl

3 year a\ "rage of actual UFG (103 m;):

I 2005
2 2004
3 2003

4

YQ!llme Weighting
174.342 50%
176,650 33%
108,819 17%

Average actualllFG volume

Volume
'v\!.s:ighted

87,171
58,883
18,137

---_.~--

164,191------

3 year average of actual throughput (106 m3
):

5 2005 33,455 50%
6 2004 31,862 33%
7 2003 30,605 17%

8 Average actual UFG throughput

9 UFG ratio f(}r 2008

10 2008 actual throughput ( Id' m
1

)

II Normalized UFG volume for 2008 (103 m')
Unregulated allocation

Normal Utility UFG volume

16,728
10,621

101

32,450

0.506%

176,982
24.954--------

152.028

Monthly Throughpu Ratio !JFG No11Jl!ili !)tility lJF< WACOG UFG$
lan 5.133 0.506% 25.972 3,662 22.310 307.435 6.859
Feb 3,658 0,506% 18.509 2,610 15.899 307.435 4,888
Mar 4.068 0,506% 20.583 2,902 17,681 307.435 5.436
Apr 2,265 0,506% 11.460 1.616 9,845 343,057 3.377
May 2.010 0,506% 10,170 1,434 8,736 343.057 2.997
lun 1.868 0,506% 9.452 1.333 8.119 343.057 2.785
lui 1.942 0,506%, 9,826 1.385 8.441 427.814 3,611
Aug 1.917 0.506% 9.700 \,368 8.332 427.814 3.565
Scp 1.945 0,506% 9.841 1.388 8.454 427814 3,617
Oct 2.365 0,506% 11.966 1,687 10.279 384627 3.954
Nov 3.357 0,506% 16,986 2,395 14,591 384.627 5,612
Dec ___'1,450 0,506% _22,516 -1.,111 19,341 384,627---

34,978 17 6.982 24.954 152,028 $ 54,139

Actual Utility UFG 44,857
._~---

Normalization Adjustment $ 9.282
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Line
1'it2.0 Particulars (a) (h) (C)

Determination of normalized UFG volume for 2008

3 year awrage of actual UF(j (10' mil:

2006
2 2005
3 2004
4

Volume Weighting
154.015 50%
174.342 33%
176.650 17%

Average actual UFO volume

Volume
Weighted

77.008
58.114
29.442

164,564

3 year average 0 I' actual throughput ( 106 m\
5 2006 29,843 50%
6 2005 33.455 33%
7 2004 31,862 17%
8 Average actual UFO throughput

9 UFO ratio for 2008

10 2008 actual throughput (106 mJ
)

II Normalized UFO volume for 2008 (103 mJ
)

Unregulated allocation

Normal Utility UFO volume

14.922
11.152
5.310

31.384

0.524%

34,978

183,409
I

157,548

Monthly Throughpl Ratio UFO Non Utilit Utility UF< WACOO UFG $
Jan 5.133 0.524% 26,915 3,795 23,120 307.435 7,108
Feb 3.658 0.524% 19,181 2.705 16,476 307,435 5.065
\-1ar 4,068 0.524% 21.331 3,008 18.323 307.435 5,633
Apr 2,265 0.524% 11.877 1.675 10,202 343.057 3.500
May 2,010 0.524% 10,540 1.486 9,053 343.057 3.1 06
Jun 1.868 0.524% 9,795 1,381 8.414 343.057 2.886
Jul 1.942 0.524%, 10,183 1.436 8.747 427.814 3,742
Aug 1.917 0.524% 10.052 1.417 8.635 427.814 3.694
Sep 1,945 0.524% 10.199 1.438 8,761 427.814 3,748
Oct 2,365 0.524% 12,401 1.749 10,652 384.627 4.097
Nov 3~357 0.524% 17.603 2,482 15.121 384.627 5,816
Dec 4.45Q 0.524% 3,290 20.044 384.627

25,86~ 157.549 $ 56,105

Actual Utility UFO

Normalization Adjustment
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Line
No. Particulars (a) (b) (c)

Determination of UFG volume for 2007 (1)
3 year average of actual UFG (103 m3)

Volume
Volume Weighting Weighted

1 2004 176,650      50% 88,325            
2 2003 108,819      33% 36,273            
3 2002 109,942      17% 18,324            
4 Average actual UFG volume 142,922          

3 year average of actual throughput (106 m3):
5 2004 31,862        50% 15,931            
6 2003 30,605        33% 10,202            
7 2002 31,813        17% 5,302              
8 Average actual UFG throughput 31,435            

9 UFG ratio for 2007 (2) 0.455%

10 2007 forecast throughput (106 m3) 32,437            

11 Estimated UFG volume for 2007 (103 m3) (3) 147,478          

12 Estimated UFG for 2007 ($000) (4) 52,424$          

Notes:
(1) Union proposes no methodology changes in this proceeding for the calculation of UFG.
(2) Line 4 / line 8 / 1,000
(3) Line 9 * line 10 * 1,000
(4) Calculated using EB-2005-0290 reference price of $355.473/103 m3

UNION GAS LIMITED
Unaccounted for Gas Volume

For the Year Ending December 31, 2007

December, 2005

Filed:  2009-05-25 
EB-2009-0101 
Exhibit B 
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Schedule 3 
Attachment 3
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Line
No. Particulars (a) (b) (c)

Determination of UFG volume for 2006
3 year average of actual UFG (103 m3):

Volume
Volume Weighting Weighted

1 2004 176,650      50% 88,325            
2 2003 108,819      33% 36,273            
3 2002 109,942      17% 18,324            
4 Average actual UFG volume 142,922          

3 year average of actual throughput (106 m3):
5 2004 31,862        50% 15,931            
6 2003 30,605        33% 10,202            
7 2002 31,813        17% 5,302              
8 Average actual UFG throughput 31,435            

9 UFG ratio for 2006 (1) 0.455%

10 2006 forecast throughput (106 m3) 31,303            

11 Estimated UFG volume for 2006 (103 m3) (2) 142,322          

12 Estimated UFG for 2006 ($000) (3) 50,592$          

13 Intraperiod WACOG adjustment ($000) (6,573)$          

14 Net estimated UFG for 2006 ($000) 44,019$          

Notes:
(1) Line 4 / line 8 / 1,000
(2) Line 9 * line 10 * 1,000
(3) Calculated using EB-2005-0290 reference price of $355.473/103 m3

UNION GAS LIMITED
Unaccounted for Gas Volume

For the Year Ending December 31, 2006

December, 2005
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Line
No. Particulars (a) (b) (c)

Determination of UFG volume for 2005
3 year average of actual UFG (10*3m*3):

Volume
Volume Weighting Weighted

1 2002 109,942      50% 54,971            
2 2001 184,102      33% 61,367            
3 2000 155,948      17% 25,991            
4 Average actual UFG volume 142,329          

3 year average of actual throughput (10*6m*3):
5 2002 31,813        50% 15,907            
6 2001 27,355        33% 9,118              
7 2000 30,522        17% 5,087              
8 Average actual UFG throughput 30,112            

9 UFG ratio for 2004 (1) 0.473%

10 2004 forecast throughput (106 m3) 31,180            

11 Estimated UFG volume for 2005 (103 m3) (2) 147,377          

12 Estimated UFG for 2005 ($000) (3) 51,363$          

13 Intraperiod WACOG adjustment ($000) (5,548)$          

14 Net estimated UFG for 2005 ($000) 45,815$          

Notes:
(1) Line 4 / line 8 / 1,000
(2) Line 9 * line 10 * 1,000
(3) Calculated using EB-2004-0499 reference price of $352.996/10*3m*3 for January to March ;

EB-2005-0232 reference price of $322.784/10*3m*3 for April to June ; and EB-2005-0290 reference 
price of $355.473/10*3m*3 for July to December.

UNION GAS LIMITED
Unaccounted for Gas Volume

For the Year Ending December 31, 2005

December, 2005
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Line
No. Particulars (a) (b) (c)

Determination of UFG volume for 2004
3 year average of actual UFG (103 m3):

Volume
Volume Weighting Weighted

1 2002 109,942      50% 54,971            
2 2001 184,102      33% 61,367            
3 2000 155,948      17% 25,991            
4 Average actual UFG volume 142,329          

3 year average of actual throughput (106 m3):
5 2002 31,813        50% 15,907            
6 2001 27,355        33% 9,118              
7 2000 30,522        17% 5,087              
8 Average actual UFG throughput 30,112            

9 UFG ratio for 2004 (1) 0.473%

10 2004 forecast throughput (106 m3) 31,180            

11 Board Approved UFG volume for 2004 (103 m3) (2) 147,377          

12 Actual UFG volume for 2004 (103 m3) 176,650          

13 Actual UFG ($000) (3) 55,660$          

14 Intraperiod WACOG adjustment ($000) 621$               

15 Net actual UFG for 2004 ($000) 56,281$          

Notes:
(1) Line 4 / line 8 / 1,000
(2) Line 9 * line 10 * 1,000
(3) Calculated using EB-2003-0287 reference price of $265.236/103 m3 for January to March ;

EB-2004-0210 reference price of $297.320/103 m3 for April to June ; EB-2004-0267 reference 
price of $334.670/103 m3 for July to September ; and EB-2004-0416 reference price of $335.726/103 m3

for October to December.

UNION GAS LIMITED
Unaccounted for Gas Volume

For the Year Ending December 31, 2004

December, 2005
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UNION GAS LIMITED
Actual Unaccounted for Gas Volumes

Years Ending December 31, 2000-2004

Line
No. Particulars (103 m3) Board Approved Actual

1 2000 169,646 155,948

2 2001 196,453 184,102

3 2002 189,396 109,942

4 2003 190,043 108,819

5 2004 147,377 176,650

December, 2005
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association ("LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 17

Question:

At what level would the X factor have had to been in 2008 to reduce the normalized
return on equity of 12.11 % to the benchmark ROE of 8.81 %'1

Response:

The X factor would have had to be 8.72%.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association C'LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A page 19

Question:

The evidence states that ..the recession will also result in lower GOP IPI FOO over the
remainder of the lR term."

a) What is the GOP IPI FOD factor Union is forecasting to be applicable to the 2010
rates?

b) What are the GOP IPI FOO figures as reported by Statistics Canada for the third and
fourth quarters of2008 that will be used as part of the determination of2010 rates?

c) What is the impact on the 2010 ROE ofa 0.25% increase in the GOP IPI FOO
forecast for 201 O?

Response:

a) As notcd in Exhibit A, Appendix C, Schedule 1, Union did not include a price cap
adjustment (escalation) in the revenue forecast.

b) Q3: 3.0%, Q4: 3.3% are the current reported figures. However, these figures are
subject to change by Statistics Canada. The figures that are available at the time the
second quarter 2009 figures become available will be used in the determination of
2010 rates.

c) ROE for 2010 would increase by 0.12%.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Ans\ver to Interrogatory from
London Propertv \1anagement Association I"LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A. page 22

Question:

Based on the most recent Consensus Forecast available what would the 2010 benchmark
ROE be? Please use only the 12 month ahead forecast for 10 year Government of
Canada Bonds (i.e. do not average with the 3 month ahead forecast) for this calculation.

Response:

Please see Attachment.
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Formula Based Return on Equity (ROE) Calculation

10 Year Consensus Forecast - May 2009

Average Spread on 10 & 30 Year Canadian Bonds

Average Long Canada

3.20%

0.77%

3.97%

Adjustment factor
Long Canada in E.B.R.O. 499
Average above

25% of difference

Risk Premium

Formula Based ROE

Notes:

7.25%
3.97%
3.28%

0.82%

3.55%

8.34%

1) As per E.B.R.O. 499 the risk premium was approved at 3.55% @ a Long Canada of7.25%.

2) The 10 Year Consensus Forecast is per the Consensus Forecasts as published by Consensus
Economics, Inc.

3) The average spread on the 10 & 30 year Canadian Bonds rate are as reported in the Financial Post.
The average is based on the April spread covering 20 days (April 20 - May 15).
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association ("'LPMA"}

Ref: Exhibit A. page 22

Question:

a) Please reconcile the figure of 3,232 customer additions in 2009 shown at line 20 \-vith
the figure of 4,063 shown in Exhibit A, Appendix C, Schedule 1.

b) Which figure has been used in the calculation of the 2009 ROE?

c) What is the most recent year-to-date figure of net attachments in 2009? How does
this figure compare to the net attachments at the same time in 2008?

d) Please confirm that the 2008 customer additions figure of 20,069 shown on line 22 is
the net customer additions for 2008. If this cannot be confirmed, please provide the
net customer additions for 2008 that is comparable to the projected figures for 2009
and 2010 shown in Exhibit A, Appendix C, Schedule 1.

Response:

a) The figure of 3,232 is the year over year increase of the December 2009 customer
addition forecast estimate over the actual 2008 December count.

The annual increase of 4,063 is the year over year increase at December of the 2009
forecast compared to the forecast for year end 2008. The difference between the two
numbers represents the 2008 forecast variance that is contained in the 2009 customer
forecast.

b) The 2009 ROE calculation is based on customer additions of 4,063.

c) Please see Exhibit B, Tab 1, Schedule 8(b).

d) Confirmed. The figure 20,069 indicates the annual increase in the total number of
billed customers measured at year end.
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!JNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Propertv \1anagement Association ("LPMAHi

Ref: Exhibit A, page 24 - 25

Question:

Does Union have any potential revenue increases in 2009 and/or 2010 related to new
ethanol plants or to expansions at existing ethanol plants? If yes, has this been factored
into Union's forecasts?

Response:

Yes. Union has revenue increases in 2009 and 2010 related to new ethanol plants. These
increases have been factored into Union's forecasts.
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CNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association ("LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 22 - 27

Question:

For each of thc categories listed below, please provide the most recent year-to-revenues
for 2009 and the corresponding year-to-date revenues for the same period in 2008.

i) General Service Revenues;
ii) Infranchise Contract Delivery Revenue; and
iii) Transportation Revenue.

Response:

Provided below are the year-to-date (as of March 31, 2009) revenues.

Particulars ($millions)

General Service Delivery Revenue

In-franchise Contract Delivery Revenue

Transportation Revenue

2008 Actual 2009 Actual Variance

$208.9 $211.1 $2.2

34.8 33.4 (1.4)

43.4 51.0 7.6



Filed: 2009-04-21
EB-2009-0 101
Exhibit B
Tab 5
Schedule 10

CNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association r'LPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A, Appendix C. Schedule 2

Question:

Please provide a sensitivity analysis of the impact on the ROE in 2009 and 20 10 of the
following changes:

a) An increase in net customer attachments in 2009 of 1,000.

b) Salary and wage increase 01'2.5% in 2010.

c) A reduction in inflationary increases in 2009 and 2010 to 1.5% per year.

Response:

The impact of the requested sensitivities on ROE is as follows:

2009 2010

a)

b)

c)

0.00%

nJa

0.04%

0.01%

0.12%

0.04%
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
London Property Management Association CLPMA")

Ref: Exhibit A. Appendix A. Schedule 12

Question:

a) Please explain what is meant by energy management consultancy fees in footnote 2.

b) What is the level of these fees excluded in the 2007 actual figure?

c) Were there any energy management consultancy fees excluded in the actual 2008
figure? If yes, please explain the rationale for excluding these fees in 2008.

Response:

a) The energy management consultancy fees refer to revenue earned from a one-time
service that Union provided to a single contract customer. The service ended in May
2008. All fees are included in Appendix A, Schedule 12, line 5.

b) Union earned $343,010 in 2007.

c) Union earned $ 127,662 in 2008.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
School Energv Coalition ("SEC")

Ref: Exhibit A p. 8

Question:

Please provide a summary of the "increases in rate base investment that increased costs
[of capital) by $5.8 million" in 2008.

Response:

Please see Exhibit A, Appendix A, Schedule 18.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition ("SEC")

Ref: Exhibit A, p. 10 and 16, and Ex. A, Schedule B

Question:

Ex. A, pg. 10 states that "revenues and costs for unregulated storage services are
excluded from the earnings sharing calculation." However, at p. 16, the evidence states
that "Earnings from utility operations are increased by the portion of the storage premium
retlected in approved rates to determine utility earnings subject to sharing ....The after tax
earnings impact of the premium in 2008 is $10.7 million and $7.5 million respectively."
In Exhibit A Schedule B, column 2, it appears that Union has excluded all Storage ang
Transportation revenues and operating expenses from its utility earnings. At lines 19-21
of the same exhibit appears that certain storage premiums have been added back to utility
earnings but it is not clear what the nature of those premiums are (i.e. whether they are
in-franchise or ex-franchise).

a) Please clarify the treatment of ex-franchise storage revenues for the purposes of
determining Union's earnings subject to earnings sharing.

b) If Union has not included any ex-franchise storage revenues in its earnings
calculation, please explain why that is, given that the Board in the NGEIR decision
[po 107] said that Union would continue to share ex-franchise storage margin with
ratepayers in 2008, albeit at a reduced rate (75%) from 2007.

c) Please contirm that Column B in Ex. A, Appendix B includes only revenues and costs
relating to storage operations and not transportation.

Response:

a) Storage service revenues and costs are subject to deferral account treatment and are
not included in the earnings sharing calculation. Transportation service revenues and
costs are included in the earnings sharing calculation. As shown at Exhibit A, page 4,
Table 1, line 13, and further explained on page 16, a portion of the forecast Board
approved net storage margin has been used to subsidize in-franchise rates (i.e. in­
franchise rates are lower than they otherwise would be if the subsidy did not exist).
As a result the subsidy 01'$27.3 million (or $18.2 million after-tax) that "vas built into
in-franchise rates must be included in the earnings su~ject to earnings sharing.
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b) Union continues to share ex-franchise storage margin with ratepayers through its
deterral accounts 179-70 and 179-72. The amounts in line 2 of Exhibit A, Appendix
B. Schedules 1 and 2 are net of amounts in the deferral accounts. To include the
gross storage margin would have the effect of sharing the margin through the deferral
accounts and again through earnings sharing.

c) Contirmed.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
School Energy Coalition ("SEC")

Ref: Exhibit A. Appendix B

Question:

Please provide the cost rate used to calculate the unfunded short-term debt amount (line
13) and state the rationale for the cost rate used.

Response:

Please see Exhibit A, Appendix A. Schedule 4, line 2, column (k).

The 3.03% cost rate is Union's actual 2008 short term debt rate.
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(INION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
School Energv Coalition ("SEC")

Ref: Exhibit A, Appendix B

Questioll:

a) Please explain the entry at linel7: "Preferred dividend requirements", which reduces
utility income subject to sharing by $5.1 million. Is this amount an approved element
of Union's cost of capital? If not, what is the rationale for including this deduction in
calculating Union's income that is subject to sharing?

Response:

Yes. This amount is an approved element of Union's cost of capital. Please see
Attachment. Also see Exhibit A, Appendix A, Schedule 4, line 4, column (1).
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition C'VECC")

Ref: Exhibit A. page 4. Table 1

Question:

Please add one column to this table showing actual 2007 results.

Response:

Please see attachment.

Filed: 2009-04-21
EB-2009-0 101
Exhibit B
Tab 7
Schedule 1



Filed: 2009-04-21
EB-2009-0 I0 I
Exhibit B
Tab 7
Schedule I
Atta<.:hment

Table I
Calculation of Revenue Deticiency/(Sufficiency) from Utility Operations

For the Year Ended December 31. 2008
($millions)

Board
Line Approved Actual Increase/
No. Particulars 2007 2007 (Decrease)

Gas sales and distribution revenue 1.796.8 1,811.1

2 Cost of sales 1,134.3 L148.0

3 Gas distribution margin 662.5 663.1 0.6

4 Transportation 127.4 126.3 (I.I )

5 Other revenue 24.4 29.8 5.4

6 Expenses 567.4 551.6 (15.8)

7 Income taxes 8.7 20.3 11.6

8 Utility income 238.1 247.3 9.2

9 Cost of capital 259.5 251.9 (7.6)

10 Revenue deficiency/(sufficiency) after tax 21.4 4.6 (16.8)

I I Provision for income taxes on deficiency/(sufficienc 12.1 2.6 (9.5)

12 Distribution revenue deficiency/(sufficiency) 33.5 7.2 (26.3)

13 Storage premium adjustment 33.5 33.5 0.0

14 Total revenue deficiency/(sufficiency) 0.0 (26.3) (26.3)
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C~ION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition ("'VECC")

Ref: Exhibit A. page 6

Questioll:

a) Please explain what is meant by, and quantify the impact on the 2008 General Service
Revenues, of "demand price elasticity related normalized average consumption
variances" and "non DSM conservation:' Please include Union's estimates of
demand price elasticity for delivered gas with this response.

b) Please provide Union's view as to the impact on its net income ofa sustained decline
in natural gas prices on General Service Revenues in the current economic climate.

c) Please indicate whether Union has estimated an income elasticity of demand for gas
distribution services and, if so, provide Union's estimate.

Response:

a) Price elasticity of demand refers to the economic relationship between prices and
demand. Price elasticity of demand is measured as a ratio of the percentage change in
demand caused by the percentage change in natural gas prices. Union measures
energy prices by the total bill amount. The economic relationship is an inverse one,
since lower prices increase demand.

Estimates prepared by Union indicate that the price elasticity in the residential and
commercial markets is very inelastic. In the case of the residential market the price
elasticity is approximately 0.07 which indicates that a 14% change in natural gas
prices effects a 1% change in demand.

The 2008 forecast volume variance associated with price elasticity for the core market
was estimated at 8.7 million cubic metres. This represents 0.2 percent of the total
annual throughput volumes in 2008. The difference between actual and assumed
prices was about 2 percent.

Non DSM conservation refers to the energy efficiency index contained the residential
demand equations. The index is a weighted measurement of the aggregate furnace
efficiency for conventional, mid and high efficiency furnaces. Residential customer
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surveys provide annual percent share measurements for the three furnace types
present in the customer base. The number of surveys undet1aken since 1991 equals
eleven. The forecast estimate for the 2008 demand forecast assumed an aggregate
furnace efficiency of 82.6% and the actual survey based measurement for 2008 was
81.2%, consequently the nonnalized average consumption per customer \vas
marginally higher by about 6 cubic metres compared to the forecast estimate of about
2,440 cubic metres for all residential customers.

b) A sustained and material decline in natural gas prices, for example greater than 15%
per year, 'vvould increase both the total throughput volumes and the normalized
average consumption per customer. Total delivery revenues before the Average Use
("AU") deferral amount disposal would rise accordingly. The incremental nonnalized
average consumption for each rate class would however reduce the variance in the
AU factor. The reduction in the AU factor would ultimately favour the customer
under the current Incentive Regulation mechanism. Either the AU deferral amount
receivable to Union would become smaller, or the AU deferral amount payable to
customers would become larger as determined by the reported rate class AU variance
at year end.

c) Union does not have an income elasticity of demand estimate for gas distribution
services.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answer to Interrogatory from
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition ("VEeC")

Ref: Exhibit A, page 7
Exhibit A, Appendix A, Schedule 11, line 4

Questio1l:

Union attributes the large 2008 increase in Short-Term Transportation and Exchange
Revenue to "increased customer activity and service values due to colder than normal
weather late in the year and new market opportunities. In addition, Union put a greater
focus on the gas supply transportation portfolio starting in 2007. Thisfocus continued
through 2008. Union also invested in incremental sales staffto capture the incremental
revenue opportunities and deliver these services to customers. Union's approach to the
marketing oftransactional services and the financial results for 2008 were the direct
result o/the IR/i'amework and the elimination ofthe tramportation deferral accounts. "

a) Please elaborate on the "new market opportunities" that arose in 2008.

b) With the exception of "colder than normal weather late in the year," please indicate
why the other drivers of this increase would not be expected to persist in 2009 and
2010.

c) Please provide a comparison of the benefit that Union expects to obtain from its 2008
Short-Term Transportation and Exchange Revenue under the current IRM with the
amount it would have received tor 2008 if the transportation deferral account 179-69
had not been eliminated (assuming the same 2008 revenues and net of the 2008
incremental costs).

d) Please indicate whether Union's response to the elimination of the transportation
deferral accounts and the IR framework would have differed had the deadband for
earnings sharing been set at (i) 175 bp, (ii) 150 bp, and (iii) 100 bp. Please explain.

e) Please provide the total increase in costs of the "incremental sales staff' in 2008.

t) Does Union expect to maintain the same level of sales staff dedicated to generating
short-term transportation and exchange revenues in 2009 and 201 O?
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Response:

a) Please see Exhibit B. Tab I. Schedule 4(a).

b) Short term transportation and exchange revenues are driven by market spreads and
market demands. l'vlarket spreads (i.e. the difference in value of gas between two
delivery points), especially for transportation services, can be unpredictable. It is
possible that these market drivers may extend into or repeat in 2009 and 20 I0 but, as
noted, market conditions are difficult to predict.

The financial crisis in North America has reduced the number of
customers/counterparties relative to what existed in 2008. Further, credit constraints
have increased borrowing costs and are expected to put downward pressure on
transactional service opportunities. The higher costs of doing business have reduced
some counterparties capabilities to sustain the historical levels of business or forced
them from participating in the natural gas transactional business, while other
counterparties have been eliminated from the market.

c) With the elimination of the Transportation & Exchange Services Account. (179-69)
and the Other S&T Services Account, (179-73), as part of the IR decision (EB-2007­
0606) Union no longer tracks costs related to these services and therefore is unable to
replicate the deferral account calculation. Please see Exhibit B, Tab 3, Schedule 3.

d) Union agreed to the earnings sharing mechanism as a component of a comprehensive
Settlement Agreement. lJnion cannot speculate on how it would have responded to
the elimination of the transportation deferral accounts under ditTerent earning sharing
scenarios.

e) Based on the average yearly compensation found in EB-2005-0520, Exhibit D3, Tab
7, Schedule 1, line 6 column (a) the increase in cost to Union of adding incremental
sales staff would be approximately $260,000 in 2008.

f) Union added one incremental sales staff in May 2009 and will continue to assess the
adequacy of staffing levels relative to the market demands and opportunities. Further.
Union has also increased support staff and refocused resources to support this
increased level of activity and market opportunities.
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UNION GAS LIMITED

Answ~er to Interrogatory from
Vulnerable Energy Consumers Coalition ("VECC")

Ref: Exhibit A, Appendix C, Schedule 6

Question:

The changes in Salaries and Wages and in Contract Services over the period 2008-2010
retlcct lower increases than the increases that would obtain under Union's inflation
assumptions

a) Do these changes reflect sustainable productivity improvements that Union expects
will benefit ratepayers when Union files its next rebasing application?

b) Please indicate whether Union has identified any other efficiency improvements that
it expects will benefit ratepayers when it rebases.

Response:

a) These changes reflect Union's best estimates of O&M expenditures for the 2009 and
2010. They include both sustainable and unsustainable productivity improvements.

b) As Union's EB-2007-0606 evidence indicated, Union views both cost efficiency
gains and revenue growth as productivity improvements. Union does not have an
estimate of what productivity improvements may be passed on to ratepayers when
rates are rebased, although the level of earnings projected for 2009 and 2010 may
provide a directional indication.
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